
[ 

JUL 11 1952 
Austin• Texas, July ll audl2, 1952 

Meeting No. 522 

611 

The Board of Regents of The University of Texas met in regular 
session, in the Regents' Room of The University of Texas• at 2:00 p.m., 
July ll, 1952, with the following present: Regents Woodward (Cb-~--)• 

Chancellor H a r t ,  V ice -Chance l lo r  f o r  Bus i  . . . . . . . . .  ~sz - 
ant to the Chancellor Granberry;  Vice-Pzm )r. 
Elliott; Dr. Clark; Dr. Leake; Dr. Aagsaz rchitect 
Le~mon; Director of News and Information Stewart. 
Mr. Sealy was not present for the meeti~ 

RATIFICATION OF ACTIORB BY BOA~ ~ING 
OF JUNE 6, 1952.--Upon motion by Mr. Darden, ~' seco~'d~ii~Y.~. Mrs, Tobin, and 
unanimously carried, the Board of Regents adopte~ ~e!:following Resolu- 
tion: ~ ~, ; :.ii" ~ ~ ; ~ i ~  

Wl~, the a c t i o n s  o f  and t he  ~mt~x! 
Board of Regents of The University of Texas 
Meeting No. 521 held in room 1220, LamarlHo 
Harris County, Texas, at 7:00 P.M., Fri~, 
having been duly considered and fully revle 
lar meeting of the Board of Regents of The,::, 
Texas, and being i n  accor@emce!~th i t s  vie 

BE IT RESOLVED, 
special meeting be, 
approved, confirmed• 

PURCHASE OF 
repor ted  t o  t h e  Board 
meeting of June 6, 19 
for a meeting ~withMi 
Mrs. Alice N. Hanszen 
of cons~,m~tingthep 
Board of Regents ONe m~f T 
tion: W. C. Hogg 
Chairman were Mr. Jam 
the Regents' Financ~i 
for Business and Fi~ 
Mrs. MaryveniceE. St 
Woodward further rep¢ 

ed by the 
~:cial 
uston~ 

1952• 
this regul 
Ity of 
• THERE- 

at sa id  
th in~s  

Woodward 
ze special 
~0~, 1952, 

the 

~ ~ t h  the 
andCh~irman of  

and he haddellverea var%o u~,,-u"~"=-~ ...... 
purchase• a l l . o f  sa~ approved,  as  r e q u i r e d h y  
the Regents, action, ~nes• and that he had 

~f the first instalment of 
delivered the Univel_ 
the purchase price as follows:jtoMiss ImaHogg• $50,000.00; to Mrs. 
Alice N. Hanszen, $~7,500.OOand~itoF~s°Th°mas E. Hogg• $40•000.00. 
He presented to the Board for entry in the Minutes, letters from Messrs. 

Simmons and Gaines• as follows: 

JUly 8, 1952 

~Attorney; and 
of Regants. Chairman 

s. Stewart had attested• 
' t o  consummate the  

Mr. D. K. Woodward~ Jr. 
Chairman 2 Board of Regents 
The University of Texas 
Kirby Building 
Dallas i, Texas 

Dear Mr. Woodward: 

'• In accordance wi th  t he  requirements  o f  the  Board of  
Regents  i n  c o n n e c t i o n  w i t h  thei_s~a!..e.la nd~ d e l i v e r y  o f  the  
notes  and s t o c k  o f  t h e V a r n e r i C ~ t ° ~ t h e ~ B 0 ~ h  d o f  
Regents  of  The U n i v e r s i t y  off,Texas ~!~Tr~ .~ee~ozl~A ~ Hogg 
Foundation--W. C. Hogg Memorial ~una~ as ev~e-~=~ by 
resolution passed at a special meeting No. 521 held in 
Houston• Texas, on June 6, 1952~ this is to advise you 

// 
Y 

6" 

d °!~ i 

! 

a 

@ 

I 

~' . r. 

°i- 



JUL 11 1952 

t h a t  p r i o r  t o  t h e i r  execu t i on  an t i , de l ive ry  on the  p a r t  o f  
r e p r e s e n t a t i v e s  of t e f u l l y  examined and 
approved as  t o  form merits: 

(i) Assignment 
Exhibit "A" thereto, 
Ima Hogg; 

by Miss Ima Hogg, 
~oundation to Miss 

by Mrs. A l i ce  N. (2) Assignment of sic 
Hanszen, Exhibits "A" and and note of Hogg 
Foundation t o  Mrs. A l i ce  N. H ~ z e n ;  

(3) Assignment of stock~ii~'~notes by Mrs. Margaret 
Wells Hogg~ Exhibit "A" ~ h e ~ ~  note of the Hogg 
Foundation to Mrs. Margaret Wells Hog~; 

(~) Agreement  Foundat ion and the  
~ s ~ t e  of  T h e .  z ,  ~ ~ s ~  the  o ~ i g a t ~ o n  o~ s ~ d  
Estate t o  Mrs. Marie Willet~ H ~ ;  

(5) Deed in partial liquidation of the Estate of Thos. 
E. Hogg to Mrs. Margaret Wells Ho~E as life tenant; and 

(6) Agreement whereby Mrs. Margaret Wells Hogg assumed 
the obligation of the Estate of Thos. E. Hogg to Mrs. Lillie 
Burkett. 

RespectD,11 y submitted 

/ s /  Scott Gaines 

SG:r 

S c o t t  Gaines 

July I0, 1952 

Judge D. K. Woodward, Jr. 
Kirby Bui ld ing  
Dallas i, Texas 

Subject: ACQUISITION OF VARNER COMPANY STOCK AND NOTES. 

Dear Judge Woodward: 

Refe rence  . i s / ~  t o  the  requirement  by  the  Board of  Regents 
wi th  r e f e r e n c e  t o  the  documents t o  be executed  and d e l i v e r e d  
t o  accompl i sh  t h e  p u r c h a s e  o f  8rock and no tes  o f  the  Yarner 
Company f o r  t h e  Hogg Foundat ion:  W. C. Hogg Memorial Fund. 
This will isarv~ to confirm my statement made to you on the 
morning of June 30, 1952, that I had examined and approved 
as to content the following documents: 

r 

(1) A s s i ~ n t  of ~toc~'i:~ n o ~ s  ~ . i s ,  z=~ Hogg, 
Exh ib i t  "A" t h e r e t o ,  and note /Of ,  Ho6g Foundat ion t o  Miss 

! 

s. AlJ.ce ~' At• 

~te :of  Sogg 

s .  Margaret 
the  Hogg 

on and the  
~tion of 

(5) Deed In~p~iali~liquidation of ~ Estate of 
Thos. E. Hogg to Mrs. Margaret Wells Hogg as life 

t e n a n t ;  and 

612 

i t iii 

m 

m 

. 

R ~  

I m 

q 

r , ,  

- 2 -  



JUL I I  1952 

(6) Agreement whereby Mrs. Margaret Wells Hogg 
assumed the obligation of the Estate of Thoso E. Hogg 
to Mrs. Lillie Eurkett. 

Si~:~m.ly ~urs 

/s/ C. D. Simmons 

Carroll D. Simmons 
~ Vice -Chancellor 

for Business and Finance 

CDS:Imc 

Cbairm~n Woodward further reported that upon delivery of the 
several instruments executed on beh~If of the Board of Regents, he had 
received stock certificates, each issued in the name of the Board of 
Regents of The University of Texas, Trustee of the Hogg Foundation - 
W. C. Hogg Memorial Fund, and Promissory Notes of Varner Company, as 
follows: 

(i) Stock Certificate No. 46 for 189.662 shares of Capital 
Stock transferred from the Estate of Thomas E. Hogg, 
Deceased. 

(2) Stock Certificate No. 49 for 2,000 shares of Capital 
Stock transferred from Miss ImaHogg. 

(3) Stock Certificate No. 50 for 2,000 shares of Capital 
Stock transferred from Mrs. Alice N. Hanszen. 

(4) Stock Certificate No. 51 for 1,810.338 shares of 
Capital Stock transferred fromMrs. Margaret Wells 
Hogg. 

(5) Promissory Notes of Varner Company, owned by Miss 
Ima Hogg; total principal sum, $371,229.00. 

(6) Promissory Notes of Varner Company, owned by Y~s. 
Alice Nicholson Hanszen, life tenant under the 
Will of Mike Hogg, Deceased; total principal sum, 
$241,163 .Zl. 

(7) Promissory Notes of Varner Company, owned by Mrs. 
Alice N. H~n-zen3 indlvid-~11y; total principal 

sum, $130,065.59. 

(8) Promissory  Notes o f  Varner  Company, t r a n s f e r r e d  
under  ~the va r i ous  ins t ruments  r e l a t i n g  t o  the  
Estate!iof~Th~ E. Hogs, Deceased; total 

$3~,6Ol.OO. 

StockCertificates No. 49, No. 50, and No. 51 were then endorsed 
in blank and ~d~back to the transferors to be held as security for 
the payment of the purchase price as provided for in the respective Bills 

of Sale. 

Chairman Woodward then presented the following statement sum- 

marizing the transactions: 

/ SUMMARY STATEMENT OF 
HOGG FOUNDATION--}~. C. HOGG MEMORIAL 

// 

pURCHASE OF V ~  ~ COMPARY STOCK ARD NOTES 
June 30, 1952 

PURCEASES FROM MISS IMA. HOGG: 

Stock and Notes - Estimated Value 
Cost: Installment Note (Present Value) 

Real  E s t a t e  t o  be Conveyed 

$2,204,720.62 
$1,454,731.43 

23 ,ooo.  1,em,731.43 

$  !5,989.19 Estimated Value of Gift 

613 
7r~ 

. 

° 

m 

I 

g~ 

i$ m 

O 

-3- 



JUL II 1952 

F~GM ~. ALICE N. HA~V~ 

Stock and Notes - Estimated Value 
Cost: Installment Note (Present Value) 

$2,e0~,720.62 
z~381,9o~.86 

Esti~tedValue - Remainder Interest, 
Estate of Mike Hogg, Deceased $ 822t725.76 

PURCHASES FROM MRS. MARGARET W. HOGG: 

Property - Estimated Value 
Cost: Present Value of Payments 

Annuity Assumed 
$1,163,785.15 

204~716.58 

$2,163,759.62 

1,368,.501.7~ 

Estimated Value - Remainder Interest, 
Estate of Th~masE. Hogg, Deceased $ 795~257.89 

TOTAL ASSETS pURCHASED 

Varner Company, Notes Receivable 

Varner Company Capital Stock 

Total Assets 

$1,087,059.00 

$6,573,~00.86 

LIABILITIES ASSUMED AND EQUITIES RECEIVED 

Miss lea Hogg, Note Payable (Present Value) 
Miss lea Hogg, Real Estate to be Conveyed 
Mrs. Alice N. Hanszen, Note Payable (Present Value) 
Mrs. Margaret W. Hogg, Note Payable (Present Value) 
Mrs. Marie Willett Hogg, Annuity Payable (Present Value) 

Sub-total, Liabilities Assumed 

Gift of ~ss ImaHogg 
Bequest of Mike Hogg, Deceased 
Bequest of Thomas E. Eogg, Deceased 

Sub-total, Gift and Bequests Received 

Total Liabilities and Equities 

234,000.00 
1,381,99~.86 
1,163,785.15 

20~716.58 

-51~,989.19 
82,?.,725.76 

2~133,972.8~ 

RATIFICATION OF PURCHASE OF VARNER COMPANY STOCK AND NOTES.-- 
Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Warren, and unanimously carried, 
the Boar~e~t~d the following resolution: /~ 

RESOLVED, that the Board of Regents of The University of 
T e x a s  . h e r e b y ~ , ~ a P P r o v e s , ,  confirms, and ratifies all actions taken 

and Mrs. Maryvenice E. Stewart, 
0~g various instruments required 
: the stock and notes of Varner 

DIREC 
that 
Comps 
conve 
elected, as followB:~.~ .... ~ , ~ ' ~ ÷ ~  ~- 

DIRECTORS OF VARNER COMPANY 
Dudley K. Woodward, Jr. 

b James ~' Rockwell  
Davi} ~M ° Warren 

~Y RATIFY ACTION OF VAR~U~R BOARD OF 
reported 
Varner 

~ad been 
~re 

A. ~ M. G. Swenson 
Carroll D. Simmons 
Scott Gaines 

614 
• t:c~ 

w 

I 

i 

- 4 - ~ i ~ : ~ ~  • ~i ~i 



JUL ii 1952 

OFFICERS OF VARNER COMPASY 

Du~ F~ Woodward, Jr., President 
James W. Rockwell: Vice-Presldent 
David M. Warren, Vice-President 
Carroll D. Simmons: Executive Vice President 

and Treasurer 
Scott Gaines, Secretary and Attorney 
Cbnrles H. Sparenberg, Assistant Treasurer 
Mrs. Maryvenice E. Stewart, Assistant Secretary 

He distributed to the members of the Board the Minutes of the meeting of 
the Board of Directors. A copy of these Minutes is on file in the Secre- 

tary' s Office. 

Upon unani- 
acting 

mously carried |emorial 
in their capac the 
Fund, sole Own 
following resc 

WHEB .~id 
Board of :30 
in the C¢ 
A .M., Mo~ ~d 

The 
reviewed ~. 
Universil ~s 

: ~ Hogg Memc ~ORE 
the sole ........ 

BE IT RESOLVED, That t~iactio ns had and done at said 
~ special meeting be, ~ ~n all things ap- 

proved, confirmed, a 

DISSOLUTION OF " ;ion by Mr. Voyles, 
seconded by Mr. De/den, a ~he Board of Regents of 
The University of Texas, as Trustee of the Hogg 
Foundation: W. C. Hogg Memorial Fun~, sole Owner of the Capital Stock of 
Varner Company, adopted the following resolution: 

WHEREAS, the Board of Regents of The University of Texas, 
as Trustee of the Hog6 Foundation--W. C. Hogg Memorial Fund, 
has now acquired by purchase and assign,~=ut and is the sole 
owner of all of the outstandi~ stock of the Varner Company, 
subject only to its hypothecation as security for the payment 
of the balance of its purchase price, but with the sole right 
to vote such stock for the dissolution of said Company at any 

time; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Regents of The University of Texas, 
as such Trustee, believes it to be for the best interest of 
the Hogg Foundation--W. C. Hogg Memorial Fund, as the sole 
and only stockholder of the Varner Company that its business 
should be terminated, the corporation dissolved, and its 
assets distributed according to law; NOW, THEREFORE, 

BE IT RESOLVED, That the Varner Company surrender its 
charter as a corporation to the State of Texas, and that it 
cease to be and exist as a corporation; and 

BE IT That either the Chairman, D. K. 
Woodward, .I . halrman, David M. Warren, and 
the Secretary, ~eni~eiE. stewart, of the Board of Regents 
of The University of Texass as Trustee of the Hogg Foundation-- 
W. C. Hog~ Memorial Ftmd~ be and they ~ hereby duly author- 
ized to execute for and ~ in behalf of tnxs Board, as such 
Trustee~ a consent in writing to a dissolution of said corpora- 
tion as the sole and only stockholder thereof; and 

j~ i~ ̧' 

f 

e. 

-;r2 

? 
/. 

~4 

. 

n 

. 

rv 

0 

-5- 



JUL 1 1 1952 616 

BE IT ~ RESOLVED, That either D. K. Woodward, Jr., 
as the President, or David M. Warren, as Vice-President, and 
Carroll D. Sl"~ms, as Executive Vice Pi~sident am~ Treasurer, 
and Scott Gaines, as Secretary, of the Varner Cc~pamy, be and 
they are hereby duly authorized and directed to execute and 
file the necessary certificate of dissolution of said corpora- 
tion with the Secretary of State, o~ii other necessary and 
proper instx-~nts or papers for tl~ purpose; and it is 

// 

the of,,% ecto  
corporation be and they hereby are authorized, empowered, 
and directed to do all things necessary and requisite to 
settle the affairs of said corporation, collect its out- 
standing debts, provide for the payment of its liabilities 
and obligations, distribute and convey ito assets, and to do 
all other things necessary and proper to carry into effect 
the foregoing~resolution; and 

BE IT ~ RESOLVED, That all property and assets 
of the Varner Company shall, under the order and direction 
of its Board of Directors now in office, be properly dis- 
tributed;and conveyed to this stockholder, the Board of 
Regents of The University of Texas, as Trustee of the Hogg 
Foundation--W. C. Hogg Memorial Fund, subject to the pay- 
ment of the liabilities, debts, and obligations of the ~ 
corporation and the expenses of winding up its affairs. 

AUTHORITY FOR LEASING HOGG FOUNDatION REAL ESTATE.--Vice-Chan- 
cellor for Business and Finance Simmons called attention to the fact that 
there would probably be need for authority to make leases of some of the 
Hogg Foundation real estate, particularly after title has passed from 
Varner Company to the Foundation upon dissolution of Varner Company, and 
he suggested the desirability of some appropriate authorization for handling 
such matters between meetings of the Board of Regents• Following dis- 
cu~sion, the Board, upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Darden, and 
unanimously carried, adopted the following resolution: 

RESOLVED by the Board of Regents of The University of 
Texas, Trustee of the Hozg Foundation, W. C. Hogg ~moriai 
Fund, that Mr. Carroll D. Simmons, Vice-Chancellor for 
Business and Finance, be authorized to negotiate leases on 
real estate of the Hogg Foundation, and that the Chairman 
or Vice-Chairman of the Board of Regents and the Secretary 
of the Board be, and they he~'~y are, authorized to execute 
and deliver such leases, subJcct to the approval thereof as 
to form by Mr. Scott Gaines, University Attorney, and as to 

substance by Mr. Simmons. 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES, MAY 30 and 31, 1952.--Chalrman Woodward 
presented to the Board for approval the Minutes of the regular meeting of 
the Board on May 30 and 31, 1952, in the form in which they had been 
mimeographed and distributed by the Secretary, whereupon the Board approved 

the Minutes as presented. 

his recommend~tiom and; approval the moc~e% recomme~u~UAUU~ ~ ~_ 
College, as submltted;i,b~iPreslde.t ~J~m. i U l~.n motion mY. ~._mve~o~i_. 
seconded by  Mr. Roc~ell"~ ' the Board a l~roved t~ rec°m~nF~utes~p:~ho.~ 

• ttached hereto and ma~e a par~ oz ~a~: .... ~ ,  of thzs Docket is ~ .. .:.~,~ ........... 

TRANSFER OF:FUNDS, TEXAS ~ iCOT'TRGE'''Chance]~IOr Hart pre- 
sented with his approv~ a recommendation by,President Elkins, concurred 
in by Vice~hancellor for Business and Finance S~mmons, that the Board 
approve the transfer~ of the $25,000 Revolving Fund from the S_tat? Native ~ 
Bank, E1 Paso, "to the  State Treasury to be credited to Statue ~egls-a~v 
Appropriation P-2148. Chancellor Hart explained that the General Funds on 
deposit in local banks could be used for revolving fund purposes durin6 
the remainder of the current fiscal year. Upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, 
seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the reco~nendation. 

4 

W 

, .  Q '  

0 

C~ 

• ° 

• , O "  

q ~  t 

• i ¸:~:/ 



JUL 1 1 1952 
S C ~ O L ~  FOR ~ ~ ,  1952-5~ LO~ SESS~O~.-~han- 

c e l l o r  Hart  presented w i t h  h i s  approval ,  a recommendation by Pres i~ent  
Elkins that the Board approve the cont~e of the Foreign Student 
Scholarships at Texas Western College in the emount of $~,000 for the 195~- 
53 Long Session, not to exceed $125 per semester for one student. To be 
eligible for these awards the foreign student must have demonstrated his 
ability to write and speak English ~tiafactmz~Aly, he-must have a grade 
average of at least "C = on ~11 course work taken at the school from which 
he transferred, or if a former student of Texas Western College, he must 
have a grade average of at least "C" ~n course work taken at the College 
during his last two semesters in residence, and he must be in need of 
financial assistance in order to continue his education at the College. 
These awards are to be made by the Scholarship C ~ ~  to be designated 
by President Elkins. Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Swenson, 

the Board approved the recommendation. 

MEDICAL BRANCH 

DOCKET, MEDICAL BRABCH.--Chaucellor Hart  p resen ted  with h is  
recon~endat ion and approval ,  t h e  docket  r e c o - ~ n d a t i o n s  o f  the  Medical 
Branch, as submit ted  by  Vice -P re s iden t  Leake ,  /~pon motion by Mr. Darden, 
seconded by Mr. Swenson, t h e  Board approved the  r e c o ~ n d a t i o n .  (A copy 
of this Docket is attached hereto and made a part of -~h?~e Minute~. 

P~e 6~6.) 

EMPLOYMENT OF PROFESSOR HUBerT WINSTON SMITH.--Chancellor Hart 

recommended to the Board ~er into a con- 
tract with Professor Hu~ beginning Septem- 
ber i, 1952, or as soon resent• emp1~yment, 
with the rank of Profess 14edical Branch, for 
a total salary for twel~ ,OOO is appropriated 

laries in the Law 
from and shall be paid c . . . . 
School of the U ve ity, is appropriated 
be paid out  o f  t h e  budget  f o r  t e ~  s a l a r i e s  a t_theMed~cs~__~r~Cn'wil l  
ChanceLlor Hart explained that~it ~:was~un°ers~O0~ ~na~ rru~e~u~ o~= 
teach undergraduate courses at ~ the Law School, and at the Medical Branch, 
in medical Jurisprudence or related subjects, and that he will also, if 
practical, aid in giving similar courses at the other medical and dental 
units of the University. It ls further understood that Professor Smith 
will conduct institutes or short courses for practicing lawyers, doctors~ 
dentists, and other i n t e r e / s / ~ . ~ r  sOns, u n d e r . t t ~  supe.rvision Of ~h~ Law 
School or one of the medical or d~ntal units ~r ~ne un~versx~y, i~ - 

. . . . . . .  D.~,~ ~-^~t~4tioners to be given in collaboration 
graduate courses zor me~u~ ~-~- . . . . . . . . . . . .  ~- ~he 
~h ~.b~ ~ostau~duate SchO~Of Medicine. In ma~ers per~eou~u~ uu~ 
........ --- '" onsible to the Dean or ~ne Main University, Professor Sm~ sh'all be resp 
School of Law and in matters pertax,uing to the Medical Branch, Professor 
Smith shell be responsible to the V{~e-Presldent and Dean of the Medical ~ 
Branch. In addition to the items for salaries indicated above, $6,000 
is authorized to be appropriated out of M~in University funds for secre- 
tarial help, maintenance, office supplies and travel, and an appropriation 
of not to exceed the same amount for the same purposes is authorized out 
of the Medical Branch funds. The Chancellor further explained that it was 
understood that short courses conducted by Professor Smith for lawyers, 
doctors, or other professional persons in Texas or other Southwestern 
states shall be conducted without profit to Professor Smith, but Professor 
Smith will have the privile%e, at flees v~en it will not interfere with 
his duties at The University of Texas, to conduct short courses or insti- 
tutes in places outside of the Southwestern states on his own responsibility 
and charge ~ees therefor out of which he may retain any profits which may 
accrue. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board 

approved t h e  recommendation. 

I ~ S T ~  OF SCIENCE DEGREE IN Nt~SING.--Chancellor Hart recommended 
t h a t  a program f o r  t h e  g r a n t i n g  of  a Master of  Science Degree in  Nursing 
be approved. This program is to be carried on at the Main University in 
Austin and at the Medical Branch in Galveston. He explained that funds 
needed for this program would be available from the Kellogg Foundation 
Grant. ~ Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board ap- 

proved t he  recou~endat ion .  ~i 
b 

i ̧ ~ii!!~ 
617 - 

• i ~ , i!~ 

[ 

I 

-7- 



£ 

Z 

JUL 1 1 1952 

DKWTAL HRABCE 

DOCKET, DENTAL ~ C H . - - C h a n c e l l o r  Hart  p resen ted  wi th  h i s  recom- 
mendation and. approval  t h e  docket  reco-~endat ions  o f  the  Dental  Branch, 
as submitted by Vice -P re s iden t  E l l i o t t .  Upon motion by Mr. Voytes,  
seconded b y  Mr. Rockwell ,  t h e  Board approved the  reconmena~tloms. (A copy 
of t h i s  Docket i s  a t t a c h e d  he re to  and made a p a r t  o f  these  Minutes.  

"~ M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL 

DOC~-T: M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR CANCER RESFARCH.--Chancelior 
Hart presented with his approval the docket recommendations of the M. D. 
Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research, as submitted by DI'. Clark. Upon 
motion by Mr. Darden, s e c o n d ~  by Dr. O&tes, the  Board approved the  
recommendations. (A c~.y of this Docket is attached hereto and made a part 

of these Minutes. Page 6~__.) 

APPOINTMENT OF MR. JOE E. BOYD, AUDITOR, M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL.-- 
Chancellor Hart presented with his approval a reco~nendation that Mr. Joe 
E. Boyd be appointed to the unfilled position of Auditor at the M. D. Ander- 
son Hospital for Cancer Research, at a salary of $7,000 per annum, effec- 
tive September I, 1952. Chancellor Hart further recommended.~tb-t in order 
to facilitate the conclusion of the business affairs of the M. D. And~:s=~ 
Hospital for Cancer Research for the present fiscal year~ that Mr. Bo~ 
be appointed in this positl0n at the same salary rate, effective July 21~ 
1952.  He reco.  d t h a t  t h e  s =  o f  
po it o  fro  the of. eor_ t : 
lectlon, Payroll, Bookkeeper, casnxer~ ureal~, .aveu~uAj, -a= .... ~ 
in the same department. Upon motion by Dr. ~tes, seconded 1,y Mrs. Tobin, 
the Board approved the recommendations. Mr. Boyd's appointmen~ ~s Branch 
College Auditor is to terminate effective at the close of ~siness July 20, 

C~GANIZATION AND ESTA~TS~ OF AN ASSOCIATION OR SOCIETY OF 
VOLUNTEERS FOR THE M. D. ANDERSON HOSPITAL FOR CANC~ RESEARCH.--Chancellor 
Hart presented "~-~.,,~:h his approval a reco~nendatlon that the Board grant 
Dr. R. Lee Clark~ Jr., permission to organize and establish an Assc;-.iation 
or Society of volunteers to work for an in conjunction with the M. D. Andero 
son Hospital for Cancer Research. He explained that the purpose of this 
society shall be to stimulate~ promote and coordinate ,11 volunteer acti- 
vities and to disseminate information on c a~er and cancer research. 

shall be formula ted  ~w£~ ~an~ ~u-d=. i!!. ~ .... " this organize.ion ..... =~-~ A~'-~--~b~ the socxety shall 
the Director of the  Hospital, add tna~ mou~, ~ o 
be expended according to the C o~:i~uti°n a~_i~ ~:iBded~r~a~h~oBveYdL;= ° 
Upon motion by Mrs. Tob~n, seconaed ~Y y r .  : u~=~ ,  . . . . .  ! !  
reco~nendatlon. ~ ~:? ~:" 

GE~AL SURGERY. - ~ ' A ~  ~r~ ~resented withhis al~rova~ ~ regum" ~sept the 
men~ation that Dr. ~Jiin~G6neral 
reappoi~tment and ~June 30~ 
Surgery, Depart, men .~ R~)ard 
1953. Upon motion 

\ 

approved the recom 

;p resented  
DOCKET, o f  Sou~h- 

with h i s  f e c u n d  on by Dr. 
wes tera  Medical~ 5 c ~ - - ,  
Oates,  seconded b y M  r .  Warren, t h e  Board~approved t~e  r e c o ~ u ~ a t i o n .  (A 
cgpy of  t h i s  Docket i s  a t t a c h e d  he re to  and made a Pa r t  of  these  Mtnut~-s. 

e~e 66~.) 

- 8 -  
/ /  

.2, " : - ,  

L2. ~ 

"i i?:! 
? : -  

2 .  t ; :  -~ 
f ' ~ L  

w 

# m 

Q 

@ 



i ~¸¸ :~- 

J UL 11 1952 619 

COMMITTEE TO STUDY IANDSCAPING FOR _~ BU!LDI~}, SObTHWESTERN 
.~D!C~T. SCHOOL.--Chalrman Woodward appointed a special co-.~'L:tee consist- 
ing of Chancellor Hart, Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Sim~on~ .-~ 
and Dr. Oates, to coordinate plans with the city of Dallas County Hos- 
pital Board for the landscaping of tBe site which is to be used for the 
new building at the Southwestern Medical School and to report to the Board 
at its October meeting. Upon motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded by Mrs. 
Tobin, the Board approved the appointment of the Commlttee, and coordina- 

tion of plans. 
DONATION OF $59,800 FROM SO~FfHWESTERN MEDICAL FO~ION.--Chan- 

cellor Hart reported to the Board that he had received a communication 
from Dr. E. H. Cary, President of Southwestern Medical Foundation, in 
~hich Dr. Cary stated that the Southwestern Medical Foundation had made 
a donation cf $59,800 to Southwestern Medical School to suplxlement 
salaries for the period September l, 1952, through August 31, 1953. Upon 
motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board accepted the donation 
and instructed the Secretary to express their th~nks for this donation. 

: 

APPOI~ TO THE FACULTY OF THE SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL SCHOOL, 

1952-53.--ChanceLlor Hart presented with his approval a recommendation by 
Dr. Aagaard that the Board approve the faculty list for 1952-53 for the 
Southwestern Medical School as approved by ÷~he Dean's Advisory Council on 
July l, 1952. (This list is attached %o these l~Inutms as Appendix "A".) 
He further explained that while there were included on this llst individuals 
for whom regular appointments were approved in~the Budget on May 30 and 31, 
1952, the greater number as listed are clinical members of the faculty wit h- 
out salary. Any changes in status of persons :appoin~ed im the Budg?t on 
May 30 and 31, 1952, or any new individuals who would normally appear in 
the Regents' Budget, are to be included in the docket w~ich will be sub- 
mitted at the October meeting of the Board of Regents, Upon motion by 
Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the reco~nendation. 

POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE 

DOCKET, POSTGRADUATE SCHOOL OF MEDICINE.--Chancellor Hart 
presented with his recommendation and approval the docket recommendations 
c~f Dr. Pullen. Upon motion by ~Mr. Darden, seconded by,Mr. S=enson, the 
Board appro~ed the :ecommendations. (A copy of this DOcket is attached 
hereto and made~a part of these minutes. Page 66~.) 

RESIGNATION OF DR. MAVIS P, EELSEY, ACTING DEAN OF POSTGRADkATE 
.... " ~he resignation of 

SCHC School of Medicine ~ 
Dr. usiness on May 31, 
of ~ e instructed to 
195;, ........ 
convey to Dr.~Kel~ey the gratitude land appreciation of the Board~for the 
valuabl~ services rendered to the University by Dr. Kelsey, in super- 
vising and directing the activities of the Postgraduate School of Medicine 
following the resignation of Dr. Ewalt and continuing until the time when 
Dr. Pullen took office as Dean of the Postgraduate School of Medicine. 
Upon motion by Mrs. Tohin~ seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved 

the reccmmendation. 

REAPPOINI~T OF DR. ROSCOE PULLEN AS CONSULTANT IN INTERNAL 
MEDICINE, DEPARTMENT OF SURGEON GENERAL OFT HE ARMY.-~hancellor Hart 
presented with his approval a rec~mendation t~t~:Dr. Roscoe puller, be 
granted permission to accept the reappointment and ~o contJ!:aue~ his activi- 
ties as Consultant in Internal Medicine, Department of Surgeon C~neral 
of the Army. Upon motion by Mr. Swenson, seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the 

Board approved the recommendation. 

MAIN UNIVERSITY 

DOCKET, MAIN UNIVERSITY AND EXTRAMURAL DIVISIONS ..~hancellor 
Hart presented with his recommendation and approval the dccket recommenda- 
tions of the Main University and Extramural Divisions as submitted by 
President Painter• Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Swenson~ 
the Board approved the recommendations. (A copy of this Docket is attached 

hereto and made a part of these Minutes. Page 6_A~.) 

° "r 7 

r" 

\ 

°, w I 

W 

8 

/ 



,J U L 1 1 1952 
OF BLANCHARD SURFACE GRINI:~ TO INDIANAPOLIS MACHINERY 

SUPPLY COMPANY .-~Chancel!or Hart reported to the Board that bids were 
received, opened and tabulated at ll:OO a.m., Friday, June 20, 1952, on 
the Blanchard Surface Grim~er. A tabulation of the bids is on file in 
the Secretary's office. 

Chancellor Hart reported that the bid of Indlamapolis Machinery 
and Supply Company for the Blamchard Surface Grinder had been accepted 
at the legal O. P. S. ceiling price, in the e~oumt of $7,727.40, for the 
account of the Saco-Lowell Shops of Bldderford, Maine, on an "as is" 
basis, f. o. b. the Mechanical Engineering Shops at The University of Texas, 
Austin, Texas. Six bids at the O. P. S. ceiling price were received and 
in order ~o decide which bid should be accepted, the matter was referred to 
and the award made on recommendation, of the Institutional Allocation 
Board of National Production Authority. He recommended that the action 
taken by University Officials in requesting and receiving bids and in 
awarding the contract of purchase to the Indlanapolic Machinery and 
Supply Company be ratified and approved. Upon motion by Mrs. Rockwell, 
seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board approved the recommendation. 

SALE OF ACME GRIDLEY SCREW MACHINE TO SEABOARD S~. COMPANY, 
INC.--Chancellor Hart reported to the Board that bids were received, 
opened and tabulated at l! a.m., Friday, JUne 20, 1952, on the Acme 
Gridley Screw Machine. A tabulation of the bids r~ceived is on file in 

the Secretary's offlce. 

Chancellor Hart reported that the high bid of Seaboard Steel 
Company, Inc., of New Haven, Connecticut, in the amount of $5,555.85 
for the purchase of an Acme Gridley Screw Machine had been accepted, on 
an "as is" basis, f. o. b. the Mechanical Engineerlmg Shops at The Uni- 
versity of Texas, Austin, Texas. He recommended that the actions of the 
University Officials in requesting and receiving bids and in awarding 
the contract of purchase to the high bidder be ratified and approved. 
Upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Voyles, the Board approved 

the recommendation. 

WAIVER OF NEPOTISM.--Chancellor Hart presented with his approval 
a reco~mendatlon by President Painter that the Board grant a temporary 
exception to the Nepotism Rule, so as to permit the employment of Miss 
Gladys Short in the Department of Home Economics. Chancellor Hart explained 
that Miss Short is the sister of Dr. Byron Short, Professor of Mechanical 
Engineering. Miss Short-will temporarily ~ake the place of Miss Bess 
Caldwell, Assistant Professor in the Department of Home Economics, who will 
be on a leave of absence for the academic ~ ex- 
plained that this request for exception mo e only 
because the exception is temporary and because it is impossible to obtain 
another equally well qualified person to fill this position on a temporary 
basis ~ Upon mo~ seconded by Mr. Swenson,. the Board.~. 

approved the re¢ 

 'oR   --C ancenor  art 
recommended that the Board approve the following resolution concerning 
the Proposed Hydraulic ~Research Center for Texas that is to be established 
here at The University~of Texas. He explained that the University 

a fund raising campaign to construct the 

th 

a 

a 

ating to water, oil, gas, and other 
easing in importance in relation to 

o r  t h e  Southwest 
although~, the re  i s  

ies for both teach- 

L May 30 and 31, 1952, 
:stablishing a Hydraulic 

Research Center for Texas, which motion appears on page 24 of 

the minutes of  sa id  meeting, ~ 

620 

O 

Q 

I 

@ 

o 

- i0 - 



JUL 11 1952 

HYI~ULIC BESF~Cll ~ FOR TEXAS.--Chancellor 
Hart presented with his approval a recommendation by 
President Painter concerning a request from Professor 
Walter L. Moore of the Civil Engineering Department, 
which has been approved by Dean Woolrich of the College 
of Engineering, that the University endorse in principle 
the establis~-,~t in Austin of a "Hydraulic Research 
Center for ~ ~as ." Such a center would probably be 
~ocated on ;he Brackenrldge Tract on the Colorado River 
below the Austin Dam and would give an opportunity to 
conduct research in hydraulic problems in Texas, some ~: 
of which are different from those in other regions in 
the country, to train graduate students, and to he of 
great practical service to the people of the State of 
Texas. There are very few h~draulic research  centers 
i n  the  Uni ted  S t a t e s  and a t  t he  p r e sen t  t i m e ,  t he re  a re  
none in  the  Southwest .  This would seem t o  give The 
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas t h e  oppor tun i ty  t o  do important  
p ionee r ing  work i n  a f i e l d  which i s  o f  ma~or importance 
t o  t he  People o f  Texas.  Chancel lor  Hart  recommended 
t ~ , t  t he  Board approve the  reques t  and t h a t  P ro fessor  
Moore and o the r s  i n t e r e s t e d  i n  the  p r o j e c t  proceed with 
d e f i n i t e  p lans  f o r  the  cons t ruc t i on  of  the  p r o j e c t  and 
t h a t  The U n i v e r s i t y  Development Board be reques ted  to  
lend its full a id  in pl-nnlug and securing the financing 
for this project. Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded 
by F~. Swenson, the Board approved the recommendations, 

and 

WHEREAS, the Board wishes to clarify and elaborate its posi- 
tion regarding the proposed Hydraulic Research Center, 

IT IS NOW RESOLVED~ that the Board hereby authorize the Uni- 
versity Development Board to use all proper means available to 
raise the funds necessary to build and equip the proposed Hydraulic 

Research Center~ 

AND Ft~THER, that the University will provide the site for the 
proposed Hydraulic Research Center if a suitable loca~ion can be 
had on land owned by the University, 

AND F~RTHER~ that if funds sufficient to ~ d  and equip 
the Hydraulic Research Center are made available bY ~ifts or 
otherwise in a -~nner agreeable to the Board, ~the University 

- w i l l  accept  such funds and w i l l  proceed t o  b u i l d  and equip the  
Eydra~tlic Research Center in conformity with the best engineer- 

ing and research practices, 

AND FURTHER, that, since the Hydraulic Research Center will 
be an intcgral part of the University, the University agrees to 
be responsible for providing the necessary staff and the ordinary 
and us,,~-1 costs of O~ .~ration and maintenance, 

AND Ft~TH~i~t the facilities of the Hydraulic Research 
.......... ~. educational institutions, 

other agencies on a 
;o consist of cos t  plus a 
! fixed charges~ > or under such 
~thorized ~Y the Board of 

t h a t  from i t s  income 
~esearch Center  w i l l ,  a s  

whe l ly  s e l f - s u s t a i n i n g  
rge ly  o f  the  cos t  of  

. . . . . . .  " . . . . .  i ii!! i!il !! !i operation. 

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board 

approved the resolution. 

The Board recessed at ~:00 p.m. until Saturda~ morning. 

-11- 

621 

/ 

a 



622 

JUL 12 1952 

Saturday, July 12, 1952 

The Boord of  Regents reconvened a t  11 a.m., on Saturday morn- 
ing, July 12, 1952, in the  RegentS' Room of The University of Texas, 
with the following present: Regents ~o0dward (Chairm-n), Warren (Vice- 
Chairman), Darden, Oates, Rockwell, Sealy, Swenson, Tobin and Voyles; 
Chancellor Hart, Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance S~-~ons, 
Assistant to the Chancellor Granberry~ Vice-President Dol~ey; Dr. Elkins; 
Dr. Clark; Consulting Architect Le~mon; Director of News and Information 
Service Keys; and S e c r e t a r y S t e w a r t .  

CE~ ADMINISTRATION 

DOCKET, CE~ Al~TION.--Chancellor Hart presented for 
approval h is  docket recommendations of  the  Central  Aa~uistraf~ion.  Upon 
motion by Mr. Darden, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Board a~@roved the 
recommendations. (A copy of  t h i s  Docket i s  at tached hereto  and made a 
pert of these  Minutes. Page 7 1 4 . )  

ANNUAL BUL~, 1952-53, OFFICE OF GOVERNMENT SPONSORED RESEARCH.-- 
Chancellor Hart presented with his recommendation and approval the Annual 
Budget, 1952-53, for the 0ff~ce of Government Sponsored Research. Upon 
motion by Mr. Sealy, seconde~i by Dr. Oates, the Board approved the Budget. 
(A copy of this Budget is on file in the Secretary's Office.) 

ACCREDITATION OF SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK BY THE AMERICAN ASSOCIA- 
TION OF SCHOOLS OF SOCIAL WORK.--Chancellor Hart presented a report from 
President Painter that the School of Social Work of The University of 
Texas had been inspected by the American Association of Schools of Social 
Work and that the school had been given full accreditation with the 

highest of ratings. 

APPOINTMENTS TO GENERAL FACULTY STANDI~ C O ~  ON I/~COL- 
LEGIATE ATHLETICS COUNCIL.--Chancellor Hart presented with his approval 
a recommendation by the Athletic Cu..,..Ittee and president Painter, that 
in accordance with Section ~5, Chapter 6, Part II of The Rules and Regu- 
lations for the Government of The University of Texas,--~. G. M. Hodges, 
Mr. J. N. Thompson, and Mr." ~.~. Burdine be ~'p~inted to membership on 
the General Faculty Standing Committee on Intercollegiate Athletics. 
These appointments are to be made anu--1 l y by the president with the 
approval of the Board of Regents, and shall be effective September I, 
1952t Upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board 
approved the recommendation. 

TRANSFER OF $31,0OO FOR ENIARG!NG PRESS BOX, REMODELING HIIL 
HAlL AND HIIL HALL ANNEX, AND ADDITIONS TO SWIM/41NG pOOL.--Chancellor 
Hart presented with his approval a recommendation of the Athletic Council 
and Mr. D. X. Bible, and concurred in by President Painter, that $31,000 
be appropriated from the Athletic Council General Fund Account No. 6641. 
These funds ~"e to be used to enlarge the Press Box at Memorial Stadium, 
remodeling Hill Hall and Hill Hall Annex, and the installation of 
hoisting control system in the swimming pool in Gregory Gymnasium. Upon 
motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board approved the recom- 

mendation. 

APFOI~ OF MR. THOMAS EDWARD RARLOW, DIRECTOR OF PHYSICAL 
TRAINING FOR MEN FOR 1952-53 LONG SESSION.--Chancellor Hart presented 
with his approval a recon~endation by Dean Boner, concurred in by President 
Painter, that Mr. Thomas Edward Barlow be appointed as Associate Professor 
and Director of Physical Training for Men for the 1952-53 Long Session, at 

salary of $5,000 for nine months. The source of funds for this position 
will be taken from the appropriation in the Regents' Budget for 1952-53. 
This m~ition was formerly held by Mr. Leo Theodore Bellmont who has 
r e s i ~ e d  in order  to  en te r  upon re t i rement  under the Teachers Retirement 
System. Upon motion by Mr. Darden, seconded byMr .  Sea!y, the Board np? 

proved the r e c o ~ e n d a t i o n .  

-12- 

i ̧ !•:~ 

° 

s 



JUL. 12 1952 ~ 

OF REVOLVING F U N ~ . - - C ~ - n - e l l o r  Hart p r e s e n ~  wi th 
his approval a recommendation by Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance 
Simmons that the Board adopt the. following resolution: 

The appropriate officers of the University are ~reby 
~uthorized and directed to transfer back %o the Ge~ral 
Revenue Appropriation from which they wex~originally 
set up, the amounts in the several Revolving Funds es- 
tablished pursuant to action of the Board of Regents, 
July 13 and 14, 1951. The several Revolving F-~ should 
be built up to their original amounts by discontinu~-~ 
payments from these funds, and continui~ the reimburse- 
ment process until +~e funds are restored to their ori- 
ginal amounts. The several Revolving Fund bank accounts 
should t h e n  be c l o s e d  out  by  i s su ing  Loca l  Fund Vouchers 
and checks payable to the Treasurer of the State of Texas, 
for deposit, in the General Revenue F --~ to the credit of 
the particular Legislative Ap~iations from which ori ...... 
ginally set up. It is further the Sense of the Board 
that these Revolving Funds ate not to be set up for the 
second year of the current biennium unless some emergency 
need not now foreseen should arise. These a~tions are 
pursuant to advance authorization given by the Legisla- 
tive Budget Board on January 25, 1952. 

Upon motion by Mr. V0yles, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board 
approved the resolution. 

APPOINTMERT OF COMMITTEE FOB COORDINATION OF ACTIVITIES.--Cheer- 
man Woodward appointed Regents Sealy (Chair--n), Voyles and Oates as a 
Co-~ttee representing the Board of Regents to work with similsr co-~ttees 
from the governing boards of Texas A. & M. College and Texas Technological 
College on a c o o p e r a t i v e  p l an  and program looking  t o  b e t t e r  c o o r d i n a t i o n  
of the  e f f o r t s  o f  t h e  t h r e e  i n s t i t u t i o n s  and t o  the  e l i m i n a t i o n  of  
unnecessary duplication, in line with discussions at a ~oint meeting of 
the three Boards and their ~m~nistrative officers held on the Campus of 
the Main University, on May 15~ 1952. Upon motion by Mr. Swens0n, 
seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board approved these appointments. 

RE-~TION OF GEORGE P. H TLL, ~ T I V E  OF THE BOARD OF 
REGEI~S ON THE bq~IVERSITY DEVELOPMENT BOARD.--Chalrman Woodward reported 
to the Board that the term of Mr. Goerge P. Hill, representative of the 
Board of Regents on the University Development Board~ would expire 
September I~ 1952, and that a motion was in order to designate the Board's 
representative for the ensuing six year period. Upon motion by Mr. Swenson, 
seconded by Mr. Rockwell, the Board voted u~ously to re-elect Mr. 
George P. Hill as its representative. 

APPOINTMENT OF W. R. CAVETT AS AUDITOR, OIL A~D GAS PRODLETION, 
UNI~ITY LANDS .--Chancellor Hart presented with his approval a recom- 
mendation by Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons $~h~t •Mr. 
W. R. Cavett be appointed to the position of Auditor, Oil and Gas Pro- 
duction, University ;_~nds, effective July i, 1952, at an annual salary 
rate of $5,220. This position was formerly held by Mr. T. E. Allday. 
Chancellor Hart also recommended that this appointment extend ~hrough 
the fiscal year of 1952 - 53, at the same salary. Upon motion by Mr. 
Voyles, seconded by Dr. Oates, the Board approved the reco~mendatlon. 

L 

- 1 3  " 

623 
• , !i! ' i~: 

i ~i!! ~ 

= 

o. 

: a 

I 

• • 

4 

/ 

O, • • 

• ~o i/!! ~ 



JUL 12 1952 

FINANCE CO~TZEE MATTERS.-- 

OIL AND GAS LEASES, HAERY B. SI~S.--Vice-Chancellor for Business 
and Finance Simmons p r e s e n t e d  the following report of the Finance Committee 
which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson: 

The Finance Committee has had under consideration two 
proposed oil and gas leases to Earry B. Sims as lessee, 
as follows: 

1. Lease covering 69.12 acres of land, more or 
less, out of the Stephen F. Austin 3-I/6 
League Grant, Wharton County, Texas, for a 
primary term of 18months, providing for 
1/6 royalty and for delay rentals at the 
rate of $9.00 an acre. 

2. Lease covering 38.06 acres of land, more or 
less, out of the Stephen F. Austin 3-i/6 
League Grant, Wharton County, Texas, for a 
primary term of one ye~r~1, provia~ng for 
l /6  ro~Zty, f ~  

The University's interest in theareas covered by these 
proposed leases is 1/16 of the oil, gas, and other m~nerals. 
The lessee is agreeing to pay a cash bonus on both leases 
at the rate of $DO.O0 an acre, and the leases have already 
been executed by ell of the other owners of mineral interests. 

The Committee recommends that the Board of Regents approve 
the leases as described above and authorize the Chairman 
of the Board to sign the instruments. 

PURCHASES ANDEXCHANGESFORTHEPERMANENTUNIVERSITYFUND--- 
Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance S4mmons presented th? following 
report of the Finance Committee: 

The Finance Committee wishes to report the following purchases and 
exchanges for the Permanent University Fund since the report of 

May 30, I~32: 

UNITED STATES TREAS~JR YBO~DS ir0RCHASED 

Purchase Yield Principal Date of 
Issue Par Value Price Basis* Cost Purchase 

• $1,500,0b0~ i00.00000 2.75 ~ $ 1 , 5 0 0 , 0 0 0 ~  2-3/~s,due 4/i/8o-75 
2-1/2s,due 12/19/72-67 2,000,000 98.19629 2.61 1,965,129 ~/.±o/~z 
2-l/2s,due 6/15/72-67, 1,000,00O 98.25000 2.60 982,900 6/26/92 
2-3/8s,due 6/15/58 ~,~ 5~000tO00 lO0.O0000 2.375 0~_~_~_6/23/92 

Total Bonds Purchased ~9~500~000 $9,4h5,62~ 

*Yield to maturity 
~:Cash r e q u i r e d  on ~6,000,000.00 subsc r ip t i on  f o r  2-3/4s of 4/1/80-79, 

the remainder o~payment being exchanged bonds as shown below. 
t '  st ;i%Delivery pending. 

Issue 
2-1/2s,due 
2-1/2a,due 

UNZTED STATES T~_~SURY ~NDS EXCEANGED FOR 
2.3/4~TRFASURYBONDS, INVESTMENT SERIES B-1979-80 

Par Value Book Value 
Exchanged Bonds Exchanged Bonds Exchanged 
12/19172-67 $2,9o0,ooo $2,835,081.0l 
6/15/72-67 iz6°°,°°O 1a~49'945"82 

Total 2-B/4~U. S. Treas- 
uryBonds, Investment 
Series B-1979-80, re- 
ceived in exchange 

Date 

$~385,026.8~ 

6 2 4  

[. 

P 

. - 

j 

. 

°. 

e 

e 

o 

• . 
°, • 

P 

i 



JUL 12 1952 
We ask that these purchases and exchanges receive the approval of 
the Board. The exchange subscription for the 2-3/4% Investment 
Series B-197~-80 Treasury Bonds, involving the use of new money 
and exchange of bonds already held, was authorized by the Finance 
Committee at a special meeting held May l}, 19~2. The purchases 
made from other "new money" were made pursuant to an existing 
policy approved by the Boa.~xl. 

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by ~£r. Swenson, the Board 
approved the report. 

PURCHASES, SALES ANDEEDEMPTIONSFORTRUSTANDSPECIALFUNDS.-- 
Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented the follow~n~ 
report of the Finance Committee whichwas approved upon motion by Mr. 
Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson: 

The Finance Co,~ttee wishes to report the following purchases, sales, 
and redemptions for Trust and Special Funds since the report of May 30, 
1992: 

PURCHASES 
Date Security Total Cost 

$36,000.00 par value U. S. Treasury Savings 
Notes, Series A (1.44~ to 1.8~,~ effective 
interest rate), due June 19, 199~ 

(William HeuermannTemporaryEndowment 
Fund) 

$31,000.00, Ditto 
(Alma Jacobs House PinerFund) 

$36,000.00 

31,000.00 

$9,000,00 par value Texas Electric Service 
Company 3-i/4~ First Mortgage Bonds, due 
~ l, 1982; purchased at 102-1/4 net to 
yield 3.13~tomaturity 

(Funds Grouped for Investment) 
$5,000.00, Ditto 

(James R. DoughertyFoundation: Rachael 
DoughertyVaughanFund) 

9,112.90 

9,IL2.90 

70 Shares Dsllas Fower and Light Company$4.24 
Freferred Stock, purchased at 102-1/2 net per 
share 7,17~.00 

(Funds Grouped for Investment) 

lO0 Shares Phillips Petroleum Company Capital 
Stock, purchased at 55-7/8 per share 

(James R. Dougherty Foundation: Rachael 
Dougherty VaughanFund) 

9,619.09 

Date 

i00 Shares Consolidated Edison Company of New 
York Capital Stock, purchased at 34-3/4 per 
share 

(E. D. Farmer International Scholarship 
Fund) 

SALES 
< 

Security 

3,502.38 

Net Proceeds  

$2,200.00 par value St. Louis-San F r a n c i s c o  
Railway Company First Mortgage Series A 4% 
Bonds, due January i, 19971 ,sold at 99 ~ 
($2,000 z. v.) ~nd 98 ($2oo p. v . )  

1,500.00. Ditto, Second Mortgage Series A 
4~-Income Bonds, due January i, 2022, sold 
at 86 ($1,ooo p. v.) and 8.5 ($900 ~. v.) 

(E. D. Farmer International Scholarship 

$2,164.36 

1,277.98 

6 2 5  ..... 
:i  ~ > i 

. 

,fgl 

. 

'o 

- 15 " 



Date 

 /19/52 

Date 

7/1/52 

SALES 
(Continued) 
Security 

JUL 12 1952 

657 Pacific Gss and Electric CompamyCommom 
Stock Rights, sold at 1/2 (650 rights) and 
and 15/32 (7 rights) per right 

(Hogg Foumdation: W. C. Hog~ Fund) 
250, Ditto, sold at 1/2 per right 

(Funds Grouped for Investment) 

200Bristol-~ere Comp~myCommon Stock Bights, 
sold at 19/32per right 

(Hogg Foundation: W. C. HoggFund) 
200, Ditto 

(Funds Grouped for Investment) 
200; Ditto 

(Rosalie B. Hits Endowment for Cancer 
Research) 

REDEMPTIONS 
Security 

$5,000.00 Houston First Federal Savings and 
Loan Association InvestmemtShare Account 

$5,000.00 Gibraltar Savings end Building 
Association, Houston, Texas, Investment 
Share Account 

$6,900.00 Guaranty Federal Savings and Loan 
Association, Galveston, Texas, Investment 
Share Account 

(Rosa and Henry ZieglerHospital 
Corstruction and Equipment Fund) 

Net Proceeds 

$ 306.59 

116.87 

89.69 

89.70 

89.70 

Liquidat~ 
Value 

$5,ooo.oo 

9,000.00 

6,900.00 

i~ ̧, 

626 

: " i I i!~ iii 

° i~! ~ 

o • 

We ask that these transactions receive the approval of the Board. 

FUND UNDER THE JOINT CONTROL OF THE SEALY AND SMITH FOUNDATION 
FOR THE JOHN SEALY HOSPITAL AND THE BOARD OF HEGENTS OF THE UNIVERSITY OF 
TEXAS.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finnnce Simmons presented the 
following report of the F~n~nce Committee: 

The $10,O00.OOpar value National Steel Corporation 3~First 
Mortgage Bonds due April i, 1965, which were held by the subject 
fund, were called for payment on July 3, 1952, at 102. The Sealy 
and Smith Foumdationhas used the proceeds from these called 
bonds to purchase $i0,000.00 par value U. S. Treasury 2-i/~ Bonds 
due December 15, 1969-64, these bonds being purchased at 98-10/32 
to yield 2.61~ to maturity. 

We ask that the above-described transaction of the Foumdation be 
ratified and spprovedbythe Board. 

Upon motionbyMr. Voyles, seconded byMr. Sweneon, the Board 
approved the report. 

CALLFOB $54,0~ME~0~AL STADXt~~~DS.--Vlce- 
Chancellor for BusinessandF~ance S~"m~ns~pr esent~d~the following report 
of the F~neuce Committee whick . Voyles, 
seconded by Mr. Swenson: 

The Finance Committee has 
partment of Intercollegia* 
Painter, Vice-Chancellor I 
Chancellor Hart, that the 
par value, Memorial Stadit 
1964, for payment at par Z 

t he  De- 
esident 
, and 
,000.00 
13 

i, 1953- 

The total amount of $54,52 bonds, 
is to come from funds standing t o  the credit of the Department of 
Intercollegiate Athletics. 

The Finance Committee recommends that the Board of Regents approve 
this proposal and authorize the call. 

,% 

- 16 - 



JUL 12 1952 

RENEWAL OF GEAZI~ WLEASE, I~0NFINLEY.-oVlce-Chancellor for 
Business and F~nce Simmons presented the following report of the F~-~nce 
Committee: 

The Finance Committee reco,~nds that the Board of Regents 
ratify and approve the action of the Vice-Chancellor for 
Business and F~n~nce in executing a renewal of the grazing 
lease with Leon Finley covering the 15-acre tract of land 
located in the John Cummings League, Abstract 97, Brazori~ 
County, Texas. The renewal lease is for a period of one year, 
beg~g March i, 19~2, and extending through February 28, 
1953, with rental at the rate of $i.00 an acre, p~yable all 
cash in advance. This land was ~aken on indebtedness due the 
John Sealy Hospital. 

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swanson, the Board 
approved the report. 

IAND CO~41TTEE MATTERS.-- 

EASEMENT NO. ~20, EL PASO NATURAL GAS COMPANY.--Vice-Chancellor 
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the 
Land Committee: 

The land Committee has considered an application from E1 Paso 
Natural Gas Compa~ for a pipe llme easement covering an 8-5/8 
inch pipe line, 2,064.303 rods in length, across University 
Lands in Crane County, Texas, with consideration of $2,064.30 
for a ten-year period beginn~u~ July l, 19~2. The proposed 
easement has been approved as to form by the University land 
Attorney and is at ~the standard rate. Payment in full of the 
consideration involved has been tendered with the application• 

The Committee recommends that tb~asement be granted and that 
the Chairman of the Board be aUthorized to sigu the instrument. 

Upon motion by  Mr. Voyles, seconded by  Mr. Swenson, the Board 

approved the report. 

EASEkI~ NO. 521, GULF OIL C09~ORATION.--Vice-Chancellor for 
Business and Finance Si-~ons presented/the following report of the Land 
Committee which was approved upon m0~'@~n by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. 

Swens on: 

The Land Committee has had under con31deratlon an application 
from Gulf Oil Corporation for renewal of pipe line Easement 
No. 161 covering 146 rods of 2-1/2-inch pipe llne across Uni- 
versity lands in Ector County, Texas, which expired December i, 
1951. The new easement is for a ten-year period beginning 
December l, 19.~l. The rental is at the re~,1,rUniversity 
rate of twenty-five cents per rod, payable~ in full at the be- 
ginning of the ten-year period, and a check Tor $36.90, the 
total cost, has been tendered with the application. 

The Committee recommends that the ~ement 
end authorize the Chairm-n of the ~greement 
which has been approved as to for~ Land 
Attorney. -~ : :  ~ 

EASEM~IT NO. 522, P~ILLIPS PETROLEUM COMPANy.--Vice-Chancellor 
for Business and Finance Simmons presented the following report of the 
Land Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by 

Mr. Swenaon: 

- 2  . 

o 

!i // 

q, 

J 

w 

Q 

- 17 " 



// 

JU'L 1 2 1952 

The Land Committee has had under consideration application 
from Phillips Petroleum Company for a renewal of Camp Site 
Easement No. 170 covering 5 acres Out of Section 31, Block 
i0, University Lands in Andrews County, Texasj for a ten- 
year period beg~ni~ June i, 1952, the old easement having 
expired May 30, 1952. The rental is at the regular Unlver- 
sit-# rate, and payment in advance of $50.00 for the i~,11 
ten-year period has been tendered by the company. 

The Committee recommends that the Beard grant the easement 
and authorize the Chairman of the Beard to sign the agree- 
ment, which has been approved as to form by the ~iversity 

Land Attorney. 

EASEMENT NO. 523, ATIANTIC REFINING COMPANY.--Vice-Chancellor 
for Business and F~n~nce S~m~cns presented the following report cf the 

Land Committee: 

The Land Committee has had under consideration a proposed 
Tank Farm Easement to the Atlantic Refining Company, cover- 
ing one acre of land in Section 2, Block 48, University 
Lands in Reagan County, Texas. The proposed easement is 
for a period of one year beginning June 27, 1952, with an 
option to renew from year to year for a period not to ex- 
ceed ten years. The rental rame will be $10.00 e year, 
payable annually in advance and the first year's payment 
has been tendered by the company with the application. 

The Committee recommends that the Board grant the easement 
and authorize the Chairmen of the Board to sign the agree- 
merit which has been approved as to form by the University 

Land Attorney. 

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swemson, the Board 

approved the report. 

EASEF~NT NO. 524, SOUTHWESTERN BELL TELEPHONE COMPANY.--Vice- 
Chancellor for Business and Finance S~--~us presented the following report 
of the Land Committee which was approved u~ motion by Mr. Voyles, sec- 

onded by Mr. Swenson: 

The Land Committee has had under consideration an application 
from Southwestern Bell Telephone Company for a power line ease- 
ment, covering a line 78 rods in length across University Lands 
in Crane County, Texas. The proposed easement is on the Uni- 
versity's standard form, has been approved as to form by the 
University Land Attorney, and is for a ten-year period begin- 
ning June i, 19~2. A check for $19.50, representing payment 
in full for the ten-year period at the University's standard 
rate for such easements, has been submitted with the applica- 

tion. 

The Committee recommends that the Board grant this easement 
and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the agreement. 

CANCEI~TION OF CITY OF CRANE WATER LEASE NO. 38, GRANTING WATER 
LEASE NO. 59.-.Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons presented 

the following report of the Land Committee: 

The Land Committee has given consideration to an application 
from the City Council of the City of Crane, Texas, for the 
cancellation of Water Lease Contract No. 38 between the Board 
of Regents and the City of C~ine dated July 29, 19~9, and the 
granting of a new water lease contract as more fully described 

below. 

The area involved in the new lease~includes the Northwest 
Quarter of Section 22, the Northwest Quarter and Southeast 

628 

;,i !i.ii 

" :  2. 

" ' :  4', 

8 

J 

d. 
k 

- 18 ° 



JUL 12 1952 
Quarter of Section 23, and all of Sections 5, 8, 9, 13, i~, 
16, 17, 20, 21, and 24, Block 31, University Lands, Crane ~r 
County, Texas, on which the City of Crane is to have exclu- 
sive water rights, and the East Half of Section 15 and the 
East Half of Section 22, Block 31, on which the City of 
Crane is to have water rights subject to a lease to The 
Atlantic Refinlug Company (for stand-by w~ter supply) for 
production of water up to a -~-~-~ of 4,000 barrels per 
day. The effective date of the cancellation of the existing 
lease and the granting of the new lease is to be August l, 
1952, and the period of the new lease is to be for twauty- 
seven years. Water royalty is to be paid at the rate of 
$0.10 per 1,O00 gallons for the first 5,000,000 gallons in 
any calendar month, $0.09 per 1,O00 gallons for the next 
2,000,000 gallons, $0.08 per 1,O00 gallons for the next 
3,000,000 gallons, and $0.07 per 1,O00 gallons for all water 
above lO,O00,OO0 gallons per month. The lease is to provide 
further for a mlmim~m royalty payment at the rate of $0.I0 
per acre per month on the area covered by the water lease, • 
with the further provision that the lessee may relinquish 
portions of the leased area in units of not less than 
quarter sections, with the minimum leased area in no event 
to be reduced below 640 acres. 

The Committee reco-~enda that the Board of Regents approve 
the cancellation of the old lease and grant the new lease 
on the terms described and that the Chairman of the Beard > 
be authorized to sign the instrument, which has been approved ~ 
as to form by the University Land Attorney. 

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swenson~ the Board 

approved the report. 

EASEMENT NO. ~25, SOUTHWEST FUEL COMP~Ny.--Vice-Chancellor for 
Business and F~n-uce Simmons presented the following report of the Land 
Committee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. 

Swens on: 

The Land Committee has considered the application of 
Southwest Fuel Company for a business site easement on a 
plot of land 200 feet by 200 feet in Section 7, Block ii, 
University Lands in Reagan County, Texas. The proposed 
easement is for a one-year period beginning July l, 19~2, 
with option to the lessee to renew from year to year but 
not to extend beyond a ten-y~r period, and is at an annual 
rental of $1~0.00. The first year's rental has been ten- 

dered with the application. 

The Committee reco- "m~-nds that the Boar~ grant the easement 
and authorize the Chairman of the Board to sign the agree- 
ment which has been approved as to form by the University 

Land Attorney. ..... 

~ ^ ~  w n .  ~P6. GENE H. W~ T~S. -'Vice'Chancel'~ ~r for Business 
" ~nd Committee: 

end Fins 
}ene 

ThE Land 
H. ~ty 

i 30( ~ is ~ 
La~ 9tion 
fo] ~ent 
to ental 
to with 
of 
th, 

T~ to sign 
th~ ' the 
the  a ~ e ~ n t ~  which"lms ~been'" approw~ : . . . . . . . . .  

University Land Attorney. 
Upon motion by Mr.~Voy l~s, seconded by Mr. Swenson, the Beard 

approved,,!the report. 

6 2 9 

:42 

i 

• ~S / 

q 

j 

q 

.... 

• A 



JUL 12 ;952 6 3 0 -./ 

w~ION OF ~ NO. 561, W. P. ~ TO ID~ 
R~.--Vlce-C~ellor for ~usiness and Y~--nce S~-~ns presented the 
following report of the ~ Committee which ~as adopted upon motion by 
Mr. Voylea, seconded by Mr. Swanson: 

At the ~eeting held December i, 1950, the Board of Regents 
granted permission to the Estate of W, P. Edwards, holder 
of Grazi~ Lease No. ~ 1 ,  t o  sublease this grazing lease 
to Lo~u Brothers for a period ending May 15, 1951, with 
option to renew the sublease for the next one-year period. 
The consideration for this permission was one-half of the 
bonus being received by the Estate of W. P. Edwards for 
the m~blease. The option to renew was exercised later and 
the  r equ i r ed  bonus pa id .  

The Land Co-~ttee now has in hand an application for per- 
mission to extend the sublease from May i~, 1952, tc~y i~, 
i~3, with the same consideration as heretofore. A check 
for $149.60 in payment of this consideration has been ten- 
dared with the applicati~. 

The Committee reco~er.ds that the Board of Regents grant 
permission for the extension of th~s sublease. 

E A ~  NO. 527, ~ S~TE HIGHWAY CO~ffHSION.--Vice- 
Chancellor for Business and Yinance S~,wons presented the following report 
of the Land C~ttee: 

The Lan~ Committee has had u~ le r  c o n s i d e r a t i o n  e reques t  
from t h e  Texas S t a t e  High~Y C ~ i s s i o n  f o r  a highway r i g h t -  
of-way easement across  var ious  s ec t i ons  in  Block 35, Univer- 
s i t y  Lands i n  Crane and Ector  Count ies ,  Texas, conta in ing  
epproximste l~  86.93 a c r e s ,  f o r  the  purpose o f  cons t ruc t ing  
F. M. H~hwar  No. 160l .  

The Committee recow~uds  t h a t  the  easement as ou t l i ned  
above be g ran ted  a t  no cos t  t o  the  Highway Cu....~ssion, and 
t h a t  t he  Chairman of  the  Board be a u t h o r i z e s  t o  s ign an 
appropriate instrument which has been prepare~ by the Uni- 
versity Land Attorney. 

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swanson, the Board 
approved the report. 

F ~ T  NO. 528, TEXAS STATE HIGHWAY C0~SION.--Vice- 
Chancellor for Business ena Finance S~-~nnR presented the following report 
of the Land Committee: 

The Land Co,~ttee has had under consideration a request 
from the Texas State Highway Commission for a road right- 
o f - ~ y  ease~-.t across ~arlous secti~ in ~ l o c ~ ~  ~, 
University Lands in Hudepeth County, Texas, contalni~: 
appro~tel~ 169.~ acres, fo~ 
F. M. HighwayNo. 1111. Also, 
struction and ~Inten~nce of t~ 
High~ Co~isRion requests fou 
age Channel and Dike in Blocks L 
of approximately 2~.682 acres. 

The C~it~ee recommends that s 
r igh t -of -Way,  the  Borrow P i t s ,  
Dike; be granted for e nomi~,i 
that the Chairman of tho Board be authorized to slgn an 
appropr i a t e  ins t rument  which has been prepared by C he Uni- 
v e r s i t y  Land At to rney .  

Upon motion by Mr. Voyles,  seconded by Mr. Swanson, the  Board 
approved t h e  report. 

o, 

o . 

,w 
6 

°. , 

q( d 

-20- 



JUL 12 1952 

EASEMENT NO. 5~9, TEXAS STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION.--Vice- 
Chancellor for Business and F~r~ce S~us presented the following report 
of the land Cc~w~ttee which was approved upon motion by Mr. Voyles, sec- 
onded by Mr. Swanson: 

The Land Co-~ttee has had under consideration a request 
from the Texas State Highway Commission for a road right- 
of-way and dra~n-ge channels easemen% across various sec- 
tions in Block 16, University La~ds in Pecos County, Texas, 
covering a t~tal of approximately ~1.999 acres, in connec- 
tion with the construction and maintenance of Farm-to- 
Market High,my No. 1901. 

The Committee reconm~nds that an easement as outlined 
above be granted for a nominal consideration of $io00 and 
that the Chairman of the Board be authorized to sign an 
appropriate inatrum nt which has been prepared by the Uni- 
versity Land Attorney. 

EASEMENT NO. 530, ~ STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION.--Vice- 
Chancellor for Business and Finance S~mmons presented the following report 
of the I and Committee: 

The Land Committee has had under consideration a request 
from the Texas State Highway Co,~,~ssion for a road right- 
of-way easement across various sections in Block 16, Uni- 
versity Lands in Ward County, Texas, containing approxi- 
mately 48.~59 acres, for the purpose of constructing F. M. 
Highway No. 1927. Also, in connection with the construction 
and maintenance of this highway, the Texas State Highway 
Commission requests one Borrow Pit in Section 33. Block 16, 
containing approximately 2.066 acres. 

The Commlttee recommends that an easement covering the 
right-of-way and the borrow pit be granted for a nominal 
consideration of $i.00, and that the Chairman of %he Board 
be authorized to sign an eppropria£e instrument which has 
been prepared by the University lend Attorney. 

Upon motion by MAr. Voyles, seconded by Mr. Swanson, the Board 
approved the report. 

BUILDING COMMITTEE MA."~i~S.-- 

AWAHD OF CONTRACT TO ~ AND WILKES FOR D~MOLITION OF OLD 
"B" HAIL.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and F1n.-ceSimmons presented a 
recommendation by the Regents' Building Committee which was approved ~by 
Chancellor Hart and President Painter, that the Board ratify and approve 
the award of contract to Franks and Wilkes, Austin, Texas, for the demo- 
lition of Old "B" Hall, in accordance with the bid of $31001.00 submitted 
by them, this being the highest bid received. The specifications provide 
that the Contractor is to receive all salvaged materials from the build- 
ling. Upon motionby MfrS. • Tobin, seconded by Mr. Swanson, the Board 
approved the reco~tion. 

IN:I~APE~I:~TATION FOR PURCHASE OF ]g~,UIPME:NT FOR COM- 
POSING ROOM IN REW J O ~ M  BUILDING.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and 
Finance SI-,.o 
mittee which 
the Building 
ating $80, OOO 
of equipment 
that the appr 
Permanent Unl 
Cost Student Houe~ and by 
Campus Extension Rentals to 

E Com-~ 
, that 
~pri- 
~se 
and 
tom the 
~9, Low 

of $80,000 out of 
st Student Housing to 

be applied upon tha~construc made for Women's 
Hous~E. Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Swanson, the Board 
approved the recommendation. 

e3 !  

4 

t 

L ~ 

F, 

-21- 



6 3 2  . 

MEDICAL BRANCH 

JUL 1 2 1952 

AUTHORIZATION TO SIGN CHANGE ORDER, ZIEGLEH HOSPITAL, MEDICAL 
BRANCH.--Vice-Chancellor for Business and F~n-nce S1-~nns presented a 
recommendation by the Regents' Building Committee which was approved by 
Chancellor Hart and Vice-President Leake, that the Board authorize Vice° 
Chancellor for Business and Finance Simmons to sigu a change order to 
the General Contract on the Ziegler Hospital to add back at a cost of 
$2,700 the painting of all interior plaster, masonry, and concrete, 
previously eliminated through the acceptance of Alternate No. 4. Mr. 
Simmons explained that it now appears there is a sufficient balance in 
the contingency item in the project budget to cover this additional 
cost. Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Swanson, the Board 
approved the recom~ndation. 

AM~ CONTRACT WITH KENNETH FRANZHEIM, MEDICAL BRANCH.--Vice- 
Ch~ncellor for Business and F~uce S~-m~uS presented a recommendation by 
the Regents' Building Committee, which was approved by Chancellor Hart 
end Vice-President Leake, that Vice-Chancellor for Business and Finance 
Siphons be authorized to negotiate with Mr. Kenneth Franzheim an amend- 
ment to his contract for services as Associate Architect on the Ziegler 
Hospital so as to provide reimbursement by the owner of one-half of the 
salary of a resident superintendent. Mr. S~-~ons explained that the 
contract covered services for both the Zlegler Hospital an~ the New 
Laboratory Building, and it had been contemplated by both parties at the 
time the contract was negotiated, that both buildings wouldbe constructed 
simultaneously and that one resident architect's superintendAnt could 
~n~le both buildings. He further explained that since the new Laboratory 
Building has already been completed and the Associate Architect has paid 
the salary of the resident superintendent for that project, he cla~, 
that he is entitled to relief from the expense of such service on the 
Zlegler Hospital, on ~hich construction is Just now beginning. Upon 
motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded by Mr. Swanson, the Board approved the 
recommendation. 

// / 

MAIN UNIVERSITY 

INSCRIPTION ON CORNER STONE OF LAW BUILDING.--Vice-Chancellor 
for Business and Fimance Si~moAs presented a reco~udation by the Regents' 
Building Committee, approved by Chancellor Hart and President Painter, 
that the Board approve the following ~inscription for the corner stone of 
the Law Building: 

INSCRIPTION FOR CORNER STONE 
LAW BUILDING 

Main face: 

1952 
BOARD OFEEGENTS 

Dudley K. Woodward, Jr., Chairman 
David M. Warren, Vice-Chairman 
William E. Darden 
Dr. L. S. Oates 
James W. Rockwell 
Tom Sealy 
A. M.'~@. Swanson 
Mrs. Edgar Tobin 
Claude W. Voyles 

il 

o. /i ! 

Side face: 

James P. Hart, Chancellor 
Carroll D. S4mmoms, Viee-Ch--cellor for 

Business  and F i a n c e  
C. R. Granber ry ,  A s s i s t a n t  t o  the  Chance l lo r  

-- - - C O  - " " 

Theophilus S. Painter, President, Main University 
James C. Dolleyt Vice-President, Main University 
Alb~rt E. Cooper, Chairman Faculty Building Committee 

- - - co- ~ - 
Mark Lmmon, Architect 
Fisher Construction Company, General Contractor 

- 22 - 



- ii,~!~ i ~ 

633 
JUL l~  1952 

Upon motion by Mrs. Tobin, seconded By Mr. Svenson, the Board 
approved the reco~.~ndation. 

0DT-OF-STATE TRIP, CHANCELLOR JAMES P, HART~--Chancellor Hart 
recommended that the Board approve an out-of-state trip authorizing him to 
go to Boulder, Colorado, for a meeting of the State Universities Associa- 
tion, on Jul~ 20, 21, and 22, 1952. Expenses for this trip are to be paid 
from the Budget of the Office of the Chancellor. Upon motion by Mr. 
Voyles, seconded by Mrs. Tobin, the Board approved the recommendation. 

z~oPos~D 1~sio~ o~ CSAPT~ ~, s~o~ 15(a) o~ ~ A~ 
REGULATIONS FOR THE GOv~a.t,~'J.' OF THE UNIV~m~IT~ OF TEXAS C O N ~  
EMPLOY~n~ AS STUDENTS.--Chancellor Hart presented with his approval a 
recommendation by President Painter that the Board approve a proposed 
change in Chapter I, Section 15(e), Em~loyees as Students, Part II, of 
the Rules and Re~Alatione for the Government of'-The University of Texas 
as follows: 

A full-time employee shall be entitled to register for not 
more than a total of three semester hours of course work per 
Long Session semester oz" two semester hours of course work 
per S,-~r semester. A part-time employee whose compensation, 
when converted to a full-time monthly salary rate, is equal 
to or mere than the beginning monthly salary for an instructor 
shall be entitled to register for the follo~ng course load 
during a Long Session semester: not more than a total of six 
semester hours if employed three-fourths time, nine semester 
hours if employed one-half time, or twelve semester hours if 
employed one-fourth time; and the following course load during 
a S-w~er semester: not more than a total of three semester 
hours if employed three-fourths t~-~, four semester hours if 
employed one-half time, and five semester hours if e~ployed 
one-quarter time. The arrangement of class hours as provided 
above is subject to the approval of the employee's a~m~nis- 
trat ire officer. 

Upon motion by Mr. Rockwell, seconded by Mr. Sealy, the Board 
ordered that the resolution be laid on the table for consideration at 
the next meeting of the Board. 

ADJOU~.--The Board adjourned at 12 a.m. until the next 
meeting on October 3 and 4, 1952. 

Maryvenlce E. Stewart, Secrc+~r7 

la 

2 ¸ 

- 23 - 

o 



634 JUL 1!  1952 

SOUTHIr~ST-~_~N i~DICAL SCHOOL FACU!~Y_ LIST 1952-1953 

On recommendation cf the head of e~ch department concerned, 
the fo!!o:dmg facolty list for !952-1953 ~as m2proved by the De.--u=s Advisory 
Co.moil, July l, 1952. &, d~tes change in status ~ud ~ ne~ appo.~ntment. 

.-'~:.IVI STP2~TIOi;~ t~. Lee Hart, De~-m ~-~eritus 
George E, Aagm~rd, De-~u ~.ud Professor of i . ; e d i c i n e  

~&tticus James Gill, Assistant De-~u for 3u!idin~ 
Plrms and Dcvelomment ~md Professor of Patholo£y 

~Robert %:. La~zey, Assisto~.ut De~u for Student end 
Curricol~ Affcd_rs and Professor of Physiolo~ and 
C_haimnan of the Dep-_rtmemt 

.~dz~.w B..Small, Dirc~:nr of the C uacer Progrom ~n~ 
Clinic~._l Associate R:-'ofcssoi~ of Surgery 

Anne R. Rucker, Engis~ar ,.. 

LI BP3~RY Mrs. Violet Bodrd, Librorian 
i:~s. ~-linor C. ReJnm~lier, Assistant Libr~i~_u 

/d~tT0i ~ 

RACT~IOLOGY 

"i 

BIOC~,~STRY 

Charles G. Duncan, Professor and Chairman of the 
Fep~mtment 

Zncii iL. Br-~xlley, Professor 
i-'~-Tomk Hrmrison, Professor (}ieuroanatomy) assigned 

to P~tholo~ 
Christopher 3. Carter, Clinical Professor of S ery 

assi~-ned to An~tom~ 
Albert DIDrrico, Clizienl Professor of Surgery 

assigned to Anatozy 
Sam R. Burnett, Clinico/ Assist~mt Professor of 
Anatomy assigned to o~argery 

~,~Dsa C. Gill, Clinic~%l Assistaut Professor of Surgery 
assigned to An2.tomy 

~ank H. Eidd, Clinic~l Assistant Professor ~f 
Surgery assi~ned to 2matomy 

i~nnimg 3. Sk-nnon, Clinical Assist-~_ut Professor~of 
Surgery assigned to fmatom~, 

~q~[ilton V. Doris, Clinicnl Instructory in Surgery ':!\\ × 
assigne~ to Ann tony ,,,', 

Ck~rles ~T. Duncan, Clinical Instructor in Mecliciue// 
assigned to An~.tomy ,"i,' 

Frar/~ W. Clark, Clinical Assistant ,/ 
~!urlel Clinnin, Assistant 
Pic/~md G~ Hrmill, Clinical Assistant 
Shields O. Livingston, Clinical Assistant 
Villiam 7,. ![offatt, Clinical Assistant 
Rupert H. Pate, Clinical Assist-~ut 

Edward Su1~in, Professor and Chairman of the 
Department 

Robex~ l[~ Pike, Professor 
~lias Strauss, Clinical Professor of Preventive 

iIedicine and Public Health ~u& Acting Chairman 
~f~that Department, ~ssigned to Dacteriology 
#~:Til'!iam 3. Hesselbrock, Clinical Associate Professor 

of Pathology assigned to Bacteriology 
Paul Donaldson, Assistant Professor 
Albert Tocker, Clinical Assistant 

Herbert C. Tidwell, PrOfessor and Chairman of the 
Department 

William 3. Burr, Assistaut Professor 
Richard C. Gilmore, Assistant Professor 
~,[rs. Carolyn Dumkelberg, Instructor 
James i, icPherson, Assistant 

Q 

W • 

BIOPHYSICS 

/ 

Allen Reid, Professor and Cl~irman of the Department 
Henry Lamz, Climlc~nl Associate Professor 
Mrs. i~mrgaret Robbims, Assistant 
Robe~ L. Dennis, D~mnn Runyon Fellow 

A 



/// 
// 

JUL 11 1952 
Lewis ~aters, Professor and Cha%x~ of the 

D ~ p a ~ n t  
Rsth Sanders, Associate Professor 
Pnt..ici~0~eill, Ass is t=a t  Professor 
Rc~rt Sage, Assist-~ut Prcfessor 

"~P~I~.~.~ ; ~I)ICli~ 
2~-t~r Grollmau, Professor and Chairman of the 

Department 

IL~I~i-~L i ~DICII~ Henrv~ }4, ~ins~s, .i~neritus Professor 

Ja~:s H.. Black, Coney.ltd,..; 
GeJ'_ge L. Carlisle, Con-~:tant 
ie~ i~ ',f. Car ter ,  Consultcnt 
Ho~er D o ~ l d ,  Consultant 
Ta~.9 X-~ller, Consultant 
Gi3bert ~. Brereton, Clinical Professor 
2ec ~riedm~-, Clinic~l Professor 
Ko~r~'cl i~.. Heyer, Clini~-i Professor 
i.;or~olt ~- ~ s o n ,  Professor of Clinic~%l Biochemistry 
%~o Gra~ Reddick, Clinical Professor 
I L%Ifor& O. Rot%se, Clinical Professor 
Harol~ B. Snndem, Lecturer in Medical Jurisprudence 
C. Frank Bro%~n, Clinical Associate Professor 
Henry Fo Carman, Clinical Associate Professor 
Je]'n S. OhaI~U~, Clinical Associate Professor 
Hmmrd C. Coggeshall, Clinical Associat~ Professor 
Alfred ~. Harris, Clinic~l Associate Professor 
Hubert F. Ha~-~ins, Clinical Associate Professor 
~. R. Hayes, Clinical Associate Professor 
~lliott |I. ~lendenhall, C!inic~l Associate Professor 
Cecil O. Patterson, Clinical Associate Professor 
~dwin L. Ripp~, Clinical Associate Professor 
I[' inical Associate Professor 

, Clinical Associate Professor 
S ic~l Associate Professor 

linical Associate Professor 
Clinical Assistant Professor 
Clinical Assistant Professor  
, Clinical Assistant Professor 

Ben R. Bufo:~l, Clinical Assistemt Professor 
Richard A. Dzthe, Clinic~l Assistant Professor 
Harold Free&, Clinical Assistant Professor 
~S~om~s H. Hsrvill, Clinics l Assists nt Professor 
James H. Herndon, Clinical Assistant Professor 
*l~therine F~. Hire, Clinical Assistant Professor 
George H. Jones, Clinical Assistant Professor 
~em A. Nerrick, Clinical Assistant Professor 
I~thew H. ~;etz, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Xfilliam H. Potts, Clinical Assistont Professor 
Francis Reichmam, Clinical Assistant Professor 
James ~. Robertso~, cii~ic-~-I Assistant Professor 
~&mrd S. Ross, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Alvin P, ~h-piro, Clinical AssistP~nt Professor of 

I-~ternal Medicine emA A~istc~n t Professor of 
iT~uropspchiatr~ 

l~:.mence B. Sheldon, Cllnical Assistant Professor 
Delmer O. Cheilds, Clinic~l Assistant Professor 
Charles B~ Shuey, Cli~ical Assistant Professor 
Julian H.. Acker, Clinical I n s t r u c t o r  
Charles A. Aul t ,  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  
Thomas S. Barnes, Clinical Instructor 
Williom E. Darnett, Clinical Instructor 
T.ral].~ce Baee~t t ,  C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  

*James F, Biggart, Clinical I n s t r u c t o r  
I ~ r e n c e  Cameron, C l i n i c a l  Instm~ctor 
Charles N. Duncan, C l i n i c a l  I n s t r u c t o r  in  Hedicine 

assigned t o  ~ t o ~  
Seymour ~isenberg, Clinical I n s t r u c t o r  
Jabes golf, Cl~nlc~l I n s t r u c t o r  

635 

![ 

b ¸ 

Q 

'K 

- il 



C c ~ t .  ) 

Dermatology and 
Syphilology 

IrgURO~SYCE[ATRY 

JUL 11 1952 

Frederick S. Geist, Cl~ndcal Instructor 
~rion Grove, Clinical Instructor 
Charles Eamilton, Clinical Instructor 
J. Morris Horn, Clinical Instructor 
Charles LaDue, Clln~cal Instructor 
Leonard Y~. }~dls~, Clinical Inst~1~ctor 
John Marietta, Clinical Instructor 
Eugene }~son, Clinical Instructor 
Porter E. }~son, Clinical Instructor 

IIe~mrr H. 0chs, Clinical Instructor 
Taylor T. Pickett, Clinical Instructor 
Paul ~i. Rattan, Clinical Instructor 
J. Rothschild, Clinical Instructor 

mHerman Ulevitch, Clinical Instructor 
Ann West, Clinical Instructor 
Julius Wolfram, Clinical Instructor 
John Allen, Clinical Assistant 
Bassel Bla~ton, Clinical Assistant 
J. Y. Bradfield, Clinical Assistant 
Edwin Clevelsad, Clinical Assistant 

• ~on ?:. Dierolf, Clinical Assistant 
John P. Fischer, Clinical Assistant 
Arvel Haley, Clinical Assistant 
Naon J. Harris, Clinical Assistant 
Carey King, Clinical Assistant 
Victor ~yday, Clinical Assistant 
Morris ~. Magers, Clinical Assistant 
Arch J. McNeill, Clinical Assistant 
Donald W. Munsell, Clinical Assistant 
J. B. Murphy, Clinical Assistant 
Fred G. Popkess, Clinical Assistant 
Ro~ Portman, Clinical Assistant 
William S, Reynolds, Clinical Assistant 
Tom Roberts, Clinical Assistant 
Gus Schreiber, Clinic~l Assistant 

•Roger H. Unger, Clinical Assistant 
Frederick W. Veninga, Clinical Assistant 
~ilbur D. ~aldron, Clinical Assistant 
Hsi-Ching Teng, Fellow 
Helen Clark, Fellow 

Bedford Shelmire, Clinical Professor and Chairman 
of the Department 

1~.verett C. Fox, Clinical Professor 
Arthur G. Schoch, Clinical Professor 

#John G. Brau, Clinical Associate Professor 
~ml 7,. Loftis, Clinic~l Associate Professor 
Lee J. Alexander, Clinical Xnstructor 
D. Shelton Blair, Clinical Instructor 
Alex A. Eisenberg, Clinical Instructor 
Hanes M. Fowler, Clinical Instructor 
James B. Hovmll, Clinical Instructor 
~falter B. ~untooth, Clinical Instructor 
Joseph M. Riddell; Clinical Instructor 
Eugene U~ssermsn, Clinic~l Instructor ~ 
Turner A. ~.~arton, Clinical Instructor 

F~rd M. Krusen, Clinical Assistant Professor 
and Chairm~n of the Department 

Guy F. Witt, Clinical Professor and Chairman of the 
Department 

Don P. Morris, Professor 
Perry C. Tslk~-gton, Clinical Associate Professor 
Stephen ~¢eisz, Clinical Associate Professor 
Eugene L. Aten, Clinical Assistant Professor 

~Howard M. ]hu'kett, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Walter L. Ford, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Francis T. Harrington, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Clarence S. Hoekstra, Clinical A~sistant Professor 
Paul M. Levin, Clinical Assistant Professor 
~.,, James McOranie, A~sistant Professor 

i ~ 

tl 



. . . .  ! 

6 3 7  " ' :: 

";DUROPSYCHIATRY 
(cont.) 

f 

0BST~-TRICS AI~ 
G~F~COLOGY 

JUL i i 1952 

William F. 0seenfort, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Frnn~ Pearcy, Clinical Assistant Professor 
ILl ~chael ~." Pescor, Clinical Assist~nnt Professor 
Arthur J. Schw~mk~aberg, Clinical Assistant P~-ofessor 
Alvin P. Shapiro, Assistant Professor of ~euorpsych- 

atry and Clinical Assistant Professor of i~edicine 
William P. Shelton, Clinical Assistant Professor 
La~rence G. Beham, Clinical Instructor 

~=Cha~]~s L~ Bless, Clinical Instructor 
Genette Burruss, Clinical Instructor 
Thomas V. Frank, Clinical Instructor 
David G. Hubbard, Clinical Instructor 
Carmen Hiller, Instructor 
John C. Montgomery, Clinical Instructor 
I~rgaret Eoulton, Clinical Instructor 
James E. Peden, Clinical Instructor 
Ludlow M. Pence, Clinical Instructor 
Krs. Robert Raible, Clinical Instructor 
~leamo~ Soraker, Clinical Instructor 
Robert E. Winm, Clinical Instructor 
Robert A. Toland, Clinical Assistant 
David S. Buell, Fellow 

*W. S. Bell, Fellow 
Joseph ~:. Bour1~n~, Emeritus Professor 
Zlbert Dunlop, ~meritus Professor 
Taylor C. Gilbert, Consultant 
l;.innie Y~ee ~uffett, Consulte~ 
~¢a~ne T. Robinson, Consultant 
~;arren E. t{assey, Clinical Professor 
William F. Mengert, Professor and Chairman of the 
Deps~rtment 

Asa A. l;ewsom, Clinical Professor 
1~illiam K. Strother, Clinical Professor 
~'illiam P. Devereux, Clinic~l Associate Professor 
Gomer F. Goff, Clinical Associate Professor 
~illiam F. Guerriero, Clinical Associate Professor 
Donald G. Earrel, Clinical Associate Professor 
Julius Nclver, Clinical Associate Professor 
Orau V. Prejean, Clinical Associate Professor 
Julius ~. Vieaux, Clinical Associate Professor 

~Douglar M. Haynes, Assistant Professor 
Mary A. Jennings, Clinical Assistant Professor 
J. Russell Jordon, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Herman I. Eantor, Clinical Assist~mt Professor 
William G. Lamgston, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Foetus J. Sebastian, Clinical Assistant Professor 
~ratt ~. Winn, Clinic~l Assistant Professor 
Re.mend H. Abrams, Clinicat Instructor 
~hom~s R., Bermett, Clinic~l Instructor 
Max H~ Blend, Clinic~ Instructor 
Stephau W. Co~b,Climical Z~structor 
Vanda Davidson, Clinical instructor 
Jsmes T. Downs, Clinical Instructor 
Arthur P. Gottlich, Clinical Instructor 
Jack B. Griffin, Clinical Instructor 
Hodgie C. Henderson, Clinical Instructor 
~ria~n~ Hood, Clinical Ins t ruc to r  
Richard E. I,~rtimak, Clinical Y~ret-actor 
Evri B. Mendel, Clinical Instructor 
Philip D. Newell, Clinical Instructor 

°~ 

q 



P':.~DIO~T 

P n, os 

JUL 111952 

~nest ~. lh~Irhead, Professor and C~x~n of the 
Departmeut 

~Atticus J. Gill, Professor an~ Assistant Dean for 
~41ding Plans and Development 

#Fr~ Harrison, Professor of Anat~ (Deurosnato~) 
assigned to Pathology 

C. T. Ash~orth, Clinical Associate Professor 
John L. @oforth, Clinical Associate Professor 
Oscar J. ~ollenman, Clinical Associate Professor 
Ozro T° ~oodz, Clinical Associate Professor of 

Surger~ assigned to Pathology 
~illia~ B. Hesselbrock, Clinical Associate Professor 

ass lgned to R~cterielo~y 
~Bernice ~. McCain, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Alice ~mith, Assistant Professor 
~J. H. ~ebster, Assistant Professor 
Leo ~e~ss, Cl~-~ca! Assistant Professor 

Gilbert Forbes, Professor and Chairman of the 
Department 

C-ladys J. Fashens, Professor 
Robert L. Moore, Clinical Professor 
John G. Young, Clinical Professor 
~y Agnes Hopkins, Clinical Associate Professor 
Percy ~. Luec/¢e, Clinical Associate Professor 
Cordon McFarland, Clinical Associate Professor 
Harold T. Nesbit, Clinical Associate Professor 
Joe J. ~lligan, Clinical Associate Professor 
John E. Ashby, Clinical Assistant Professor 
William H. Bzaclfor~, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Fred S, Brooksaler, Clinical Assistant Professor 
John ~. l~ml~p, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Bruce A. ~ulckerbecker, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Halcuit Moore, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Ramsay H. Moore, Cl~-~cal Assistant Professor 
l~loyd A. NOrman, Cl~-%cal Assistant Professor 
Antho~F L& Alfieri, Clinical Instructor 
George R. Branch, Clinical Instructor ~ 
William Dean, Clinical Instructor 
Jacob Fine, Clinical Instructor 
Marion Graham, Clinical Instructor 
~tarth~ Helen Sale, Clinical Instructor 
Salmon R. Ealpern, Clinical Instructor 
;'lilllam C. Hawkins, Clinical Instructor 
Co~ra~l J. Krafft, Clinical Instructor 
Otis Erompin, Clinical Ins t ruc tor  
James M. McKinney, Cl in ica l  Ins t ruc to r  
Logan Uo Mewhinney, Cl in ica l  Ins t ruc to r  
George L. Por te r ,  Cl in ica l  Ins t ruc to r  
H t ~  Powers, C ~ c a l  Ins t ruc to r  
Joseph Roach, Cltn!cal~ Ins t ruc to r  
0. Perdue Sanders, Cl inical  Ins t ruc tor  
Charles L. Smith, Cl in ica l  Ins t ruc to r  
Doris Sl~egal, Clinical Ins t ruc tor  
James N. ~alker,~ Clinical Ins ~ructor 
Jack I .  l'~ck~ Clinica l  Ins t ruc to r  
Norman Chandler, Cl in ica l  Ass is tant  
Forest  Cornwell,  Cl in ica l  Assis tant  
Avery L. Cotton, Cl in ica l  Assis tant  

~Charles Lodowek~, Cl in ica l  Assis tant  
~i~_~mrvey Newman, Cll,lcal Assistant 
..... C~arles R.I Smlth~ iClinlcal Assistant 

s i s t an t  

638 

• 4 ¸ 

PEA~ ~ACOLOGY Andres @oth, Professor  and Chairman of the Departmen 
John H. Copenhaver, Assis tant  Professor  
James Holman, Clinlcal Asslst~nt Professor 

$%~rnn Sharples, Clinical Instructor 
q~Fra~ces Tomp~cins, Fellow 

. o  



639 
JUL 11 1952 

PHYSIOLOGY #Robert W. Xec/m~, l~rofessor ~n~ Chairman of the 
Department au~ Ass't. Dean for Student Affairs 

John C. Van~tta, Assistant Professor 

~_~rRr~IVL~ I.~DI C I!~'Z 
A~-D PUBLIC ~---AL~H ~Lias S t r a u s s ,  Clinical Professor and Acti~ 

Chairman of the Department assigne~ to ]~smteriology 
•Albert Scheidt, Clinical Professor 
#James ~f. Bass, Clinical Assistant Professor 
#Victor M. ~Llers, ~ecturer 
#Olivia Sm~the, lecturer 
~'I~rle Tl. ~rth, lecturer 

Christopher Carter~ Clinical Professor 
Harry V. CoeJ~u, C]drdcal Professor 
Albert DIErrico, C24~cal Professor assigned to 

Anat o~ 
John V. Goode, Cli~.ical Professor 
Nilliam Z. Hudson, Clinical Professor 
James T. IIills, Clinical Professor 
Paul IT orth, Clinical Professor 

#Frank Selecman, Clinical Professor 
Robert R~ Shaw, Clinical Professor 
J. ~Carner Duckett, Clinical Associate Professor 
Roy Eleinsasser, Clinical Associate Professor 
AzcLrew 3. Small, Clinical Associate Professor and 

Director of the Cancer Program 
#Ben Ifilson, Associate Professor and Acting Cb~drman 

of the Department 
0zro T. %Joods, Clinical Associate Professor assigned 

to Patholo~ 
3. L. Aronoff, Clinical Assistant Professor 
D~le J. Austin, Clinical Assistant Professor 
John L. 3raf_field, Cl~n~ca! Assistant Professor 
Sam ,~. Burnott, Clinical Assistant Professor of 
Anatomy assigned to S~argery 

Charles D. Bussey, Clinicsl Assistant Professor 
James Cars~mll, Clinical Assistant Professor 
James H. Dunl~p, Clinical Assistant Professor 

~Morris J. Pogelman, Assistant Professor 
Sidney B. G~-It, Clinical Assistant Professor 

#Dam C. Gill, Olinical Assistant Professor assigne~ 
to 2n~tor~/ 

• e~ ~. ~rrison, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Robert P. H~ys, Clinical Assistant Professor 

~Yrank H. Kidd, Clinical Assistant Professor ~ssigne& 
t o  2~uat om~ 

Henry G. Montgomery, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Cleve C. Nash, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Casey ~. Patterson, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Donald Pauison, Clinica/ Assisto.ut Professor 
%filliam H. Pickett, Clinical Assistant Professor 
~mning B. ~nah~on, Clinical Assistant Professor 

assigned t o  Anatom~ 
Robert Sparkmsn, Clinica Assistant Professor 
H. ~arl Taylor, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Charles H. ~'arren, Clinical Assistant Professor 
1~illard B. %'eary, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Jack I. 1 f o o l f ,  Clinical Assistant Professor 
~illiam M. Ashe, Clinical Xns~ructor 
Grant l~ Boland, C l in i ca l lns t ruo to r  
Allan Booka~z, Cl in ica l  Ins t ruc to r  
J.H. Cheek, 011mical Instructor 
Charles M. Cole, Clinical Instructor 

~IIilton Vo Davis, Clinical Instructor assigned to 
Anatomy .. . . . . . . . .  - , "" . :  th . -~-z -. 

W. N~ ~aR~m~ C L i n f - ~ .  Zamtmao~a': 
A~os D. 0re=her, Clinical Ins t ruc to r  
~Y.Ave, R, " t V ~ o n ,  Cli~ ~ ~ o r  and Director  

~ . Y ~  ~@~h ~ b o r ~ t o r i e s  fo r  Surgical Research 
C a r ~ l l  ~, Kez~ Cl~-~cal In s t ruc to r  

't 



640 

~ r  (cent.) 

JUt l i 1952 

Dean C. Y~ipp, Cl~nlcal Ins t ruc tor  
Louis A. Kregel, Cl inical  Ins t ruc to r  
Joseph P. Mcneil1, Cl inical  Ins t ruc tor  
Charles R. Morris, Clinical l u s t ~ c t o r  
Tc~ I~ Dash, Clinical Instructor 
Willard C. Sellr~m: Clinical Instructor 
Natho~ TobslowsLv, Clln~cal Instructor 
Mark L. ~I~, Clini~J~l instructor 
Charles N. Uilson, Clinical Instructor 

• C. Richard Jernigan, Fellow 
~Jerold D, Kethlcy, Fellow 
•Arthur @. l~elson, Fellow 
•George T, ~h~res, ;eliow 

-i 

Anesthesiolog~ Marion Jenkins, Professor and Chairman of the 
~ivislon 

~E~rl F. ~.;eir, Clinic~ Professor 
~F. A. D. Ale~-~nd~r, Clinical Associate Professor 
#Robert 3, Do6!~ Clinical Associate Professor 
$Ivey E. l~mbe~h, Ci~,tcal Assistant Professor 
~Joe B. Wood, Clini ~cal Assistant Professor 
~-Geral~ ~4ulli~ren, Clin~ cal Instructor 
#0. F. ~ash, Clinic~-I Instructor 
~Gloria H. Nash, Clini'~l Instl.lctor 

0phthal~ology E. H. Cary, ~meritus Professor 
Kelly Cox, Clinical Professor and C h ~  of the 

Division " 
~ester H. Quinn, Clinic~l Professor 
Speight Jenkins, Clinical ~.~soeiate Professor 
Mam-~ll ~om~s, Clinical Associate Professor 
Dan Br~unin, Clinical Assistant Professor 

#Carroll Ue Brooming, Clini~'~l Assistant Professor 
Ruby Daniel, Clinical Assistant Professor 
~du~n @~ @rafton, Clinical Assistant Professor 

#Corl A. Hoofer, Clinical Assistant Professor 
#)L~ry Agnes Lancaster, Clinical Assistant Professor 
#Eel W. Maxwell, Cllnic~l Assistant Professor 
~ron~ H. New, ton, Clinical AssOcietc Professor 
Haroi~ H. Flock, Cli~ical Instructor 

~1~Id H. Burnside, Clinical Ins t ruc to r  
#Leo @. Davis, Cl~-~cal Ins t ruc to r  
• Seymour Gostin, Clinical  Ins t ruc to r  

~ i l l i ~  H. ~nowles, Cl inical  Ins t ruc to r  
Oscar ~archnan, J r . ,  Cl inical  Ins t ruc to r  

~Albert Meisenbach, Clinical Instructor 
#Paul A. R i c h t e r .  Cl in ics l  I n s t r u c t o r  

Orthopedic Surgery Percy M. Girard, 01inical  Professor  and Chair~m of  
the ~ivis lQn 

Joseph H. I ~ u i r e ,  Cl in ica l  Associate Professor  
Paul C. ~Tilliams, Clinical Associate Professor 
T. i~cDc::ell 2mderscn, CliniCal Assistant Professor 
Dor~ey Z. ~,~:nes~ Cl inical  Ass is tant  Professor  
Honxf H. Be^l~erin~, Clznic~i Assistant Professor 
Felix L. But re, Cl~nical Assistant Professor 
Theodore W. Bywaters, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Brandon Carrell, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Floyd S. Franklin, Clinical Assistant Professor 
T. ;riley Hedges, Clinical ~sistant Professor 
~rvin P. Knight, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Margaret ~atkins, Clinical Assistant Professor 
George N. Al~red~e, Clinic~l Instructor 
Edwin G. Bovill, Clinical Instructor 
William M. 3ranch, Clinical Ins t ruc to r  
M. Paul Goodfried, Clinical Instructor 
Russell B. Graham, Clinical Instructor 
Richarcl 3. Herrick, Clinical Instructor 
George To James, Clinical  Ins t ruc to r  
~ugene P. Leg~, Clinical Ins t ruc to r  

I 

,. 



(14! 

Orthopedic Surgery 
• ( c a n t . . )  

JUL I ! 1952 

Albert 0. Loiselle, Clinical Instructor 
W. T. Pa~vne, Cl~-~cal Instructor 
Francis L. ':;are, Clinical Instructor 
Vernon Bryant, Clinical Assistant 
Hartwa]iP. ~-~w~rds, Cli.uical Assistant 
Bonnie Clyde Halley, Clinical issisto.ut 
Harold A. Nattson, Clinical Assistant 
~-~w-~rd R. Richardson, Clinical Assistant 

ŗ  • '~i 

i ¸ 

Otolaryngolo~ Oscar il. l l~r~, Sr., ~meritus Professor 
%;illiam D. Jones, Consultant 

#lyle ~L. Seller@, Clinical Professor 
jnh. D. Singleton, Clinical Professor and Chairman 

of the Divisi~ 
.~Claude D. %:inborn, Clinical Associate Professor 
~;illiam T. Barr, Clinical Assistant Professor 
John L. Jen~r~us, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Louis ~. A~n, Clinical Instructor 
James L. Baldwin, Clinical Instructor 
Dor~!d A. Cergill, Clinical Instructor 
L~wrence ~. Darro~h, Clinical Instructor 
Ludwig A. ~urcbgott, Clinical Instructor 
Lloyd F. Ritchey, Clinlc~! Instructor 
*Irving Sokolsky, Clinical Instructor 
James E. Tarrer, Clinical Instructor 
Korris F. Waldman, Clinical Instructor 

Proctology Ourtice Rosser, Clinical Professor and Chairman of 
the Diyislca 

#Alvin~[.Id~.rln, Clinical Associate Professor 
Jac/~ G. Kerr, ClinicslAssociate Professor 
Tom~. Smith, Clinic~l Associate Professor 
Robert ~owe, Clinical Assistant Professor. 
Hers~el G. Carter, Cl~nlcal Instructor 

Radiology 

Urology 

Charles L. i.~rrtin, Clinical Professor and Chairmen 
of the Division . 

~Ralph S, Clayton, ClinicalAssoci~te Professor 
J. B. Miller, Clinical Associate Professor 
R. ~. ~htrfo~, ClinicnlAssistant Professor 
B. E. Lovell, Clinic~IAssist~nt Professor 
Janes A. }~rtin, Clinical Assistant Professor 
J. J. Sazama, Clinical Assistant Professor 
Albert H. Keens, Clinical Instructor 

Jo C~"~x~der, Clinical Professor 
Harry H. Spence, Clinical Professor and Cho/rman of 

the Divis~ 
Karl B. King, Clinical Associate Professor 

t ~ . m r t h  
Sydney 
P e r c i v ~  

#Joseph 
#Ken Horn 

Professor 
seer 
Professor 
e s O r  

rofessor 
ofessor 
sssor 
Professor 
Dr 

James HL . . . . .  ~essor 
Rall~ Smith, Cilni~ Ass',~s~t Professor 
William T. ~@~ Cl~i~! Instz~ctor 
Charles S. l~ro~ Clinical Instructor 
Carl F. i~, Clinical Instructor 

~Davld D, Reisman, Clinical Assistant 

,4 

iil 



6 t 2  ' 

JUL I 1 1852 

TEXAS WESTERN COT.T.~ 
of The University of Texas 

El Paso, Texas 

d"am 28, 1952 

Chancellor James P. Hart 
The University of Texas 
Austin, Texas 

Dear Chanc~llor Hart: 

I am submitting herewith a docket for Texas Western College for 
consideration of the Board at the meeting on July ii and 12, 

Office of the B,uslness 
~. ~'~v~ ~he transferS.f5 from ~h~ account Reserve for  Adjust- 
ments to the Business Office ~ppropriation for Clerks' salaries. 

2. Appoint Mr. Ben Collins and Mr. Roland Nabors as Assistants in the 
Business Office for inventory work during the period June 1-15, 1952, 
each on 4/5 time at a salary of $250.00 per month, both Salaries to be 
paid from the lump sum appropriation for Clerks. 

3. Appoin~ Mr. Andrew B. Roland as Assistant in the Business Office at a 
salary of ~60.00 per month effective June I~ 1952. The salary is to be 
paid $130~00 per month from the l~tercollegiate Athletic Fund and $130.00 
per month from the P.H.A. Housi~ Fund appropriation for Business Office 
expense. 

Office of t;~ Registrar 
.~"~p~'~-~he ~rs~sfer of $750.00 from the account Reserve for Adjust- 
ments to the account for Student Assistants in the Registr~r's Office. 

~. Re-appropriate the balance of $842.08 in the Special Equipment fund in 
the 1951-52 budget to a fund for Special Equipment in the 1952-53 budget. 
This request is made in order to accumulate a sufficient ~ount to purchase 
equipment needed in the Registrar's Office. 

Bureau ~ Test ing,  @ u l ~  ~ C ons~ultation 
~ u ~ f ~ . O 0 = ~  appropriation for Office and Traveling Ex- 
penses to an account for student Assistants. 

i 

Economics and Business Administration 
7- Transfe~~o ~m the account Reserve for AdJust~e~s to the 
account for student Assistants. 

Mathematics and Physics ~ .... 
8~ Transfer $~6,00 from the account Reserve for Adjustments to the accost 
for Student Assistants, 

Philosophy and Ps~ychqlo~ 
9. Tran~fer-~l~ the appropriation for Maintenance and Equipment 
to the B~u~ent Assistants account. 

Musetlm 
• ~"Accept the bid of Jesse Blar~o & Co.~ E1 Pasos Texas, in the amount of 

$350,00 for cle ~a~ and 7elovating the 260 odd specimens of the Peak Col- 
lection. There is no other known concern nearer than Denver, Colorado 
equipped and qualified to do this work. This cost will be paid from the 
account for Maintenance and Equipment for the Museum. 

11. Accept the bid  of  the In t e rna t iona l  Exterminator Company, E1 Paso, 
Texas~ in the amount of  $125.00 for  moth proofing the 260 odd items of the 
Peak Collection. The only other bid obtainable was that of the Sibur Moth- 
proof Company, Colorado springs, Colorado in the amount of $350.00. Thisl 

:~ ~os~ ~ i l l  be paid from the account fo~ Maintenance and Equipnent fo r  the j/ 
Museum° ~ 

i/! I 

Q 

~ t I 

4 



JUL 11 1952 

Plant 
12. A~ro~he transfer of $1jOO0.00 from the appropriation for payment 
of salaries to J an~tors~ Maids, Yardmen to that for Mechanics and Watchmen, . . . . .  

13. Accept the low bid of Houser Resilient Floors Company of E1 Paso in ~<~ 
the amount of $938.40 for furnishing and instal//mg asphalt tile flooring 
in the Engineerim~ Building and Seamon Hall. The combined floor areas to 
be covered amount to 5,8~ sq. ft. This cost is to be paid from the appro- 
priation for Improvements and Repairs. Bids received are as follows: 

Houser~BeeIXi~ ~Xocr @cm~em~ 
Sout~hvest Acoustical Company 
The Anderson Company 
Welch-Erwin Corporation 

$. 938.h0 
9"D.O0 
995.00 

11 llO.O0 

14. Accept the alternate bid of D. Frank Barnett, Roofing Contractor, in 
the amount of $3,580.39 for repairing roofs on Burges Hall, Physics Build- 
Lug, and the Museum in accordance with specifications prepared by Eugene 
M. Thomas, Engineer of Buildings and Grounds. Payment is to be made from 
the appropriation for Improvements and Repairs. Bids received were as 
follows: 

D. Frank Barnett 
Bid Alt. Bid 

Southwestern Sash & Door Co. 
Bid Aft. Bid 

Burges Hall $ 938.64 $ 6b,7.1,9. $1,01~_ .00 $ 840.00 
Physics Building 1,895.77 1,489.00 2,168.00 1,743.00 
Museum 1.802.10 1,444,27 2,128.00 i~836.00 

Copies of the above bids are filed in the office of the Board of Regents. 
Two other concerns I Weeks Roofing Company and Burton Roofing Company were 
invited to submit bids but did not do so. 

15. Accept the bid submitted by Hugh McMillam, contractor, for excavating, 
filling, and leveli~ at the corner of West College Avenue and Randolph 
Street and Robinson Boulevard in the amount of $~°50 per cubic yard. 
~e yardage moved will not exceed 4,000 cu. yds. Vowell Construction Company 
bid on this work on a cost plus basis estimating that such cost would be 
approximately $3.00 per yard. This cost is to be paid from the budgeted 
appropriation for Physical plant. 

16. Accept the low bid submitted by Hugh McMillan I Contractor, for paving 
as follows: 

(a) Resurfacimg 2720 sq. yds. of parking area with 3/4 inch of Hot Mix 
Alphalt Concrete for $I, S60.00. 

(b) Grading and pavi~ rASh 1½ inch Hot Mix Asphalt Concrete of approxi- 
mately 2,000 sq. yds. on Randolph Street and approaches to Stadium at a 
rate of 90~ per sq. yd. 

The only other b~d received was from vowell Construction Coml~ bidding 
$1,904.00 on item (a) and 98~ per square yard on item (b). This cost is 
to be paid from the budgeted appropriation for physical Plant. 

643 

/ i ̧ ~i 

B$' 
# 

// 

,% 

W-2 



JUL 1 1 1952 

S m~er Session 

i. Appoint Mrs. Jean O. S@~ct~r to the ~nfLU2~ position of Instructor, 
part-time, in Biological Sciences for the second term at a salary of 

$500. 

2. Appoint Mr. H. E. Brockmoller to the uufilled positiom of Lecbmrmr, 
part-time, in Business A~m4n~stration for the f~2st term ~t a salaz~v of 

$325. 

3. Accept the resignation of Mr. William H. McDill, Assistant Professor 
of Engimeerimg, for the first term at a salary of $~0. 

4. Appoint Mr. Howard C. V-n~amt as Instructor in Ezgizm~rlng for the ........... 
first term at a salary of $600. 

5. Accept the resigmation of Dr. Clifford B. Casey, Lecturer in History, 
for the second term at a salary of $725. 

6. Appoint Col. Daniel A. Commor as Instructor in History for the second 
tam at a salary of $550. 

7. Appoint Mrs. Edythe Threadgi]l as Instructor in Mathematics for the 
first term at a salary of $550, vice Mr. Dale Woods resigned. 

8. Appoint Miss M. Margaret Jameson to the unfilled position of Dean of 
Women for the second term at a salary of $650. 

9. Appropriate $315.00 from the Umappropriated Balance to the account for 
part-time Assistant Instructors in the Music Department for the 1952 Summer 
Session. The Assistant Instructors are giving private instruction in 
applied music to students who cannot be served by regular staff members 
and the amount of mome~ hereby appropriated has been collected as fees by 
the Business Office. 

0UT-OF-STATE ~!P.--Grant permission to President Wilson H. Elkims and 
Dr. F. E. Farquear2 Chalrman of the Department of Education, to go to : 
Phoen4~ s Arizonaj June 20-21j for the purpose of interviewing an applicant 
for~a position in the Education Departments president Elkins' expenses to 
be p~Ld from Office ~md Traveling Expensel Office of ~ President I and 
Dr. Farquear's expenses to be paid from the ~ccount for M~ntenance and 
EquipmPnt for the Department of Education. 

TRANSFER IN ACCOUNTS.--Transfer $5~500 from the I~gislative Appropria tion 
P-2146~ General Administration~ Salaries~ to Appropriation p-2147, Resi- 
dent Instruction. 

OF FUNDS.-- I recommend that funds now on deposit in E1 Paso 
banks be invested as follows: 

i. Purchase from General Funds of United States of 
America Treasury Savings Notes - Series A in the 
amoumt of $200,000.00 . . . . . .  

2. Purchase from the ~mitorY C o n s t r u c t i c n ' ~ c o u n t  
of United States of America Treasury Saves:Notes - 
Series A in the amount of $8,000.00, 

3. Purchase from the  Dorm~to~ Reserve Fund of  United 
States Treasury Bonds~ ~, June 72-67, in the 
amount of $~0,000.00, par value. 

A. Purchase from the F. B. ~ot ton  T rus tFund  of  United 
States Treasury Bonds, ~, JUne 72 ~7, in 
amount of $6,000.00, par value. 

644 

; :i ̧ 

~t 

S 

C 
? 

w-3 



/ /  
~'i,i~ ~ 

/ /  

JUL 1 1 1952 

GIFTS.-- The following gifts have 'been made 'to the College ,n~ I recommend 
that they be accepte~-~ with appropriat e expressions of appreciation~ 

i. The Te~ Western College Nmmen's Auxiliary has given $300.00 to be 
used as scholars~ps during the 1952-53 school year. 

2. The E1 Paso B~-a~.h of the American Association of Univarsity ~omen 
has given $iOO.OO as a scholarship for women gradunte students in the 
field of Education. 

3. The State National Bank has given $~00.00 to be used for scholarships 
during the 1952-53 school year for men students studying in the field of 
Business Administration. 

~. The E1 Paso Symphony Association has given $200.00 in Music Scholar- 
ships for the 1952 Summer Session. 

~. The Lower V~ey Woman's Club of E1 Paso has given $200.00 to be used 
for scholarships during the 1952-53 school year. 

6. The E1 Paso Lions Club has given $150.00 to the College for scholar- 
ship purposes during the 1952-53 school year. 

DORMITORY SYSTEM AND HDUSING.--It is recommended that, effective September 
l, 1952~ the operations of the Dormitory System and the Housing Project 
be combined for ~m~-~strative ~n~ fiscal purposes. Records will be kept 
in such m~n~r as to reflect the income and expenditures relating to each 
unit of the combined system. ~ 

  2-195s 

Office of the Dean of Women 
l.'T-~p~nt'~is-~"M.~rg~t Jameson as Dean of Women for the long session 
1952-53 at a salary of $~s000. 

Stenographic Bureau 
2. ~hauge the name of Miss MarJorie Turner, Secretary to the Faculty, to 
Mrs. MarJorie T. Boswell. 

J. Appolnt Dr. Raymon~ E. Past as Visiting Assistant Professor of English 
for the long session 1952-53 at a salary of $3,600, to be paid the salary 
budgeted for an instructor in that department. 

Mathematics ~ 
4. Appoin~ Dr. Ralph E, Bentz as Assistant Professor of Mathematics for the 
long session 1952-53 ata salary of $~,500, to be paid from the unused salary 
budgeted for an Associate Professor. 

5. W.L. Shepherd to the unfilled position of Instructor in 
session 1952-53 at a salary of $3,700, the 

additional $i00 to be paid from the unused salary budgeted for an Associate 
Professor, 

~bra.q 
6. Cham@e the nam~ of Miss Miriam Crockett I Reference Librarian~ to Mrs. 
Miriam C, Patton. 

7. Grant a leave of absence to Miss LLllian Moore s Assistant Loan Librarian, 
for the year ~ptember it 1952 through August 31, 1953. 

'11' 

J 

645 

n 

L 
~ ~i~ ! 



J U L I i  1952~ 
646 

T~E UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS - MEDICAL BRANCH 

Galveston, Texas 

June 26, 1952 

chancellor J-~s P. Hart 
The University of Texas 
Austin 12, Texas 

Dear Cb~ncellor Hart: 

There i s  submit ted herewi th  a docket  f o r  the  meeting of  The Board of  Regents 
to be held in Austin July ~ and 12~ 1952. 

your approval of the following items ls respectfully recc~zmnded. 

i~51-1952 Budget: 

<;!! 

Non-Professional Personnel Department 
i. Appoint Mr. James K. Barrett Director of Personnel at a s-)-ry of $4,800.00 
for twelve months effective June 9, 1952. Funds are available in the depart- 
ment. 

ar~t~,  
2. Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Mr~ Melvin Hess, Teaching and Research A s s i s t a n t ,  
at a s a l a ry  of  $2,700°00 f o r  twelve  months e f f e c t i v e  June 30, 1952. 

Bacteriology_ and P a r a s i t o l o g  7 
3. Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  of  Miss Helen Lacy and Miss O!eta Beck, I n s t r u c t o r s ,  
each at a salary of $3,420.O0 for twelve months effective May 31, 1952. 

~. Grant Dr. Ardzrooay A. Packchanlan~ Professor, a leave of absence without 
loss of salary for the period April 14 ~o May 3, 1952 in order that he may 
present papers at the Society of American Bacteriologists in Boston, Massachu- 
setts and at the Bacteriologists Meeting of the Federation of American Sncieties 
for Experimental Biology in New York° Dr. Packchanian will also visit the 
offlees of the U. S. Public Health Service, U. S. Army, Naval Research and National 
Science '~' Foundation in Washington~ D. C o It is requested that payment of travel 
expenses from Administration~ Maintenance, Equipment, Support, Administrative, 
Staff and Official Travel be approved~ 

5. Change the status of Dr~ Chin Mo Hsiang from Teaching Assistant (part-time) 
at a salary of $1,500.00 for ~Ive months to a newly created position of 
Teaching Associate (full-time) at a salary of $2,800.00 for twelve months 
effective June i, 1952, the ~700.00 to be transferred from the position of 
Instructor, formerly occupied by Miss Helen Lacy. 

6. Appoint Mr. Robert G. Yeager to the position of Instructor, formerly 
occupied By Miss Oleta Beck, at a salary of $3,~20.00 effective June i, 1952 
for twelve months. ~ 

7. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Joanna Hull Prime, Instructor, at a salary of 
$2,880.00 for twelve months effective june 30, 1952 and appoint Miss Bettie L. 
Celaya to this position at the same salary effective July i, 1952. 

Biochemistr~ and Nutrition 
8. Accept the resignation of Miss Kazko Arai, Teaching and Research Assistant, 
at a salary of $1,800.00 for twelve months effective June 7, 1952. 

9. Transfer the sum of $1,083o50 from the appropriation Teaching and Research 
~ss.10te~% ~ormerlY occupied by  ~ r ,  Robert  P, ~ ,  t o  the  appropr i a t ion  
~te~ce, ~q~iLm~t ~ 8~pp0rt effective ~ ~ !95~. 

" :!!i 

t 

i ' 



JUL 1 1 1852 

Neurology m~ Psychiatry 
I~0. Accept the resignation of Dr. Mary B. K-~n, Instructor, at a ~m1,~y 
o~ $3,600.00 for twelve months effective June 15, 1952. 

+ 

O~h~lo~ 
1"l. change the status of Dr. Gaynel!e Robertson from Associate Professor 
without salary %o Professor with~tt salary effective June i, 1952. 

p~co~+ ~ ~co~+ 
12. Appoint Dr. Rafael Mendez Lecturer without sa~Ary effective May i, 1952. 

13. Accept the resignation of Dr. Randolph Clements as Assistant Professor 
without ~-~+-_~y effective July I, 1952. 

Radiology .... 
i+. Change the status of Dr. Roberto Cal~eron fram Instructor at a salary of 
~2,~00.00 for+t~ive months to Instructor without salary effective May 31, 1952. 
Item No: ~ on +the docEet for the May 30 ,n~ 31, 19~2 meet~nE incorrectly 
reported + D ~ .  Calderon as  r e s i g n i n g .  

15. Apgo~nt Dr.~Robert C. Wybourn to  the p o s i t i o n  of  Teaching and Research 
Fel low,  formerly  occupied by Dr. Jorge Cehal los ,  a t  a s~ lary  of  $3,600.Oq f o r  
twelve months e f f e c t i v e  July  1, 1952. 

16. Grant Dr. JOe C. Rude, Professor, a leave of absence without loss of 
salary to at~.~ the Oak Ridge Institute ~f Nuclear Studies at Oak Ridge, 
Tennessee for the perlod Ju3j -~ ¥-v~rou~h August i, 1952. 

Surgery 
17. Increaseth e salary of Dr. Albert O. Singleton+ Jr+ Assistant Professor, 
by $355.00 for +the month of May, 1952, the $3~5.00 to be transferred from the 
position of Instructor occupied by Dr. G. A. Bynum. 

18. A~po~t:Dr. Clifford Snyder ~o the position of Instructor without salary 
effective J~u~ i, 1952 and add the footnote (k) to read as follows: Salary 
of $6,000.00 for twelve months to be paid from Special Activities - Plast~c 
Surgery Fund for the period June 1 through 15~ 1952 and from U. S. Public 
Health Service Grant No. G 3561 - Dr. T. G. Blocker for the period June 16, 
through August 31, 1952. 

19. Chan~e the name of Mr. Hay~en K. Fuller, Research Fellow in Orthopedic 
Surgery~ :incorreCtly reported as Dr. H~yden K. ~,11er on the docket for the 
May 30 and 31,~ 1952 ~ e t i n g  . . . .  

,+ '.U i'" " " 

U niversl+t N o f  Texas S c h o o l  o f  Nursing 
20. Grant Miss Eleanor Helm, Associate Professor, a leave of absence without 
salar~ for the period July 21 through August 23, 1952 in order that she may work ~ 
with theRati0nal Rursing Accrediting Service to assist with some conferences of ~:-+ 
sc~oom of  + m,,r~Im¢.,,~',~:':+ 

21. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Jo Lene Chernik, Instructor in Nursing Arts, 
at a salad+ of $3,600.00 for twelve month8 effective June 8, 1952. +" 

22. APpoin~ Mi~s Vio!-T. Madorno to the position of Instructor of Psychiatric 
~urs~n~,;form~3,ViOCeupied ~y Miss Lydia Biegert ,  at a salary of $3,600.00 fo r  
twelve months effective JUne 1, 195~. 

23. Acc~% the ' re 'stsnat ion of  Miss Mary Voi~t ,  Assistant Professor  o f  Psych ia tr i c  ~> 
Nursing~ at a S'aI_+m~W/ Of $3,900.00 for twelve months effective JUly 31, 1952. 

Medical B _z'9,nch i Library • 
2+. Accept. the resignation of Miss Carolyn Ventress, Assistant Librarian, at 
a sal-ry of $2,~00.00 for twelve months effective May 15~ 19~2 and appoint 
Miss Ruth 3od~nsMy to thisposition at a salary of $2,~00.00 for twelve months 
e f f e c t i v e  June :1,+ 1952. 

F ~ 

r 

G-2 

647 

, I L '  

+, 
L 

+ 

m 



JUL 1 1 1952 

648 

25. Appoint Mr. E° N. Cappl~,~- custodian of free t ex tbooks  issued to the 
hospitals by the Free Textbook Division~ Texas Education Agency, effective 
June 5, 1952. 

1952-1953 Budget 

Legal and Cultural.Medicine 
i. Delete the budget and del~artment of Legal -~ Cultural Medicine. 

Preventive Medicine and Public Health 
2 .  Revise the budget to read as follows: 

1951-52 1952-53 
Rate Rate 

Professor of Health Administration; Consultant ..= 
in Prevm~ntive Medicine, Medical Branch Hospitals; 
Director, Public Health Curricula 

Carl A° Nau $ 8,400.00 
Professor; Director Rickettsial Research Laboratory; 

Consultant in Geographic Medicine, Medical Branch 
Hospitals 

Ludwik Anlgstein 7,500.00 
Professor of Epidpmlology and Medical Statistics; 

Consulting Statistician, Medical Branch Hospitals; 
Director of Helminth Research Z~boratory 

J. Allen Scott 7,500.00 

Professor of Sanitation; Consulting Sanltariany Medi- 
cal Branch Hospitals 

Cecil H. Con-ell 6,300.00 
Professor of Virology; Director Virus Research Labora- 

tory; Consulting Virologist, Medical Branch 
Hospitals 

Morris pollard 6,900.00 
Professor of the History and Philosophy of Medicine 

and Public Health 
C. Do Leaks • - • 

Lecturer 
Theodore M. Frank (part-time) 600°00 

Carl Dernehl (part-time) 600.00 

Associate Professor of Industrial Hygiene; Director 
Laboratory of Industrial Hygiene 

Jack Neal 5, ~00.00 
Associ,~te Professor of Medical Entomology~ Director 

Laboratory of Medical Entomology 
Don W. Ricks 5,~00.00 

Associate Professor of Medical and Public Health, 
Philosophy and Ethics 

Patrick Romanell • • • 
Associate Professor of Medical and Public Health 

Bibliography 
Elizabeth Rungs • • • 

Assistant Professor of Medical Case Work; Director 
Medical Case Service, Medical Branch Hospitals 

Janet Bo Ross • - • 

Margaret L. Otis • • • 
Assistant Professor 

Dorothy Whitney 3,900 "00 
Assistant Professor of Medical and Public Health ~' 

Economics 
E. N. cappleman • • • 

Assistant Professor of Medical public Health 
Ju r i sp rudence  

William Decker (part-time) 900.O0(f) 

$ 8,520.00~ 

7,800.00* 

7,800.00* 

6,600.00* 

7,200.00* 

• • • Ca) 

600.00 
600.00 

5,700.00* 

5,85o oo* 

6~O00.O0 

• • • (b) 

• . . Cc)i 
. . (d) 

I+, OO0.(X)m 

• . . (e) 

o-3 

" " ~÷ ?:'T~ 

ii 

: 22 
,,;')) 

' Ft 

! 

"L 

° 

• ° 
.4 

o 



JUL 1 1 1952 

instructor 
$ 3,600.00 $ ~,2oo.oo 

Assis+~uts and Technicians 18,000.00 21,~00.00 
Maintenance, Equipment, Su~o.~± -~ Travel 3~600.00 5~200.00 

$92,370.00 

(a) Salary as Vice-Presid~nt in Medical Branch Budget 
(b) Salary as I~ibrarian~ in ~ledical Branch Budget 
(c) Salary as Dxreccor~ Medical Case Service, in Budget of Medical Branch 

• Hospitals 
(d) Salary from Medical Case Service in Budget of Medical Branch Hospitals 
(e) Salary as Business Mn~ager in Budget of the Medical Branch and as Business 

Administrator of Hospitals in Budget of Medical Branch Hospitals 
(f) Salary paid from ~he Department of Internal Medicine, in the Medical 

Branch Budget 

Other Items: 

AUXILIARY ENTERPRISE BOO~BTOBE: It is respectfully recommended that a rebate 
of i0~ be given on sales subject to cancellation effective August 31, 1952. 
For the operation of the current fiscal year to April 30, 1952 there is a 
profi~ of about $!1,700o00 in the bookstore. The total amount of rebates will 
~e $~767.Z6o 

E~UIP~_ AND LANDSCAPING FOR THE GAIY~ BORDEN BUILDII~G: It ie respectfully 
rec-~~taccounts be set up on the plant Fund Section of the records 
ca~t~¢~ a~ In the a~unts as show~ below. Funds for these accounts are 
t o  be d~r~v~ by t r a n e f e r r i n ~  the  stem of $5,(~0o71 from the Unal lot ted ~ I ~ ¢ e  
~ the UnSver¢tty BO~. Proceeds Bection of  the records . . . . . .  

U~e~ended Plan~ Funds 
Unlver~ity Bor~ ~4"Ocoeds 

Laborato:y Buildi~ No. 
Labor~tory and Library ~qui!~ent  
Land~ca~in~ a~d PXe~tin~ 

$~,,8~8o55 

$5,680.7~. 

I~0.~a~ I~ 8~a!~R_YR.~ S FOR T~E M~RT~ 0.~ MAY, 19~: I t  i. respec~i~Al~ roqt~s~d 
~:~t-t~e-il4~1.i~es-o~ ~h~ roLYo~ln~ rels~dente a~ ~unlor me=ber~, of the ~]L iea l  
sli~ioal s t a f f  be ~ncreased in the  amounts sh~w~ bel~v fo r  ~he m ~ t h  of Ma~ 
I~ in ~a~e~t Of t~mPo~arY overtime work i~ maki~ physie~l ¢ .... ~t iOnS O~ 
e~Ioyees ol~ib~e for Wor~e,'s 0~,,&t~on Inst~v~co. This I0 to ~@ p~tld 
frc~ ~u~s resolved b~" the Medical ~nch frc~ the Workmn's Compensation 
Insurance Office for makin~ ph~slc=l e~e~Inatlone. 

~ .  Posit ion 

Ai=~ Victor 

~Mnum, Oue 
Childers, john H. 

t e r r a i n S ,  T. No 
D&vist Mal N, 
Desa~ Felipe 
~ngler, ~osep~ Z. 

Eured~lan,  Manase 
Yoremaa, Sol  
Futch,  3 .  D. 
Oln~rlch, W. D. 

Resident $ 17"~O 
Resident 86 o~0 
I n s t r u c t o r  - Bt~rSe~ 83.10 
Ass is tan t  P r o f e n o r  

P a t h o l o ~  27.00 
Re s ident  81.00 
Resident 112.50 
Resident 101.70 
Resident LI5.80 
Resident 108.90 
Resident  96.30 
Resident  ..... 83.10 
Resident 96.90 
Professor  -~ac~erioloi~ 

and Paru i to loB7 52.20 

!. ii r 

il 

.a 

4~ 

:~ 



JUL 1 1 1952 

Name Position Amount Due 

Gregori, O. U. 
Gregory, I~ 
3umphreys, R. J. 
3utcheson, Jo M., Jr° 
Johnson, Jerry 
Johnson, Oscar 
Kirksey, O o T° 
Lee, Frank Jo 
Lewis, Steve 
LoveJoy, Ho B. 
MacKenzie, Ronald 
McKibben, Jo W. 
Meadows, Jo C. 

Mitis, Z. Ko 
Montgomery, B o K. 
Murray, Neville 
Oshm~n~ Joseph 
palacios, A. T. 
Petta, George 3o 
Pond, Norman E o 
Rosen~ Bernard 
Ro~, Ed 

Sha~fer~ v_ee Wo 
Smith, Jack L o 
Soto, Guillermo 
StembridKe, Vernie Ao 
Stiernberg, Royal C o 
Thomsen, ~en 
Tsai, Shlh Y o 
Wallace, Tracy i~ 
Whitehurst~ J. R. 
Willeford, George 
Williams, Coyle 
Wolma~ Fred J°, Jr. 
Graves, O. 3. 

Resident 
Resident 
Resident 
Resident 
Resident 
Resident 
Instructor - Pathology 
Resident 

R e s i d e n t  
R e s i d e n t  
R e s i d e n t  
Resident 
Assistant Physian- 

Student  Health 
Resident 
Resident 
Resident 
Res iden t  
Res iden t  
Res iden t  
Res iden t  ~ 
Resident 
Instructor -Surgery 
Resident  
Res iden t  
Resident 
Resident 
Resident 
Resident 
Resident 
Resident 
Resident. 
Resident 
Resident 
Instructor - Surgery 
Resident 

$3,549. oC) 

$115=8o 
6o~3o 
78.00 
~9 .zo 

125.40 
17.40 
52°50 
84.9o 
60.90 
63°30 
46.80 
Z7.40 

17.40 
17.40 
ll3.10 
17 °40 
128o40 
17o40 
P7.90 

128.70 
29°40 
i~8.80 
9~o8O 
77 .!0 
94.50 
h8.60 

Z25.70 
137 °40 
76.50 
61o20 
79.80 
64.50 
32°lO 

129o9O 
16o80 

k ~C ~ 

i ,  

i 

[ 

SCHOLARSHIPS: The following recipients have been awarded ~.he following 
scholarships. 

Mr. Tracy Gage 
Miss Clotilde Garcia . 
Mr. William To Kniker 
Mr. Lee Roy Mathis 
Mr. Narola Kleiman 
Dr. Cliffo~ i Snyder 
Dr. John Prine 
Mr. Harry Sarles 
• Mr. Gerald W° Sobel 
Mr. Meredith Keller 
Mr. Roy D0 W ~ o ~ r  
Mr. Herman Barnett 

Mu Delta Scholarship 
Mu Delta Scholarship 
Mu Delta Cash Award 
Mu Delta Cash Award 
Mu Delta Cash A~i 
Mu Delta Cash Award 
Mu Delta Cash Award 
Louis Jacobson Scholarship 
Coca Cola Scholarship 
Charles Pfizer Scholarship 
Charles Pfizer Scholarship 
Charles :~izer Scholarship 

GI~ AND GRANTS.iThefollowin6 gifts and grants have been received at the 
M~ical Branch. your~iacceptance of them ie respectfully recommended and it is 
requested that the!i~s of the Boaxd be sent the donors. 

i. F 2°50, have b~en received from 
ratio' work under the direction of Dr. Carl 
A. Na~ scko This is continuation of project 
that I rSo It is the wish of the companies 

that no publicity:be given these contributiouso 

, The Charles Pfizer Company, Incorporated Scholarship Fund for Medical Students 

G-5 ~° 
L ' , .  



JUL 1 1 1952 

has been received in the amount of $I,000.00, the recipients of which are to ~e 
chosen by the Faculty C~m~ttee on Scholarships and Loans. Letter of apprecia- 
tion may be addressed to Mr. Donald C. Riley, Director, Pfizer Student Programs, 
charles Pfizer ,~d Cc=pany, Incorporated, 630 Flushing Avenue, Brooklyn 6, 
New York. 

RESEARCH GRA~TS : The following research grants have been awarded to the 
Medical Branch. Your approval is respectfully recommended. 

I. U. S. Air Force Contract No. AF 41(607)-56 in the amount of $35,9hO.00 
under the direction of Dr. M. Mason Guest for a period of three years. 
Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the contract changed the effective date 
frum June i, 1952 to J~ue 18, 1952. 

2. Modification No. 2 to U o S. Army Contract No. DA-49-OO7-MD-32 in the 
amount of $29,161.00 for the period May i, 1952 through April 30, 1953 under 
the direction of Dr. Tl~-,~n G. Blocker, Jr. 

3- Amen a,~nt No. 2 to U. S. Navy Contract Noo Naonr-70100 deducting the 
amount of $2,000.00 from the contract amount and changing the completion 
date to November 30, 1951o 

PAID TRAVEL: It Isrespectfully recommended that you approve the following 
trips by the staff members listed below, their expenses to be paid as indicated. 

i. Dr. Joe C. Rude, Professor of Radiology# to Oak Ridge, Tennessee July 7 
through August I, 1952 to attend the Oak Ridge Institute of Nuclear Studies. 
Request for leave of absence for this period is made in item 16, page G-2. 
2. Dr. Donald Duncan, Professor of Anatomy, to Austin, Texas June i0 to 
attend the Graduate Council at the University of Texas 

3. Dr. Ar~Izroony A o ~ Packchanlan,~Professor of Bacteriology and Parasitology, 
to Austin, Texas May 26 *.o 28, 1952 to present a paper and attend conference 
sponsored by the Texas State Department of Health, The University of Texas a n~ 
Texas A. & M. College. 

4. Dr. Morris pollnrd, Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public Health, to 
Austin, Texas May 26 and 27.. 1952 to attend Ccnference on Diseases of Nature am~ 
Animal Diseases Transmissible to Man and to present a paper. The conference is 
sponsored by the Texas State Department of Health, The Dm~versity of Texas and 
Texas A & M College. 

5. Mr. F. E. Dorsett, Assistant to the Bu_~ines~ ~nager~ to Austin, Texas 
May 21, 1952 to meet with the Legislative Budget Board Members and discuss 
details of the preparation of the Legislative Budget Requests. 

6. Dr. Ruven Greenberg, Assistant Professor of Physiology, April 12 thrcugh 
i~, 1952 to Boston, Massachusetts to visit with personnel of the Harvard Medical 
School and Massachusetts General Hospital; to New York April I~ through 19, 1952 
to present a l~al~er at the American Physiological Society Meeting; to Columbus, 
Ohio April 19 to 26, 1952 to visit with the personnel of the Ohio State 
University and to attend staff conferences and seminars° Dr. Greenberg's 
travel to New York on]j was listed on docket for the Board of Regents' Meeting 

May 30 and 31, 1952. 

7. Miss Charlotte Reid Coleman~ Chief Pharmacist of Pharmacy, to Toronto, 
Ontario June 23 through 27, 1952 to attend the Institute on Hospital Pharmacy 
at the University of Toronto. 

8. Dr. Carl A. Nau, Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public Health~ to 
Colorado Sprim6s, Colorado November i to i0, 1952 zo attend conference on 
Preventive Medicine in Medical Schools and a meeting of the Association of 
American Medical Colleges. 

L~Z 

Q 

• j.. 



JUL 11 1952 

The ~nses of items I through 8 to be paid from Administration, 
Maintenance, Equipment, Support, Administrative, Staff and Official 
Travel. 

9. Dr. Melvin A. Schadewald, Assistant Professor of Ph~nacology and 
Toxicology, to Austin, T~s May 15and 16,1952 %0 attend to the 
arranging of administrative procedures for coo~rative fundamental and 
clinical investigative work of Austin State Hospital and the Department 
of Pharmacology and Toxlcology~ travel to be paid fr~, Pharmacology and 
Toxicology, Mainteuance~ Equil~ent and Support. 

of l~ursing Education to Galveston 
nd a committee meeting on the 
iss Olw~n Davies of the National 
participate in the  Preprofes- 
to be paid from University of 
• ent, Support and Travel. 

Professor of Surgery, to 
resent a paper on alxl~niual 
~ery Course. 

~fessor of Surgery, to 
Naco~doches, Texas May 2~ through 26, 1952 to participate in a program 
sponsored by the Post-Graduate Division of the Medical Branch and present 
a paper on the tra,-~tic injuries in the field of orthopedic surgery. 

The expenses of items ii and 12 to be paid from Post-Graduate 
Training Program, Maintenance, Equipment, Support, Travel, 
Clinic Expense and Publications. 

13. Dr. C. C. Morris,~li, Assistant Professor of Pediatrics, May 5 through 7, 
1952 to Richardson~ T~st 0 speak at a meeting held at Shady Brook School; 
to  F t .  Worth, Texas t6 : i~onfer  wi th  D i r e c t o r  o f  the  F t .  Worth Tar ran t  Cc~pan~ 
Guidance C l i n i c ; t o  D a l l a s  t o  p r e sen t  a paper  a t  the  Texas Medical  Assoc ia t ion ,  
t r a v e l  t o  be pa id  f r c ~  Child Heal th  Program, C l in i c  Expense, Travel ,  Pub l i ca -  
t i o n s ,  Maintenance,  Equilnnent and Support .  

14/ Miss Elizabeth D. Runge, Librarian of Medical Branch Library, to 7R~e 
Placid, New York June 24 through 27, 1952 to attend the annual meeting of the 
Medical Library Association, travel to be paid from Administration, Main- 
tenance, EguIpment, Support, Administrative, Staff and Official Travel. 

15. Mr. Edward F. Kinzer, Director of Consolidated Operation and Mainten- 
ance of Physical Plant, to Ann Ar~or, Michigan May 12 through 14, 1952 to 
attend the annual meeting of the Association of Physical pIAnt A~m4nistra- 
t o r s ,  t r a v e l  t o  be pa id  f r c~  Consol ida ted  Operat ion and Maintenance o f  
P h y s i c a l  P l a n t ,  Maintenance,  Equipment and Support .  

16. Dr. Clarence S. Livlngood, Professor of Dermatology and Syphilology, 
to Dallas, Texas May 4 an~ 5, 1952 to attend the Texas Dermatologlc Association 
meeting; to Chicago June 7 through 13, 1952 to attend the meetings of the 
Society of Investigative Dermatology and the A~erican Medical Association. 
Dr. Livlngood will present a paper at the meeting of the Society of Investi- 
gative Dermatology Meeting. Travel to be paid from Current Restricted - 
The UpJohn Company Grant for Research - Dr. C. S. Livingood. 

17. Dr. Robert C. Wybourn, Teaching and Research Fellow of Radlology, May 22 
and J~me 5, 1952, Dr. Caroline Rowe, Assistant Professor of Radiology, JUne 12, 
1952, Dr. Elmer Reimbigner, Instructor of Radiology, May 1 and 15, 1952 to 
Houston, Texas to take carloads of resident staff to M. D. Anderson Hospital 
f o r  i n s t r u c t i o n  in  Radiology Phys i c s ,  t r a v e l  t o  be paid from the  C u r r e n t  
R e s t r i c t e d  - S e a l y  and Smith Foundation Donation Grant - Maintenance, Equip- 
ment, S u p p o r t  and Trave l ,  Admin i s t r a t ive  O f f i c e ,  

G-7 

652 

q 

d~ 



L' ~Z 

K!~,. 

ZI ̧  , ~ , 

# 

i 
i a -  i 

I 

J U L 1 1 1~52 

18. Dr. ~ge~le].l D. Gingrich, Professor of Bacteriology and Parasitology, to 
New Orleans, Louisiana, a~e 19 to  27, 1952 to  study at the Tulane Oniver -~ " 
sity Medical School or. the bacteriological techniques relative to ophthalm0- 
fogy, travel to be paid from Currect Restricted - American Medical Education 
Foundation Grant - Ophthalmology. 

19. Dr. william H. Ainswurth, Assistant Professor of Surgery, to College 
Station, Texas May ii and 12, 1952 an~ to Jasper, Texas May 7 and 8, 1952 
to participate in a crippled children's clinic sponsored by the Crippled 
Children's Division of the Texas State Department of Health. 

20. Dr. Harold A. Goolishian, Instructor of Neurology and Psychiatry, 
to College Station, Texas May 11 and 12, 1952 to participate in a crippled ~ 
children's clinic sponsored by the State Department of Health, Crippled 
Children' s Division. 

21. Dr. George W. N. EgEers, Professor of Surgery, May 4 to 6, 1952 to 
Dallas, Texas to attend meetings in connection with State Medical Associa- 
tion, to present a paper at the Texas Orthopedic Association and to pre- 
sent an addres~ at the Anmml Banquet of the AI,~n~ Association; to 
College Station, T~as May ii and 12, 1952 and to Henderson, Texas May 
28 and 29, 1952 to participate in a crippled children's clinic sponsored 
by the Crippled Children's Division of the Texas State Department of 
Health. .... 

i 

= The expenses of items 19 through 21 to be paid from the Special 
Activities - Orthopedic F-n~. 

22. Dr. Stephen R. Lewis,  Inst~n:ctor in  Surgery, to  College S t a t i o n ,  
Texas May ii and 12, 1952 to participate in a crippled children's clinic 
sponsored by t h e  Texas S t a t e  Department o f  Health~ t r a v e l  to  be paid from 
Special Activities - Plastic Surgery Fund. 

23. Dr. Morris Pollard, Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public Health, 
May 16 and 22, 1952 to Houston, Te~s to collect blood specimens at Jeffer- 
son Davis Hospital for research project, travel to be paid from U. S. Air 
Force Contract No. AF ~i(607)-~2 - Dr. Morris Pollard - Maintenance, Equip- 
ment, Support an~ Travel. 

24. Dr. J. A l l e n  Scott, Professor of Preventive Medicine and Public Health, 
to Austin, Texas May 26 through 28, 1952 to attend conference meeting on 
Diseases of Nature and AD4,~I Diseases Transmissible to Man and to present 
paper; to Bethesda, Maryland July 22 to August 7t 1952 to consult with 
various persons of the staff of the Nation1 Institutes of Tropical 
Medicine and to attend the Gorden Research Conference at New London, New 
Hampshire, travel to be paid rom U. S. Public Health Service Grant No. 
E-6~ (C3) - Dr. J. A. Scott - Travel. 

Respectfully yours, 

Chauncey D. Leake 
Vice-President 

6 5 3  
". i ̧ ~i~ ~i 

a 

J 

G-8 



JUL i i 1952 

T H E ~ I ~  0~T~S 
I ~ P ~ A L ~ A N ~  

H ~ s t ~  

Judge James P. ~art :  Chancellor 
The Un ive r s i t y  of Tex~s 
Austin, T e ~ s  

June 2.5, 19.52 

Dear Judge Hart: 

I am s u b m i t t ! ~  herewith a docket fo r  the meeting of  t h e  Board 
of Re~ents to he held In Austin, Texas on July II and 12, 1952. 

I recommend your a~proval of the following items for the Dental 
Branch: 

Office of the VSqe-Preei~ent and Dean 
i. Appoint Dr. Benjamin C. ~:~Kinney as Administrative Assistant 
at a salary rate of $6,000.00 for twelve months for the period 
beginning Ju ly  I, 1952, and e~d~ng August 31, 1952, funds in the 
amount of $I,000.00 for this position to be transferred from the 
auDroprlatlon for Switchboard Operator in the same department. 

2'. Transfer $I15.00 from the account for Teller (Outpatient) in 
tl~ Business Office to the account for Stenographers and Clerks. 

3- Transfer $150.00 from Teller (Outpatient) in the Business 
Office to create an account for Speci~l Lecturer in Technical 
Composition and Information Writer (Part-tlme) (None to excee~ 
$600.00) a t ' a  sa lary  ra te  , f  $600.00 for  twelve months, begin- 
ning June I, 1952, and endlng August 31, 1952. 

Medicine 
it. Accept the resignation of Dr. Robert H. Gilbert, Assistant 
Professor, at a salary rate of $6,800.00 for twelve months, effec- 
tive at the close of business June 30 , 1952. 

5. Ap~olnt Dr. F~rtin Cattonl as Associate Professor (Mcdlclne) 
(without °tenur~)%at a salary rate of $8,500.00 for twelve months 
fo r  the ~eriodl ~g inn tng  J u l y  1. 1952, and ending August 31. 1952, 
funds in  the ~ t i : o f $ i . ~ 1 6 . 6 6  to be t ransfer red  from the 
approprlation for~Aseletants, Internes, Nurses, and Technicians 
in the same department. 

6. Appolnt-Dr. Charles F. Smayda as Associate Professor (Medicine) 
(without tenure)at a salary rate of $8,500.00 for twelve months, 
effective July i, 1952, and ending August 31, 1952 (also, to 
serve as Associate Professor in the Department of Anatomy), funds 
in the amount of $1,416.66 t~ be transferred from the approprlatinn 
for Assistants, Internes, Nurses, and Technicians in the same 

department. 

P h y s i o l o ~  
7. Transfer  $~0 .00  from the account for  Special Clinical  In- 
s t r u c t o r s  (Part- t ime) to c rea te  an account for  Special Laboratory 
I n s t r u c t o r s  (Part-t ime) (None to exceed $2.880.00). e f f ec t i ve  
July I, 1952, an~ endi~iAugust  31, 1952. 

Re ~t qlrat i r e  
8. Appoint Dr. Heinz Otto Beck as professor (Denture Prosthesis) 
(without tenure)'at a ~alary rate of $9,200.00 for twelve months, 
effective June I, 1952, and ending August 31, 1952, funds in the 
amount of $2,299.98 for this position to he transferred from the 
position of Assistant Professor (Restorative Dontietry) in the 
same department, 

- -  4 "  

! 

• } 

= 

J 

• .~ J i I 

D-I 



~JiJL 1 1 1952 

9. A!~polnt Dr. William Y. Tru~.~e! as Ass.elate Profess-r (Rest-ra- 
tlve Dentlstry)(wlthout tenure and wlthnut pr-vlsions of modified- 
service prlvileges) at a sal~_ry rate -f $7,500.00 for twelve months, 
effective June I, 1952, and ending August 31, !952, funds in the 
amount nf $1,875.00 for this position to be transferred from the 
position of Assistant Professor (Restorative Dentistry) in the ~e 
department. 

Surge ry 
lO. Appoint ~[rs. Anna H. Root to the tmfilled position of Nurse 
(Surgical) the salary rate to'be changed to $3,300.60 for twelve 
months begS nn~ng July 7, 1952, and ending August 31, 1952. 

II. Change the s.ppolntment status of Dr. M~rris B. ~ktrphy, Asslst~nt 
Professor at a salary rate of ~6,800.00 for twelve m~nths t~ that 
~f Special Clinical Instructor (Part-tlme)~month-to-m~nth basis) in 
the sane department at'a salary rate of $3,000.00 for twelve months, 
effective July i, 1952, funds in the amount of $500.00 are available 
in the aDproprlation for Special Clinical Instructors (Part-time) 
in the s~me department. 

12. T r ~ n s f e r  $16.00 f rom the  a ~ p r o p r i ~ t i o n  f o r  I n s t r u c t o r s  ( P a r t -  
tine) to the appropriation for Associote Professors (Part-tlme) 

Library 
13. Chan.ge the b e g i n n i n g  date for'Lorrayne Beth Webb, Asslstant 
LibrPrian, at'a salary rate of $3~000.00 for twelve n~nths, to 
June 16, 1952, instead of June 23, 1952. 

Physical Pl.-mt 
14. Change the account for Stenographer- Office Assistant (None 
to exceed $2,376.00) to rePd "None t~ exceed $2,400.00". 

15. Tz~.nsfer $I,000.00 tn the budget item "Miscellaneous General 
Expenses - Traveling Erpenses" fz~m the budget item for "Main- 
tenanee an~'~Equlpment for all Instructional Departments". 

OUT-OF-STATE TRIP.S: I recommend your appz~val of the following 
out-of-state tril~by the staff member listed below~ his expenses 
t o  be  p a i d  a s  i n d i c a t e d :  

/ 

I. Dr. Frederick C. Elliott, Vlce-President and Dean, July 12, 
1952, through July 16, 1952, t~ go to Two Rivers, Wisconsin, for 
inspection of casework t~ be used in the new Dental School build- 
Ing, and ~e~tember ~, 1952, through September 12, 1952, t~ go to 
St. Louis, ~dssouri, t~ attend meetings of the Amerlc~n Dental 
Association and the executlve meetings of the American Associa- 
tion nf Dent~l Schools, of which he is a member, as an nfflcial 
delegate from the Dental Branch; also to attend the meeting ~f 
the American Dental Hygienists Association, his expenses to be 
paid from Office ~f the Vice-Presldent and Dean - Traveling. 

SHORT LEAVES: The f~llowing short leaves ~f absence without loss 
of pay have been granted the staff members listed below, their 
expenses t~ be paid as indicated: 

I. Dr. Sumter S. Arnim, ProfessOr in P~st-rative Dentistry, 
May 15, 1952, to ~o to Galveston, Texas, t. attend the meeting 
of the S~uthwest Re~Ior~l C~nference ~n Pre-Professlonal Educa- 
tion and to pres?nt a talk entitled "The College Curriculum and 
Dental Educatlon", his expenses to be paid from Miscellaneous 
General Expenses - Traveling Expense. 

2. Dr. Ira R. Teiford, Prefess-r in An-rosy, June 3, 1952, to go 
to Rand.lph l~old, Texas, to I confer with Dr. R~bert T° Clark, Head 
of the Department of Physiology and Biophysics, regardlng the 
Hypoxla Research Project at the University ~f Texas, Dent sl Branch, 

• / 

; 13-2 

65 5 i 

i 2 ; 

? 

i 

4" 

il i 



JUL l I ~952 

h i s  expenses to  be p a i d  from the United S t a t e s  Ai r  Force School 
of Aviation Medicine Grant - Contract AF ~I(607)-39. 

3. Miss Nellie Ro1~Inson, Chief Surgical Nurse in Surgery, May 30, 
1952, to'go to Galveston, Texas, tc confer with Miss ~rJ~rie 
Barthnlf, Dean, School of Nursing, John Scaly Hospital concerning 
replacement for the position of Chief of the Nursing Service, her 
eroenses to be paid from Miscellane.us General Expenses - Traveling 
Expense s. 

656 ii 

GRANTS: 
USPHS Grant-in-aid; CT-577-C~ 
I. A~pr~ve the f~llowing budget for" this grant-in-aid for the 
period )~rch'l, 1952, to February 28, 1953, for the secnnd payment 
of ~2,500.00, which has been received: 

Salaries 
Consumable Supplies 
Travel 
Overhead 

$1.866.60 
63.03 

200.00 

$2,5oo. oo 

USAF School .f Aviation M~dicine 
2. Transfer ~130.00 from the appropriation for "Salaries" to 
create an appropriation for "Vorkmen's Compensation Xnsurance". 

WilliP.mg-Waterma~ Fund "~trition~! Re~Iroment~ of the Crustaceans" 
3. Transfer $48.00 frnm the appropriation for "Consumable Supplies" 
to create an appropriation for "Verkmon's Compensati-n Insurance". 

FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS: 
I. It is requested that the statement "n.w on her leave of absence" 
which pertains to Miss Nellie R~binsonts leave ~s reported under the 
heading "Scholarshlp by Houston Endowment Incorporated, Dental Branch" 
page'8 of the minutes of the ~ard nf Regents dated May 30 and 31, 
1952, be deleted. 

ADDITIONAL DUTIES: - 
I. Approve additional duties for ~£~. Laurence F. Binder, Chief .... s ~:--~" 
Medical Illustrator and Photographer in the Department of Medics1 
Illustration, to make ]Trogress photographs for the Manhattan 
Construction Company and to ~u~mit progress reports m~ntb!y 
throughout the time of construction of the new building. He will 
be ~Id a small fee for these ~ddltienol duties. 

1952-1959 ~ .... 
Office of the ~ andd Dean 
I. Create the account for Special L'~cturer in Technical Composition 
and Infnrmati.n Writen (Ps~r~-time)(None to exceed $600.00) at a 
salary rate of $600.60 for'twelve months beginning September l, 1952, 
and endln~ A%~-uet 31, 1953, ~'funds in the amount of $I00.00 to be 
transferred from Sten.graphers and Clerks and $500.00 from Temporary 
Empl.yees in the same department. 

Medlc~e 
2. Appoint Dr. ~rtin Cattoni, am Associate Professor (Medicine). 
(without tenure) at a salary rate of $8,500.00 for twelve months 
for the period beginning September I, 1952, and ending August 31, 
1953, funds in the amount of $7,200.00 to be transferred from 
Assistant Professor and $1,300.00 from Professor (Medicine) in the 

same department. 

3. Appoint Dr. Charles F. Smayda as Associate Professor (Medicine) 
(without tenure) at a salary rate of $8,500.00 for twelve months, 
effective September I, 1952, and ending August 31, 1953 (also, to 
serve as Associate Professor in the Department of Anatomy), funds in 
the ~mount of $7,200.00 to be transferred from Associate Professor 
(Diagnosis) and $1,300.00 from Professor (Medicine) in the same 

department. 

/:/ 

/ 



JUL l i 1952 

Phyeicln~y 
~. Ch~mge the ending date f~r Dr. Vond~rnw B. Kessler, Instructor 
at a salary rate of $5,500.00 f~r twelve months to September 15, 
1952, Instea~nf August 31, 1953. 

5. TrPmsfer $2,880.00 from the position of Instructor (Nutritinn) 
tn create an account for Sweci=l Labnr~tory Instructors (P~rt-time) 
(None t- exceed $2,880.00). 

Rest.rative Dentistr~ 
6. A~int Dr. Heinz Otto Beck as Professor (Denture Pr~sthesls) 
(wlth~ut tenure) at a s~lary rate ~f $9,200.00 f~r twelve m~nths, 
effective September I, 1952, and endlngAu~ust 31, 1953. 

7. Alm~nint Dr. Willi~n F. Truetzel as Associate Professor 
(Restorative Dmntistry)(with~ut tenure and without ~r~visi~ns of 
modified-servlce privileges) at a s~lary rate ,f $7,500.00 far 
twelve mnnths, effective September I, 1952, and ending August 31, 
1953. ~ 

Surge ry ~% 
8. Tr~.nsfer $3,000.00 from the ~ppropriation for Assistant Pro- 
fessor to create an account for Speclsl Clinical Instructors 
(Part-time) (Nnne t~ exceed $3,000.00). 

9. Delete the n~me ~f Dr. M-rris B. Murphy, Assistant Pr~fess-r 
at a salary rnte nf $7,500.00 f~r twelve months, since Dr. ~rphy 
will cnntlnue as a Special Clinlcsl Instructor (Part-time). 

Or~nized Actiyitie~ Related to Instructi2nal Dewartm~nts - 
Outpatient Divisinn 
I0. Change the appointment stntus ~f ~. Jack C. Miller, effective 
Sc~pte~ber I, 1952, from that ~f Assistsnt tn the Dean (Clinic) 
(also, Instructor in the Department of Pro~ctice Relations and 
Management and also Assistant t~ the Dean in the Office of the 
Vice-Presldent and De~n) to that of Instructor (Clinic~l Sciences) 
(also, Instl-uctnr in the Dep~rtment of Practice Rcl~tinns ~nd 
~n~gement), at the same salary rate of $5,100.00 f~r twelve months, 
and thereby deletinghis name and hls position of Assistant tn the 
Dean in the Office of the Vice-President and Dean, funds for this 
positlnn t* be transferre~ from Assistant to the D~an (Clinic) in 
the same department. 

Respectfully submitted 

Yrederick C. Elliott 
Vice-President ~d Dean 

657 

• ••i • 'ii~!i• 

: u ~ : 

! 

/ 



JUL 11 1952 

THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS 
l-~ D. Anderson Hospital for Cancer Research 

Houston 

June 27, 1952 

TO JUDGE J/~-~S P. HART 
C~.;CELLOR OF THE ~q~ZERSITY OF TEXAS 

Dear Judge Hart: 

! ~u submitting herewith a docket for the ~2eting of the Board of Regents 
to be held in Austin on July ll and 12, begi~ming at !0:00 a.m., FridAy 
July ll. I recommend your a~Froval of the following items: 

.~serve for Operation and Equipzent 
i-. Aiprove the following transfers from salaries indicated in accordance 
~_th paragraphs 4c and 4d of "l~moranda Concerning General Budget" effec- 
tive June 26: 

Office of the Director 
'Stcnograpl{ers and Clerks 

F~usi:-.e s s Office 
-C:ierks--~illing ~nd Collection, Payroll, Book- 
heer~r, Cashier, Credit, inventory, Typist and 
Voucher 

Personnel 
~'~cruitment and Placement Clerk 
Secretaries and Clerks 

l;edicir, e 
k ssistant Internist #1 
Aszistant Internist #2 
i~seareh Assistant (part-ti~m) 
Clinical Assistants, Clinical Fellows, Externs, 

and ~esidents 
l~dicml Social Service 

Case Aide, Stenog~pher-Interpreter, and Clerk 
iypists 

De~artaent of ~:ur~i_ng 
i;urse-Supervisors, IIead Lurses, Surgical i;urses, 

General Duty Nurses, and Nurse Assistants 
Ward Clerksp Attendants, and Orderlies 

Section of Anatomies! Patholo~[ 
Technicians, Apprentice l echnicians, Typists, 

Dieners, and Attendants 
Section of Clinical Patholo~ 

~ssistant Pathologist 
Fellows, Technicians, Clerks, T)~is tS, and 

Attendants 
Office of the Radiologis% 

~ecretary 
Section of Diagnostic Radiology 

Technlcians~ ~ecretaries, and Attendants 
Section of T~rapy - l~diology 

Assistant ~adiotherapist 
Radiation Physicist 
Nurse-Technician (position #3) 
~.side~bs, Cierks~ Attend~'ts~ and 

Stenographers 
Department of Sur~erz 

Surgeon 
Part-time Associate and Assistant Surgeons, 
Residents, and Clinical Fellows 

Section of Anesthe siolog~ 
Anesthesiologist 
Nurse Anesthetists 

$ 500.00 

1,500.00 

258.00 
160.00 

950.00 
600.00 

1,600.00 

2,500.00 

~oo.~ 

6,000.00 
1,500.00 

1,400.00 

4,706.92 

l~O00oO0 

725.92 

800.00 

500.00 
958.40 

1,400.00 

1,800.00 

237.o4 

5,000.00 

2 ~OOoO0 
1,~00.00 

AI 

658 -i / 

s 

m' 

~L 

i I 



J, "i 

JUL .l 1 1952 

Appointments and Admissions 
Clerks and Typists 

Cl ~.inic Operations 
Secretary 

i'~L£ c al Records 
...... Assistants, Medical Secretaries, Stenog- 

raphers, Typists, and Clerks 
C~n~ cations 

Clerks, Chauffeurs, }~ssengers, and Tele- 
phone Operators 

Housekeeping 
Housekeeper, Maids, and Porters 

Attendant 
 ant 

Watckmen, Laborers, Yardmen, ~chanics, etc. 

~torelceeper, Clerks, Warehouse Men, and 
Laborers 

Department of Biology 
Research Technicians, Clerks, and Research 

Engineer 
ExperLment al Medicine 

Assistant Biochemist 
Research Fellows 
Research Scientists 
Research Techricians, Secretary, and Attendant 

Experimental Surgery 
Research Fellows and Technicians 

Information and Statistics 
Epidemielogist 
Statisticians, Secretaries, and Clerks 

DepazWcment of Instruction 
Visiting Lecturers and Consultants 

~dical Illustration 
Photographer Clerk, Z.~dical Artist, Display 
Artist, File Clerk, Resident Trainee, 
Dark-room Technician, Projectionist 

$ 1,500.00 

49S.~ 

3,000.00 

3,000.00 

8O0.00 

1,080.00 

500.00 

290OO.OO 

2,500.00 

865,,28 
330.00 
850.00 
543.96 

1,000.OO 

750.00 
2,000.00 

I, OOO.O0 

Librarian I~ ~O.00 

TOTAL $61,709 • 36 

Departmental Accounts for ~intenancej Equipment; Support and Travel 
2. Approve the following transfers to the accounts for Maintermnce, 
Equipment, ~l~upport, and Travel of the departments indicated in accord- 
ance with provisions of "Memoranda Concerning General Budget" paragraphs 
h~ and 4e, ~ 

Department Amount F,rom 

Anatomical Pathology, "M 
and E" 

Departmental Reserve 
Departmental Reserve 

$ I, OOO.OO 

1,700.00 
7,000.00 

(Effective May 22, 1952) 

Office of Pathologist 

Food Service 
Operating Room 

(Effective June 20) 

Director' s" Office 
Business Office ~ 

Personnel 
Nursing Units 
Office of Pathologist 

White Annex 

2,3oo.oo 
I0,000.00 

Departmental Reserve 
Department of Instructiom, 
"Extension Studies" 
Co--cations, "M.& E" 
Departmental Reserve 
Anatomical Pathology~ "M 
and E"~ .... 

Department of Instruction 
"Extension Studies" 

400.00 
2,000.00 
150.00 

200,00 

A2 

659 

2 ¸ 

m~ 

/ 

q 

? 



Department Amount 

Appointments and $ 125.00 
~dmissions 
Fcod Service 2,000.00 

Operating Room i, 0OO.00 

}~usekeeping 990.00 
Linen Room 1,200.O0 
Experimental Medicine 950.00 

Hedica l  Illustration 171.38 

JUL I I  1952 

From 

Department of !nstructicn, 
"Extension Studies" 

Departnent of Instruction, 
"Extension Studies" 

Department of Instruction, 
"Extension Studies" 

~aildings & Grounds, "M & E" 
~epartment al Reserve 
Department of instruction, 
"Extension Studies" 
Department of Instruction, 
"Extension Studies" 

660 
; !! 

,m 

° ; 

Persormel 
3. Create the position of Recruitment and Placement Clerk in the Person- 
nel Depar~nent at the rate of $3,348.00 for t~ive months by the transfer 
of $1,432.00 from the account for Clerks, Chauffeurs, }~ssengers and Tele- 
phone Operators, Department of Cozmmr_ications, and appoint to this position 
l~ss Virginia Kilgo, effective June i. 

Medical Social Service 
4. Accept the resignations of Miss Shirley Bindurs~j and Miss Louise 
Stubbs, Workers, effective at the close of business June 30 and ~L%y 31, 
respectively. 

m 

PatholoEy 
5. Transfer to the position of Secretary, Office of the Pathologist, the 
s~m of $106.44 from the account for Technicians, Apprentice Technicians, 
T~ists, Dieners, Attendants, Anatomical Pathology, effective June 26; 
accept the resignation from this position of Miss Dorothy J. Duffy, ef- 
fective at the close of business May 30; appoint to the position ~ss 
i~riel Pemberton at $3,b00.00 for twelve months, effective May 20. 

6. Tr~usfer to the position of Junior Assistant Pathologist, Anatomi- 
cal Pathology, the sum of $233.34 from the account for Technicians, Ap- 
prentice Technicians, Typists, Dieners, Attendm~ts, same section, effec- 
tive June 26. 

ii 

// 

</ 

7. Establish the position of Fellow, Senior, Anatomical Pathology, at 
$3,600.00 for twelve months by the transfer of $600.00 from the accmm% 
for Technicians, Apprentice Technicians, T~Tists , Dieners, and Attendants~ 
same section, and appoint to this position Dr. Robert J. Peace, effective 
~ly I. 

jRadiolo~ 
8. Approve leave without pay status for Billie Brown, Nurse Technician, 
TheraFj Secticm at $2,820.00 for twelve months, for the period March 1 
through June 4. 

9. Tr~usfer the sum of $7-95 to the position of ..... Secretary from 
the account for Part-time Associate and Assistant Surgeons, Residents and 
Clin:Lcoi Fellows, effective June 20. 

Food Se~ice 
i0. Approve the reimbursement of this account in the amount of $5~O44.15 
from Estimated Income, Local General Funds, for the actual cost of sup- 
plies and raw food furnished to the Employees' Coffee and Lunch Bar for 
the period September 1 through April 30; these supplies and raw food were 
purchased from state funds ~11otted to Food Service and the collections 
from employees deposited to the credit of local general funds, such col- 
lections being in excess of the reimbursement requested. (See item 21) 

Pharmacy 
11. Authorize the e~leymsnt of Dr. Ruth Kroeger, registered pharmacist, 

l~Kinley, . 10 on a temporary basis during absence of Mr. Jazzes June t.hreugh 
the close of business July 3 (approximately 125 working hours) at $2.00 
per hour, the necessary funds to come from the account for Stock in the 

Pharmacy. A3 ~! 



JU L I 1 1952 

Print Sho~ 
12o Create an account for Typist-Compositor at the rate of $2,688.00 
for twelve months, by the transfer of $241.41 from the account for At- 
tendant, Print Shop, and $370.84 from the account for Storekeeper, Clerks, 
W~_rehouse l~n and Laborers, Department of Supply, effective June 9. 

Biochemistry 
13o Create a third position of Associate Biochemist, part-time, at 
$3~276o00 for twelve months payable from the institutional Research Grant 
~STR-23D, and appoint to this position Dr. Bruno Jirgensons, effective 
June 1. 

~eri~ental l~iicine 
l~. Change the amount and source of payment for Dr. Fran~]~n T. ~rayer 
from the $2,000.00 now received from appropriated funds to the rate of 
$5,000.00 for t.~mlve months, payable from funds provided for the Jesse H. 
Jones Fellowul~ps in Cancer Education, effective July l, as the result of 
Doctor Brayer's having been awarded such a Fellows~ip. 

15. Appoint to the position of ~esearch Scientist Mr~ Paul Wade, at 
$3,030.00 for twelve months, effective .~y 20. 

lb. Accept the resignation of ~Aiss EsteLle Abrams, I~search Dietitian 
at $3~oOO.OO, effective at noon, June 13, and appoint to this position 
l iiss Ruby Ramsey at $3,204.00 for twelve months, effective July i~ also 
payable from grant funds, INS-~R-23D. 

!nfo~mation and Statistics ..... 
!7. Approve a leave without pay for i iss Eleanor J. 1~cdonald for the 
period June 1 through June 30. 

i3. Change the status of Miss Grace Minagawa, Follow-up Clerk at 
$2,700.00, to half-time at the same rate, effective June 9. 

~ducation 
19. Accept the resignation of i~iss Christina A. Brown, Medical Secre- 
tary in the Hesearch Tumor Registry at $3.000.00 effective at the close 
of business June 27. 

Publications 
20. cha.nge" 'the title for i~iss Gladys Schneider from Assistant Editor to 
Associate Editor, effective June 20. 

Food Set ~ice 
21. Appoint to the position of Assistm~t Dietitian, l~tabolic Kitchenj 
}~ss Doris L. ~ at $2~622.00 for twelve months, replacing Miss ~Aby 
Ramsey who has been transferred (Item 16 above). 

OUT-OF-STATE-TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following out-of- 
state trips by staff members listed, their expenses to be paid as indica- 
ted: 

I. Dr. Jack B. Trunnell and Dr. Franklin T. Brayer, June 2-7, to present 
original paper at meeting of the Endocrine Society in Chicago, expenses 
to be borne by the I Luintenance and Travel Account in the cas~ of Doctor 
Trunnell. and INSTR~23D grant in the case of Doctor Brayer. 

2. Dr. Gilbert He Fletcher, June 7-10, to present original paper at meet- 
ing of American Radium Society, Chicago, andlt'Oilconfer ~rith.Gener~ .Elec- 
tric personnel in ~_lwaukee concerning details~of const ructz°n oz ooaz~- 
60 Unit, expenses to be ~nt DRIR-164. 

3- Change Item, S, Out .3116~o,.cket , to 
read "expenses to,~be be 

4. Dr. William S.~iMac of Executive 
.... Radium SoCiety~ of~which heis a member, in Committee of the Amex~can 

Chicago, expenses to ~ borne by Maintenance and Travel Accounto 

661 i 

• i 

I 

l i  o !  

i 

,B 



JUL 11 1952 

Hrs. Mary Ge Patterson, June I~22, to attend Joint Biannual Neet- 
ing of ~rican Nurses Association, National League of Nursing Education 
and National Organization of Public Health Nurses, in Atlantic City° 

6e Dr. R. Lee Clark, Jr., June 19 through July 8, to inspect medical 
inst~ll~tions in Europe in his capacity as Consultant to the Surgeon 
General of the Air Force, at no expense to the institution° 

SHORT LEAVES~ The following short I~ aves of absence without loss of p~V 
have been granted the staff members I i~ted below, expenses to be paid fro~ 
the }~intenance and Travel Account: 

I. Dr. Gilbert H. Fletcher, evening of June 20, to give lecture at 
Galveston Medical Branch. 

2. Mr. Arthur F. Eleifgen, June 9, to discuss hospital business 
matters with personnel at Brackenridge Hospital, A~stiI~ 

3. Mrs. Zuma B. Krum, June 15-19, to attend meeting of Grand Assem~ 
of Order of Rainbow Girls, Fort Worth, to preset memorialization pro- 
gram of institution. 

662 

0UTS~E AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES~ 

1. That the requirement for advasce authorization ,~or special re- 
porting be waived in the case of outside and additional, duties by 
employees as followsg 

ao In the case of empl.o~Bes whose regul~!~ual 
salary does not exceed $4,000e00, when ~Ch~i0utside 

.'J employment does not exceed 25 per cent Of i~%~m~ of 
,~ /~/> regular employment, and when compensation therefor" 

is p~able by the University on an hourly basis from 
appropriated or special funds, such authorization to 
be granted by the executive head of the institution 
and reported in the docket. ~ 

b. In %he case of minor occasional outside employa~nt 
of any employee, compensation for ~hich is payable 
out n 
to 
wit 

20 That Dr. 
Radiology, be 
with special 
April I, for 
month from t5 

~ -  I r e c o ~ n d  

I wish to reco~end approval of the follow- 

at of 
ion 
e 
per 

in the 
of SBI~723e98 from t_ tional Cancer 
Institute, for the project .Cli:~ica!~stigation of a 22 F~v Beta- 
tron in the Treatment of Cancers lufrequently Curable by Conventional 
Radiotherapy Techniques~ ~ and that acknowledgement go to Dr° R° G o 
Neader~ Chief, Grants and Fellowships Branch~ National Cancer Insti- 
tute, Bethesda 14, Maryland. 

m 

Re spf~fully As~t~t " e~~c~r submitted~ 

for 
R@ Lee Clark, Jr., ~ Do 

Director 



JUL 11 1952 

~ 0 ~  ~.~DIrAL SCa0~ 
of '~e Un.~mrslty of  Te~s 

J ~  25, 1~52 

The Honorable James P. Na~t~ Chance?~o~ 
The U~verslty of Texas 
Aust ~u, ~ex~s 

Dear ~ c e l l o r  Hart:  

i am s u t ~ i t t i ~  herm-rlth a docket  fo r  cons ide ra t ion  a t  the  m e e t ~  
of t he  B o ~  of  Re~e~ts o~ Ju~r  11,12, 19~2. I recommend tha t  the  
f o l l o ~ r g  i tems ~e approved~ 

~t~slnes~ O f f i c e  

1, Correct I tem No. 1 of  the  ~ocket of  t~7 15, 1952 to read.  as 
follows: 
Delete the name of i;rs. J o a ~  Ponde~ as Secret.siT a t  $2,580.00 
per  anm~,  e f f e c t i v e  ) . ~  1, 1952, s ince she i s  to ~ecome Ps~vroll 
Clerk and he r  sa£e~y i s  to  ~e pa id  from S'teno£raphers end Off ice  
Assie tnnteo 

2. APl~i~t Rrs .  O l e n ~  Schle~el  as Seczetar~-Purch~sing Ass i s t an t  
a t  $2,700 pe r  annnm, e f f e c t i v e  J u ~  1, 1952, her  ~ l a r y  to  be 
paid from ~ f o r  Seore ta ry ,  

. S t u ~  Sea~th Service 

3. Accept the resl~n~tion of Dr. ]~kenzie ~¢~lser, Student Ke~lth 
l~slolan at ~l.200,O0 per  annu~, effective June 18, 19~2~ 
DoctOr ~'alserSe res i~n~t ion  is a l so  covered ~elov under In t e rna l  
~ d i c i n e .  

~. A~point Dr. ~ o r r i e  Fo~elms~ as Student Heal th F a ~ i c i a n  a t  
$1m200,00 pe r  ,~r~tm, e f f e c t i v e  June 19, 1952, t h i s  a p p o l n t m e n t ~ e ~  
in  ~ddt t ion  to  Doc~or Yo~elmaues s ta tus  as I n s t r u c t o r  i n  Sur~ez~ 
at a tote~ salaz? of $~,600.00 per snmun payable as followsS 
$1,200.00 from Student Heal th  Service,  $~,200,00 from D e t r i m e n t  
of ~ur~er~. end ~i~00.00 from United Sta te  ~ l ~ t e  Hea~th Ser~rlce 
Grant CT-?81 (0~), - 

5.  O~nt  a leave of a~senc= without loss of s~ln~y to Dr, I'~.~;, 
~ r ~  Assistan~ Prefesso~, to atten~ the .Rad/ois0topes School 
at Oak Ridge fro~ Au6,1ast 11 to September 5; an~ ~lvance him 
~lSO.O0 f~o~ A t ~  P o ' ~ "  ~ o = P ~  Yur~ 17.o. 11~ to a id  in  meeting 
p ~ t  of  the  expenses of  the t r i p ,  

A l ~ I n t .  ~ s ~ .  Carolyn ~nth  D~nkelber~ as Instruoto~" at. 
$~0.200,00 pe~ annum., e f fec t iw  June 16, 1952, vice Mrs. ~k~F ~. 

7,. Aecept .th~ resi~n~t~'ma, o f  ~ s , .  Anne ~r~e }-rifler. Secrets.-7- 
~eebx~elan at ~2,500.00 per ~ ,  effective at the close of 
bu~iness on J u ~  IB. 1952. 

8~. AccePt t he  ~ e s i ~ i o =  .of l)r.. ~ . .~ss  F a m e r ,  Professor  aria 
A o t ~  Chalmen~-a~ a : a l a ~  o f  $8w200.00 per  anmm f ~ m  ~ t  
o~ l~e~loina a~L $2t~80.00 per m f ro :  South~stern )~edic~l 
~m~lat ,  lo~.. o f f e c t t ~  JulY. ~llt 1952. 

663 

!~i! '  :~;~i~ ~I !~ 

ii ~!!! ~!iJ~ ~ 

~ r  

/ 

i ¸ 

iiii ii ! 

s; 



JUL 1 1 1952 

Internal Medlci~e 

9. Accept the  reel~r .~t ion of  Dr. Donald ~. Seldin ,  Associa te  
Professor ,  a t  a s a ~  of  $6,000.00 l~.r - - ~ m  from Department 
of  Medicine and $2,~00°00 per ~ from Southwestern Medical 
Foundation, effect£ve August 31. 1952. 

10. Change source of  funds fo r  ~ n t  of  Dr. l ' ~ k e n z i e  ~a lee r ,  
I n s t r u c t o r ,  from Department of  Medlctne,$~,200.00 per  ~ az~ 
Student Heal th  Service  $1,200.00 per  annum, e f f e c t i v e  Map 1, 1952, 
to ~ , 2 0 0 . 0 0  pe r  annx~ from United S ta tes  Publ ic  Health Service 
Grant H~-2~3(02) ,,nd $1,200.00 per annum from Stmlent Health 
Service; and accept the resignation of Doctor ".:.~alsor effective 
June 18 from Student  Health Service and ~ 21 from United 
States Public Health Service Grant ~ - 2 ~ ( C 2 ) ,  

11° Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  of  Miss ~ t t h  ~outwel l ,  I n s t r u c t o r ,  
at  $~,80~.00 pe r  annum, pe~able at  the  ra~e of ~J~,000,00 per  
annum from Uni te~ S ta tes  Publ ic  Health Service Grant ~ 5~28 
and $800e00 from the  Department o f  Neurops~chiatzT, e f f e c t i v e  
Ju~ 30, 1952. 

12. Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  of  Krs. Doroth~ Yord, Secre tary ,  
a t  a sa la ry  of  $2,100.00 pe r  ~ ,  e f f e c t i v e  May 31, x~52. 

Obstetrics and ~me¢olo~ 

13. Accept the  r e s i~ -At ion  of  Dr. C. R. Bates ,  Ass i s t an t  
Professor  a t  a s a l a r y  o f  $6,000.00 per  annnm, e f f e c t i v e  
Jun.e 30, 1952. 

~ .  Appoint Dr. Douglas M. Ha~nes as Ass i s t an t  Professor  at  
sa la ry  of $6,000.00 per  ~m,~z~, e f f e c t i v e  Ju l~  1, 1952. 

P a t h o l o ~  

15, Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  of  Miss ~ r b a r a  T~right, Secretar~ 
at  a s~S~x~r of  $2,~00°00 pe r  annum from i~p~rtment of  P~tholog~ 
and $300.00 pe r  annum from United S ta tes  Pub l i c  Health Service 
~r~ut 82~C, e f f e c t i v e  June 18, 19~2. :~ 

16. A ~ o i n t  i-~iss Dorotlqr Cur t ice  as Secre tar~  a t  a salary" of  
$2,~00.00 pe r  annum from Department of  Pathology ~ $~00,00 
per  anm~ from Uni ted  S ta t e s  Pub l i c  Heal th Service Grnnt 825C, 
effective June 9, 1952, vice Miss ~r~_~t, resigned. 

Pedt~ t~ ics  

l?°: Accept the res ignr . t ion  o f  Dr: Har r i e t  ~ t e e ~  I n s t r u c t o r  i n  
Pe.dia t r ios  a t  a s a l a ry  of  $~,~00.00 pe r  anm~,  e f f e c t i v e  June 30, 1952. 

18, APpoint ]1iss Sarah ~,. Hall  as  per t - t r ine  Secre tar~ a t  a s a ~  
of $I.50 per hour, effective ]-~ 31, 19.~2; her sa~ to be paid 
l ~ . t r a n s f e r  o f  $59.00 f ro~  t k~i~tenance and ~qUilment. 

19. Transfer  $5~0,00 from b ~ L u t e ~ c e  and ~quil~nent to  Yellows 
and Ass i s t an t  s ,  

20. ~ rans fe r  $56J.00 ~ Hess rye fo r  A ~ l i t i o n a l  Apprepr int ione 
to  Uight ;~atc~mAn, to  permit  the  e = p l o ~ e n t  o f  an a d d i t i o n a l  
~.Ta.tehz~m ~ - ~ - ~  1.~zy 25, 1952. 

21, TX~usfer $600°00 to Dxtra Help and $380~00 to t~flntenance a~l  
~qutpmant from f , n d  f e r  Porters= 

664 :! : •~:~i ! :!i ~• 
:~:i~-i~ i! : ~ : ~  ~ 

,N  

i ¸ : i:• 



JUL ]. 1 1952 

Fa -cul~ Status 

22, Appoint the f o l l o w ,  hE members of  the fe .culty  to the departments 
ind icated l  

Dr. H. @roy Carter as Cl in ica l  Instructor in Proctology, 
s ~omas V. Fr--~  as Cl in ica l  Instructor in Neur0psychSatrT. 
" D~vid Reisman as Clinical Assistant in U~olo~y. 
" Wynn ~mples as Clinical Instructor in Pharmacology. 
" Frances Tompk'Ins as Fellow in Phazmaoolo~y. 

23. Promote Dr, J~ms Holman from Ciinical Instructor to Clinical 
Assistant Professor in ~olo~, 

2#. Accept the r e s i ~ m t i o n s  o f  the f o l l m ~ n ~  facu l ty  members= 

Dr. Rnlph ~.  Celtharpm Cl in ica l  A~sist~nt Profes sor  o f  
Neurops~chintr~ 

Dr. Albert ~ as Clinical Assistant in Pediatrics. 

~ustnes~ 0~f ige  

1. Increase the salary o f  ~ s .  Gienna Schlegel ,  S e c r e t a ~ -  
Purchasing AssSstant f : ~  $2.580,00 per annum to $2,700.00 per 
annum; the additonal $120,00 to  be transferred from Steno~Taphers 
and ~ffloe Assistants 

2. @rant a leave of absence without loss of salary to Dr. %'.U. ~urr, 
Assistant  Professor ,  to  attend the Radioisotopes School ~t Oak 
Ridge from August 11 to  September 5. 

3. I n s e r t  the name of  ~irs. Carolyn Rnth Dunkelber~ ae Instructor  
~t $3,200,00 per annum, her appointment having ~edome effective June 16, 

@. Delete the n.me of Mrs. Anne Marie I iiller as Secretary- 
Technician at $2,700.00 per annu~, since she resigned effective 
at the close of business on Jul7 18, 1952. 

~ t e r n a !  Medicine 

5, @rant a leave of absence without salary to |4re. Patricla Hill, 
Secretary at $2,600.00 per annu~, from September i through 
September 30, 1952, Mrs. Hill will return to dut~ on 0cto~l, 1952, 

6. De l e t e  the name o f  iLies Ruth Boutwel l ,  Ins tructor  ~t  $~e800.00 per 
s~num since she resigne~ on June 30, 1952. 

7. Delete the name of Hrs. Doroth~ Ford, Secret~ry at $2,P~0.00 per 
since she r e s i g n e ~ o -  ~ 3 1 ,  1952. 

e.  ezete the   'ofmes l.r: czz, seoret  $2, oo.oo 
per ~--.-.= s i ~ e  :she 
subst i tute  the name 

9. Ad~ 
8Ulll~! 

q 

per 
2. 

ices ~ompkins :~rom Instructor to 
Yellowl, an~ transfer  $2,700.00 from Instructor to  Fellow to  ps~ 
her salarl.  

6 6 5  

7 i! ~ 

/i  ̧  



JUL 11 1952 

ii. Delete the name of  Dr. Herbert C. Bailey, Assistant :Professor 
at $~,000.00 per 8.,.~m from l~Aysiolog ~ and $1,200.00 from Student 
Heslth Service, since he is resigning effective at the close of 
business on August 31, 1952. 

PURCE~ FRO M ~% STAFF M~s~. Mr..J~-mes HcPher~bn; Assistant in 
Biochemistry, has in his possession over t2_ree hundred items of 
la~orstory chemicals ~nd apparatus which have a retail wa!ue of 
approz/~ate!~ $1,400.00. It is recommended that these supplies 
be purchased for the Department of Biochemistry for the sum of 
$5o0.o0. 

SUBS2I .T~E ~q~C~ EE~90"~7~¢~'22S., It is requested that the graduate 
work ~mxl researc/~ experience of John Edgar "6orthen, Jr., (B.S. 1943, 
M.S. 1950, }TOrth" Texas State College) be considered as a substitute 
for the comparative ~-mtom~ course required for medical entrance in 
1952. ~ir. Worthenls background hnowledge is adequate and better 
than that of the college student who has had all of the required 
formal courses in biolo~. 

h'~=0TISM WA!~ It is recommended that Hr. Finis Robblns be ap- 
pointed as part-time Laboratory Assistant in Biophysics at the rate 
of $2.00 per hour for a maximum of $800.00 during June, July and 
August, 1952, altho~/h Kr. Robbins is the husband of Mrs. ~rgaret 
Robbins, Assistant in Biophysics. This appointment is requ.e.qted 
because of the urgent need for trained ten~nical help until 
permanent employees ~Ith the proper training can be secured. 

PAID TRIPS.. Approval is recommended of the following trips without 
loss of pay by the staff members listed below" 

I. Dr. Gladys Fashena, Professor of Pediatrics, on ~ ~-I0, 1952, 
to attend the meeting at Old Point Comfort, Virginia, of the 
Society for Pediatric Research, the American Pediatric Society, 
and the Playtex Research Institute, -~s a member of the Executive 
Council of the Pediatric Society and of the Board of Governors of 
Pla~tex Research Institute; her expenses to be paid from the ftu~ 
f~r Conferences, Lectures, and Attendance at Scientific Meetings. 

2. Mr. H. Craig Wal!is, Research Assistant in Bacteriology, t o  
r e c e i v e  a ~ o f  $100o00 from C o ~ t h  Fund No. 153 f o r  tra~iel 
to  F o r t  Worth i n  connec t ion  wi th  a research project. : 

COiTSULTATIqN PR/VIL~GES. Approval of the follo~dmg action of the 
Deanls Advisory Council is r eques t ed :  

"It is mderstood by all members of the faculty of Southwestern ~: 
~dical School of the University of Texas that their primary task 
consists of teaching and research: No other activities shall be 
p e r m i t t e ~  t o  i n t e r f e r e  w i t h  t h e  s a t i s f a c t o r y  p e r f o r ~ n c e  o f  t hese  
f u n c t i o n s .  On t h e  o t h e r  h~ _~1, ~ i t  i s  a l so  g e n e r a l l y  recognizecl  t h a t  
p h y s i c i a n s  w i t h i n  and o u t s i d e  Dal las  may wish to  h~ve a v a i l a b l e  t o  
them and t o  t h e i r  p a t i e n t s  the  s e r v i c e s  of  f u l l - t i m e  f a c u l t y  members 
as c o n s ~ t a n t s ,  I t  i s  a l s o  g e n e r a l l ~  r ecogn ized  t h a t  s a l a r i e s  pa id  
t o  f u l l - t i m  medica l  school  f a c u l t y  a re  o f t e n  i n s u f f i c i e n t  t o  a~ - 
tract and hold men of the highest caliber. Therefore, consultation 
privileges will be afforded fUll-time faculty member~ under the 
f o l l o w i n g  framework8 

666 
• x ¸ 5 

I¸:!¸ 

i~ I : 

t' 

,i& 

s~ 



JUL 11 1952 

"(i) '~II l~tlents must be referred by a pr~cti~ l~sician 
except for employees of the Medical School s.~'  Parl~.land Hospital 
and the Children ~ s ~di~_l Center ~u~ their Immediate fomilies 
and medical students s~i their immediate foJnilies. Relationships 
between the referring physician and the consultant end t~ .con- 
sultant and the patient will be in keeplu~ ~ith the hif~est 
ethical st~r-~ds. The wishes of the referring Physician ~iI 
be fo l lowed i n  so far as dlo~nestic work, the i n s t i t u t i o n  and 
completion cf there~y, ho~pita!ization, and the c~lling in of 
a~dlticn~l consultants are concerned. 

"(2) No full-tlme fszmlty, memlm_r shall have ~tients -am~tte~ 
under his memo in an~ hospit-~l other t!ma Parklr.u~ and i kmorlal 
Hospital or the Childrenls ~dical Center. ~.ll-t~me faculty 
members sh~ll have the privilege of adultt~ prc~erl~ referre~ 
patients to Parkland er Memori.-_l Hospital or the Children's 
i ;edical  Center,  and sha l l  be responsible for such p a t i e n t s  u n t i l  
circumstances permit  the re tu rn  of  the p a t i e n t s  to the r e f e r r i n g  

"(3) It is understood that the privute patients of full-t~me 
faculty members shall pay the hospit-~-I for all services giwn 
the hospit~l in the same manner in which e.~" other private patient 
sh~l psi. 

" (4)  ~ l - t i ~ e  f ~ t ~  members sha l l  c.~.rge fees ~&ich ere 
e_cu~ to  or  greater  than those of  men of  c o . ~ b l e  t r a i n i n g  i n  
the community, t ~ t = g  ~ue ~ccount of the se '~ces  rendered and the 
p a t i e n t ' s  economic status.  

"(5) I t  seems d e s i = ~ e  to set a l~_m~_tation u ~  the income which 
f u l l - t i m e  f a c u l t y  members ms.7 receive from con~al t~t i0n.  This 
maximum includes  consu l ta t ion  f ees  received from r e f ~ e c l  p r i va t e  
consu l t a t ions ,  Veterans ! Administrat ion h o s p i t a l s  an~ c l i n i c s ,  
= i l i t ~  ~ natic.~31 health services, end 
limitations are subject to revision by the Deanle A~l~isorF Counc~.l, 
~.~ith the al~prov~l of the De~n, as economic circumstances 
Justify. The suggested u~er limitations are. 

Pro fe s so r  .~ $I0,000 
Associate Professor ?,500 
Assistant Professor 5,000 

Au~ consu l t a t ion  income over and above the limit~.tions prescr ibe~  
~bove sha l l  accrue to a departmental research fund in tb'~ medical 
school .  ~ 

GIy2 S 3/'ID C-P.%/~S. The following are the gifts and grants received, 
t e t a l i ~ g  $315.00 sh%oe the docket of .~Y 15, 1952: 

From the Southwester.~ ~.~edic~.l ~ou.~d~tion, ~.~edic~l 
Arts ~ildlng, Dallas I, Te~s for the supplementation 
of  sa la ry  of  Dr. Y~l~ 3rm~iey fc~ 1~7, June ~ July, 

$ 75.00 

~'rom donors as liste~ below fe~ the Cancer Research 
Memorlal ~ 

}Lr. aD.~ ~Ire, U~ueren Jones ,  3708 A l ~ e  Circ le ,  Dallas 20,00 
~Irs, Margaret Zlakey, 3804 1 . I I ~  Ave., Dallas 5.00 
Hr, nn£ Mrs. ~. J. Lind;her, P.0, ~ox 6662, I~llas 5.00 
MZs,'A. M~-~i!, ~20 1~estws~, Dallas i0.00 

3. Yrcm Dean George N. Aagsard, 352.5 Princeton,  Dallas 
f o r  a spec ia l  fund f o r  goners1 expense 100100 

~. ~rcm Dr. Allen Y. Reid,  7718 Robin Road, Dallas ,  f o r  
the Biophysics  Research and Yxluc~tion Fund ?5.09 

667 

. . . .  ! 

; . , . ~  

!°:j 
a . . . .  

i 

! 

d 

.~  / ~ ' r  ~ 



6 6 8  ' 

J U L  1 1 1952 

, From Dal las  Alumni of  Phi  S i v a  Sigma, At tn :  
~ s .  Harold Donos~ ,  T reasu re r ,  3848 Cortez 
Drive, Dallas, for continued m~pport of Rheumatio 
Fever Research under  Dr. @la~s Fashena 2 5 ; 0 0  _ _ 

_ ~31.~.• oo . 

The f o ~ l o ~  payments on ~ ran t s  p re~ ioue ly  aws~de& have been 
re ceived: 

i .  From the  Caruth Foundation t h r o u ~  t he  Southwestern 
Medical Foundat ion  f o r  Resesrch i n  P e d i a t r i c s  under 
Dr, J, J. C~.illlgan, J r .  $525. O0 

2, From The HogE Foundation f o r  Mental Hygiene, 
the seco~ half of &Tent f o r  Stu~7 of Cl~4cal 
Procedures • ~ o ; o o  

$i .125.  O0 
- r 

Eespe ctfull~ submitted, 
I 

C,. I~. Aagasrcl. M.D. 
Dean 

Q :  

S6 



JUL ] 1 1952 

The U n i v e r s i t y  of  Texas 

Pos t g r adua t e  SChool of  Medicine 

• ms~en, Texas 

June 2~. 1 7 ~  

669 

q 

TO CHANCW.~.OR JAMES P. HA~ 
THE UNIVERSITY OF ~YAS 
AUSTIN. 

Dear Judge Har t :  

I am submi t t i ng  herewi th  the  docket  f o r  th~ meeting of  
the  Board of  Re~ents  t e  be held J u l y  11 and 12, 1752. 

I recommend your  approval  of  the  fo l lowing  i tems:  

,Main Divlsion~ Houston, Texas 
1951-~2 Budget  
1. Change f o o t n o t e  (b) in  the  Regent ' s  ~ e t  fo r  the 
U n i v e r s i t y  o f  Texas, Pos tg radua te  School of  Med!cine. 
San Antonio D iv i s ion  to  read $10,000 from Trust  F u n ~ ;  
$3,000 from ~enera l  Funds, e f f e c t i v e  June 15, 1952. 

2. Approve the  appointment of  Dr. Robert  B. ~ l l i o t t  
as  I n s t r u c t o r  in  C l i n i c a l  Orthopedic Surgery,  to the 
C l i n i c a l  Yacul ty ,  wi thout  ~enure and wi thout  s a l a r y ,  
effective June I, 1952. 

San Antonio D iv i s ion  
19 Yl-52 Budget  
1. Accept the  r e s i g n a t i o n  of  Mrs. Zola G r i f f i t h ,  
S e c r e t a r y .  a t  $2,700 fo r  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  a t  
t he  c l o s e  of  b u s i n e s s  June 18, 195~. 

2. Appoint Miss Johnie  Shaw as Sec re t a ry  a t  $2,100 
for t~n~Ive nonths, effective June 19, 1952, vice 
Mrs. C r i f f i t h ,  r es igned .  

3o Approve the  appointment of  Dr. Joseph A. De Gasperi 
as  I n s t r u c t o r  in C l i n i c a l  Ophthalmology, to  the  C l i n i c a l  
F a c u l t y ,  wi thout  tenure  and without  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  
June 19, 1952. 

". Item I, Page P-I of the May 1~, 1952 docket list~ 
Dr. William M. Center as Instructor in Clinical 
O b s t e t r i c s  and GynecologY. I t  i¢  r eques ted  tha t  t h i s  
be  changed to  Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  of  C l i n i c a l  O b s t e t r i c s  
and Gynecolo~y e f f e c t i v e  April  1, 1952. 

5. I tem 2, Page ~ of  the September 1, 1951 docket  l i s t s  
Dr. James ~. Car t e r  as  I n s t r u c t o r  in  O b s t e t r i c s ,  I t  i s  
r e q u e s t e d  t h a t  t h i s  be chan~ed to  Ass i s t an t  P r o f e s s o r  of 
C l i n i c a l  O b s t e t r i c s  a ~  0ynecology e f f e c t i v e  M~7 l~,  1952. 

6.  I tem 2, Page 2 of  the  September 1, 1951 docket  l i ~ t e  
Dr. Eugene R. Chap=an as Assoc ia te  P r o f e s s o r  Of O b s t e t r i c s  
and 6~/necolo6"Y. I~ i s  r eques ted  tha t  t h i s  be changed to 
P r o f e s s o r  of  C l i n i c a l  O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology, e f f ~ o t i v e  
May i~, 1952. 

7, I tem 2, Page ~ of  the  September 1, 1951 docket  l i s t s  
Dr. C. ~a lph  L e t t e e r  as  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s o r  of C a r d i o l ~ Y .  
I t  is r e q u e s t e d  t h a t  t h i s  be cha~ed to AsSo~i~te P r o f e s s o r  
o f  C l i n i c a l  Medicine e f f e c t i v e  ~ 7  ~9, 1 ~ .  

,4 :!i 

P - 1 . 



JUL ] 1 1952 

8. Item 2,  Page 4 o f  the September 1,  1951 docket l i s t s  
Dr. J .  L. S iever  as I n s t r u c t o r  in  Obs te tr i c s .  I t  i s  
r eques ted  that  t h i s  be ch-~ led  to  A s s i s t a n t P T o f e s s o r  
o f  C l i n i c a l  O b s t e t r i c s  and Gynecology e f f e c t i v e  May 1~, 1952.  

i752-~ ~ e t  
. Extend the  appointment of  Miss Johnie Shaw as 

S e e r e t a r y  at  $2 ,100 for  twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September 1 ,  
1952,  payable  from the u n f i l l e d  p o s i t i o n  in  the ~ud~et° 

6 7 0 1 

m ~ ~ i  

R e s p e c t f u l l y  submitted,  

; , - • " L . . ' f -  / '  . I  

R. L. ~llen, M. D. 
Dean 

- _ ~ S  ~ 

P-2 



0ffi~e of t h e  P res iden t  
un~tr 
Austin 

Chancellor James P. Hart 
M.B. 212 
The Unlversit~ 

JUL 11 I~52 

671 
~ ;~i 

, • r 

. i+ : ~  
~ i  :++, 

+}i 
? 

I am sub~ittln~ herevlth a docket far the Main University a~1 ~,~e£ 
Divisions f~ the ~eetin~ of the ~ of Re~ents in ~our office Jul~ 11 

12, 1952= 

Office of the Presiden. 
i. Cha~e ~e a~poi~Izas~t of Mr. Francls B. ~, Statistician at 
$2,666.66 for t~elve m~nths on a ~otim~ basis, to a full-tlme basis 
at t~e same rate f~r the perio~ J-~ 16- Jul~ 31, 1952, fuzds to ~ome 

Unallocated Salaries. 

2. Appoint Mlss ELizabeth C. Gibbons as Senic~ Secretary, -~.~c%ive MaT I, 
1952, at a t~e m~nths' rate of $2,~0.00, r~nds to came from unused 
seAeries. 

! 

0ff ioe of  C o v e t  S ~ c ~ s ~  Research 
. ~ - ~ e  ~ ~ ~ ~ .  ~ ~. ~ ,  ~ c ~ ,  ~ 
~,~oo .00  f~ r  twelve ~ m t h s  to  ~ , ~ 0 . 0 0 ,  e f f e c t i v e  June 1 ,  1952, f ~  
to come from tmused Salaries. 

~. Accep~ the resierAtln~ of Miss M. Elalne Forsvall, Secretary at 
$2,052.00 fc~ t~el~ ~onths, effective at close c~ business Map lO, I.~2. 

~ c e  of the ~ u s ~ + , , - ~  
~ " ~  ~. Jack G. T~l~r, Business l~er, a leave of absence without 
I~7 for the period Ju],7 7-31, I~92. 

~rchasin~ Office 
6. Crant ~-~'--Leah Tannenb~u= ~auc~, Clerk-~st at $I,~.00 far t~elve 
• onths, a leave of absence without pa~ far the per~od Ma~ 25-June 30, 19~2. 

7. Appoint Mrs. BillAe Rector Bz~11e7 as Clerk-Typist at a salary rate of 
$I,~.00 far twelve months for 'the period May 2~-June 30, i~2, vice Mrs. 
Ma~ck, absen~ ~ leave. 

+ 

Office of the Aud~ 
~'-~ha~e-~--app~in1~ent of Miss Joyce Elizabeth Smith fr~n Accountin~ 
Clerk (Trainee)(Account~ Dlv~slo~)at $1,9~.00 for t~elve ~ths, to 
Accotmtin~ Clerk at $2,0~2.00, effective May 26, 1952, vice Mrs. Jacksc~1~ 
resigned. 

" Accept the resi~natio~ of Mrs. Ruth BanEs Meek, Accounting Clerk 
)(~ccounti~ Divlslc=) at $I,~.00 far twelve ~c~ths, effective 

at noc~ Me~ 3, 15F~ 2, thereby e~-tendi~g her appointment from ~ i - M~y 3, 19~2. 

ccountin6 Division) at q;.L,C~.~.O0 f a r  twelve ~c~'t,h~ ~,o Ac~un ing  Ole,~ 
(Trainee) a t  $ 1 , ~ . 0 ~ ,  effective Y~y 22, 1992, vice  Mrs. Meek; res igned .  

11. Appoint Mrs. MeA~ella Woo~ ~nuon  as Clerk-Typist (Accountin~ 
Division) at $1,848.00 f ~  twelve ~ t h s ,  effective ~ 22, 1952, vice 
Mrs. Hohertz, transferred. 

12. C~z~e the apl~intment o~ MAss Pe6~ Lo, Underwood ~ a  C l e r k - ~ t e t / i  
~A:counti~ Division) ~t $1,9~.00 for twelve ~mths, to Accounting Clerk~/ 
(Trainee) at sam~ s ~  effective MaY 26, vice Miss smith, transferred. 

13. Appoint Mrs. Clara McAllister Ha~es as 01~rk-Typlst (Aocountl~ 
Division) at $1,8M8.00 .~or twelve mmths, effective MaT 26, 1952, vloe Miss 
U~lez~ool, tm~n-ferred. 

H-I 

i 



672 
JUL 1 1 1952 

Office of the Audltcr (ccntluued) 
1 .~~'--the resl~mation of ~. John Paul Jones, Jr., Cashier I 
(Bursar's Division) at $2,h~0.00 far twelve momths, e2fectivm at close 
of business Me~ 15, 1952. 

15. Accept the resignatlca of .Mrs. Annie Imurle Simpson Cook Clerk-Typist 
(Bursar's Division) at $1,9~4.00 for twelve mo~ths, effective Yekruary 29, 
1952. 

16. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Shlrle2 Mae Fammim~ Norris, Clerk- 
Typist ~Bursar's Divlsicm) at $1,848.00 for twelve months, effective at 

17. Accept the resi~tion of Mrs. Pat Duke ~cmson, Key Punch OpeA~tor 
(Tr~nee)(l~oll Division) at $1,94~.00 for twelve months, effective at 

18. Transfer Mrs. Alton Hartley Wilson from position of Clerk-Typlst at 
$1,848.00 for twelve mc~ths to Key Punch Operator at $2,052.00 for twelve 
months (both positicms in PayroLl Division), effective Ms~v I, 19~, f,~- 
to come from poeitinn frc~ 1~ich Mrs. Thomson resi~ne~ am~ from Unallocate~ 
S~la~les. 

19. Accept the resignatic~ of Miss l:h~a~1"~r-~ Eliza1~eth Clary, Senior Clerk- 
Typist (Payroll Division) at $2,400.00 fc~ twelve months, effective at 
close of business M~y II, i~. 

20. Appoint Mrs. Lee Whartcm Nora-men as Senior Clerk-Typist (Payroll 
Division) at $2,280.00 for twelve m~ths, effective M~y 12, 1952, vice 
MAss Clary resin. 

21. Appoint Mrs. Julle Willlams Lewis as Clerk-Tyrlst (Payroll Divieicm) 
at $i,~4~.00 for twelve months, effective ~ I, 19~, vice Mrs. McCaleb, 
resi~ne~, funds to come from unuse~ ~e~-~ies an~ Umallocate~ Salaries. 

22. Accept 
( abu a  
at close of 

the resi~atlon of Mrs. Mary Beth M. Jones, Key Punch Operator 
Services Division) at $~,0~.0C fc~ twelve mcaths, effective 
business June 2, 19~. 

23. Accept the reei~natinn of M~s, Ruth Mocller Killou~h, Clerk-Typist 
(Tabulating Services Division) at $2,052.00 for twelve ,~nths, effective 
at noon June 6, 1952. 

2~. Accept 
(Tabulating 
at noon Ne~ 

the resi~tlon of Miss Joan Ella ~tthews, Clerk-~let 
Services Division) at $1,8~8.O0 for twelve months, effective 
19, 1952. 

25. Appoint 
Division) at 
to come from 

Miss Ro ~n~ Patterson as Clerk-Typlet (Tabulatin~ Services 
$1,8~8.O0 for  twelve months, effect ive  Me~v 20, ! ~ ,  funds 
unused ea l~r les .  

ce ~ the R e ~ s t r a r  
c~pt---the r e s i ~ t i c n  of Mrs. ~ I r l e ~  B, Cook, ~a~tuis t ret ive Clerk 

at $2,904,00 f ~  twelve mcaths, e f fec t ive  a t  Close of business April 30, 
1952. J~ 

27. ACcept "the resl~tat tcm of Mrs. Jane Allen Me~er, Sen i~  Clerk a t  
$2,400.00 far twelve months, effective at close of business Jt~e 9, 19~2. 

28. ~ t h e  appointment of Mrs. Nency T. Palmer from C l e ~ k , ~ i s t  a t  
$2~0~.00 fo r  twelve months to A~ministrative Clerk (Trainee) a t  $ 2 ~ 0 . 0 0 ,  
effect ive Ma~ I ,  1952, vice Mrs. Cook resigned. 

~ ,  Accept the res ignat ion of Mrs. Fa~e Keith w ~ ,  Ke~ Punch Operator 
at  $~,0~.00 for  twelve months, e f fec t ive  a t  Glose of business J~me 14, 1952. 

~30. Cha~ the sppolntment of Mrs. Billle Jo Polk from Clerk-Typist at 
$1,.g~.o0 fc~ twelve manths, effective June 15, 1952, to Ke~ Punch,Operater 
e~ ~,0~.00, vice Mrs. ~ ,  resi~ed. 

31. ~ Appoint Mr. Gec~e Wallace Showalter, Jr., as Clerk-Typist at $1,9~.00 
for twelve m~uths, effective June 16, 1952, vice Mrs. PolE, transferred. 

, 

M-2 /i 



JUL 11 1952 

~.. ~c~-~e  ~ e  ealaz7 rate of Mrs. C~r:;ene D. W~l~ez., (: l~=k..~iet, 
~(= $ 1 , ~ . 0 0  fer  ~,'elve ~ to $2,0~.e00, ~Trective ~ 1, 1952, 

3]. Accept the resi~mat~om of Mrs. Nella K. Iaaater, Clerk-Typist at 
$1,8~8.00 fur twelve m~nths, effective at close of business Fay 25, 1.952. 

3~. Appoint Mrs. Ikn~t~ Ve~a as Clerk-Typist at $1,8~8.00 fur twelve 
months, effective M~7 26, 1952, vice Mrs. lasater, resigned. 

3~. A~olut M~sa Yern ~e~an as Clerk ( ~ )  at a rate of $1,8~8.oo 
far twelve m~nthe, effective J-he 9, 1952, vice Mrs. Smlth~ resigned. 

36. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Mar~ Frances S. White, Transcript 
Examiner a t  $2,280.00 fur twelve m~ths, effective at c lose  o f  business 
June i#, 1952. 

37. Accept the r e s l ~ a t l ~  o f  Mr. John 8. Alexander, Tz~ncccipt Exa~n~r 
(part-%~) at a full-tlm~ salary rate of $2,520,00, effective at close of 
business M~v 31, 1952, 

38. Appoint Mr. Sydne~ Schlffer as Transcript Exsmlner at $2,5~0.00 fur 
twelve mm~ths, effective June 2, 19~, vice Mr. ~,v, naer, resigned. 

39. Accept the reslg~atlom of Mr. Harol~l Y. Br~.~ht, Tab~tln~ Equipment 
Supervisor (Registration Supervis~n)(ha/f.tAme) at ~,610o00 fur twelve 
m~nths, effective at close of business M%7 31, 1952. 

~0. ~msfer $800.00 from Account No 2318, Regietraticm Services, to 
Account No. ~3~0, Maintenance and Equipment, also -na er ReServation Services. 

Student Heal th  Center  

~z. "~,.an-~ ~ ;  w a i s t  D. ~cbe:~,s, e~mician (t',.'o-'U~tz~ time) at  $6,600.00 
for  twelve m~Y,:~, a l eave  o f  absence wi thout  pay f o r  the  pe r iod  June 2 - 
Jul,y 31, 1 ~ ,  

~. Accept the resl~natlcm of Mrs. Rebecca Martin Roars, Clinical 
Iaboratca~ Technician at $2,6~0.00 fur twelve menths, effective at close 
of business M~7 31, 19~. 

~3. Accep~ the resIsn~ticn of Mrs. LiLlian Munson McC~elck, C!~n~c Nurse 
at $~,~00.00 fur twelve m~mth~, effective at close of business May 31, 1952, 

~. Accept the ~eei~matiom of Mrs. Alberta Sc~L~ick Wolfskill, Clinic 
~urse at Se,~00.O0 far twelve months, effective at close of business June 15, 
19~2. .... 

Appoint Mrs. Var~ O. ~oton as Accountin~ Clerk at $2,772.00 fer 
twelve momths, effective M~7 i, 1992, vice Mrs. Veneziano, resigned, aria 
Unallocated Salaries, eaxl grant her a leave of absence without pa~ for 
the period Mmy 16-31, 1952, 

~6. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Ruth Turner Gaston, Seniur Secretary 
at $2,280.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business ;%mril 30, 
1952. 

47. Transfer Miss Jean Duncan from positiom of Clerk-Typist at $1,9~/~.00 
for twelve months to position of Senior Secretary at $2,280.00, from which 
Mrs. Gastcn resigned, effective M%7 15, 1952. 

48. Appoint Mrs. A~ne~ Wee~ Abbott as Clm~k-Typiet at $~,8~8.00 for twelve 
m~nths, effect~ve M~v 26, 1952, vice Miss Duncan, transferred. 

In_-Patient Division 
#9. Accept the reslgnation of Mrs. Ruth B. Holton, Director of Nurses at 
$3,900.00 fur twelve m~mths, effective at close of business June 29, 1952. 

50. APpoint Mrs. Ll]SAan Munson McCavick as Director of Nurses at $3,?20.00 
for tvelve ~ t h e ,  effective June 1, l ~ ,  eala~ f ~  the month of June 
to be paid from item Nurses (tem~mm~ employment) ant thereafter from ~ 
in Positien from which Mrs. Holtc~ res i~ed.  

3 

-A :/i 

i ̧ 

/ 

M-3 



/ /  

J UL 11 1952 

In-Patient Division (continuel) 
51o Acce~t--t~~tio~ of Mrs. ~the~Ine S. Oinascol as S~ervisin~ 
Nurse (Day) at $3,O~8.00 for twelve m~mtbs, effective at close of ~usiness 

,', June SO, 1952. 

'~,.~ Grant Mrs. ElizaSeth Bushne~ Austin, Staff Nurse at $2,~00.00 for 
twelv~ m~nths, a leave of a~e~c~ wlthout pa~ fur the periccl May 1 - June 5, 
1952. 

~3. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Joyce Sanders, Staff Nurse at $2,~00.00 
for twelve mo~ths, effective at close of business June 15, 1952. 

5~. Appoint Mrs. Merle G. l~la~ as Staff Nurse at $2,~00.00 for twelve 
months, effectAve April 28, 19~, vice Mrs. Schoolflel~, resi~ne~. 

5~. Accept the resi~o~tlon of Mrs. Edith Marie Smith, 0~e~tin~ Room 
Nurse at $2,6~0.00 for twelve months, effective at close of bus~eas June 15, 
1952 • 

ser ce 
.~elmt the ~esi~nation of M~se Marion Smith, Sec~etar~ at $1,9~]&.00 
for twelve months, effective at close of ~usinass Ma~ 31, 1952. 

Official Publications 
~7. Accept the resignation of Mrs. Natalie B. West, Secretary at $2,052.00 
for twelve mo~ths, effective at close of ~uslness June I0, 1952. 

58. I nc r ea se  t he  M a i n t e n ~ e  a.~ Equipment account  by $3,295.61 from 
Unallocate~ Malntenance an~ E~ulpment. 

Student Employment Bureau 
59. Grant Hrsj ~ess ~ane Duncan, Placement Secret~c'~ at $2,~00.00 for 
twel~e mc~ths, a leave of absence without ~a~v, ~fective Ma~ 16, 1952. 

60. Transfer Mrs. Lill~e Belle Stamper from positlen of Senior Clerk- 
Typist at $2,280.00 fo0~ twelve months to Placement ~ec~eta~y at $~,~00.00, 
effective Ma~ i~ 1952, vice Mrs. Duncan, absent on leave. 

61. ApPoint Mrs. Arleen T. I~ra~e~ as Senior Clerk-~j~ist at $2,280.00 
for twelve mo~ths, effective ~a~ 16, 19~, vice Mrs. Stamper, transferre~l. 

62. Increase the Clerical Assistants account by $300.00 from Unallooate~ 
Se~es. 

 eoeL1.m ocs  -Tensas 
~ ' ~ t  ~o. 2~85 - Schooh Patent Processes - the amount of 

$~65.00 from the Ms~n Univ~it~ Unapproprlatel Balance. 

School of Architecture 

64. ACcep% t~resi6natian of Mrs. l~alia Ca~ps Mclver, Senior Secretary 
at $2,~00.00 for twelve m~nths; effective at close of ]~uSiness Ma~ 8; 1952. 

6~. Appoint Mrs. Willie Bag~ett as Senior Seoz~ts~y at $~,~00.00 for 
twelve months, effective I~ i, 1952, funds to come from unuse~ salaries. 

66. Accept the resi~tic~ of Mrs. Ann Pa~e Welty, Secretaz~ (half-time) 
at $1,026.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business Ma~ 2, 1952. 

67. Appoint Mrs. Lora~e M. Jackson as Secretary (half-tlme) at $972.00 
for t~elve mm~ths, effective Ma~ 5, 1952, vice Mrs. Welty, reslgn~i, addi- 
tional funds to come from Unallocate~l Salaries. 

or sol cas 

t the reslBnatlon of Mrs.. Evelyn Squyree, Secretary a t  $2,160.00 
for twelve months, effective at .close of business June 3, 1992. 

 conomica " 

59, Remove the ~ of Dr. E. T. Miller, l>rofeescr (modified service) 
from the 1~Kl4~et, effective May 6, 1952, the day of ~hls death ..... 

70. Accept the :resignation of Miss Eli~beth C. Gibbons, Secretary at 
$2,280.00 fcT twelve man1~hs; effective at close of business ~prll ~0; i~2. 

674 

!ii iii!iil 
~i ̧ 

i~ ̧ 



JUL 1 1 1952 

71. kppolu t  Mrs. ~ n i e  H. ~ t t S ~  as Secret~r~ a t  $2,160.00 f~ 

~ .  ~=~r~= ~ t~e v=~ t ~ , ~  ~ = ~ ' ~ t ~  ~ ~ e  

73. Z n = e a s e  the  M a ~ n ~ e n = ~  ==~ ~q.~t e~ount b~ ~6o.oo n - ~  
Unallocated I~Lutenauce e~I  E~u~p~ent. 

~.~--~Accept t h e  r e s ~ n a t l ~  c~ M~s. D m ~  Aun E t l l e r ,  Sen~c~ Secre ta r~  a t  
$2,280.00 f ~  twelve  m~nths, e;t'fec'~ve'a~, c lose  of  business  June 17, 1952. 

75. Appoint Mrs. Pe~y Pirkle as Senior Secretar~ at $2,280.00 for 
twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  June I, 1952, ~ t  fc~ pe r iod  June 1-17 
to  coam ~ Maintensnce and Equipment f'az~, az~ thereafter from ftmcls 
re lease1 by Mrs. K t l l e r ' s  z ~ t l ~ ¢ ~  

675 
. : ~. 

Home Econcm£cs 
~ a n t  Mrs. Louise Za=l~s Armsta-¢~, Ass£s tant  t T o f e s s ~  of  Home 

Econo=~¢~ a lea~e o f  absence w£thou~ lo s s  of  p~y f ~  the  pez~oE M~y 23 - 
June 15, 1952,. 

p s v c h o l ~  
77. Accept t h e  r e s ~ t i o ,  of  Mrs. Dorothy M. S lusse r ,  Sen~o~ S~Tet~v7 
a t  $2,280.00 f ~  t~e lve  months, e f f e c t i v e  a t  c loae of  bus~ness M~7 31, 

78. Appolnt ~ s .  ) ~ r ~ r e t  C. McGrade as Senior  Secretar~ a t  $2,280.00 
f~r twelve months,  e f f e c t i v e  June i ,  1952, r l c e  Mrs. S lusse r ,  res18ned.  

79. Frc~ the Unallocated Maintenance end Equipment account transfer to 
the ~In~ce and Equipment account the sum of $1,867.00 for the pur- 
chase of certain items of equ~l~ent fr~n the Bryn Mawr Colle~e, a~ the 
su~ of $639.00 for current operat~n~ ~es. 

cep t  t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  of  Mr. Thomas D. Rlehwcrth, Lec turer  (c~e- 
fou r th  t ime) a t  $862.50 fo r  the  Secon~ Semester,  e f f e c t i v e  ~ t  c lose  o f  
business MarCh 19, 1952.' 

Zool 
~ c e p t  t he  r e s i g n a t i o n  of  Mr. D. B. Cas tee l ,  Profeeec~ (rood/fie& 
serv ice)  a t  $ 3 , ~ 3 o 6 9  fc~ mtne months~ e f f e c t i v e  a t  c lose  of  business  
M~7 31, 19~, en~ d~nate h~ as P~de~a~ ~tu~. 

0fTice of  t he  Dean of  the  College o f  ~ and Sciences 

Typist at $,?,~X).O0 foX" twelve monthu, e f f e c t i v e  a t  c lose  of  b u s i n ~ s  
23, 19~. 

College of B~slness ~mln!~tratlon 

~3. ek~Ee I;o Unalloca~ed S~laz~es the  appolntment of a Secretar~ 
(half-tlme) at $972.00 f~ twelve months~ effectlve June 2, 1952. 

i , 

_Marketin~, Resources ~ ~ n a ~ p ; ~ t i c ~  ': 

tvelve 1952, v~ce Mrs. ~olen, resi~ect. 

0 f f l c e  of  t3ae Dean ~ the  ~ of  Busine8o A d m i ~ s t r s t l o n  

fc~ tw e lvem on ths ,  e f f e c t i v e  F~7 12, 1952, vice  M~s Chenault~ z'esi~e~l v 

C O .  of  E&ucatlon 
Junl  Co'~le~e Educat ion - Research e ~ . . E d i t o r i a l  0fTice 
~ " A c c e p t  ~he z~Jelsna1~cz~" ~ ~. H. F. Bz'1~ht, Socia l  Sclence Research 
Asaoclate II (half-time) at $2,610.00 fc~ ~welve months, effective a~ 
Close Of bus_~ness M~7 31, 1952. 

87o Appoint M r ~  L° Litton as Soolal Science Reseerch Associate I~ 

~rrecl;ive , dune  E~ l ~ .  

88. Transfer  t o  Account NO. 3190, Travel  Expense, the  sum 0f ~ 3 ~ . 0 0  
U n a l l o c a ~  I~Lntenance and Eqttipment. 

, "~! iil i~; ~ 



JUL 1 1 1952 

ce __~ ~_~ 
.~-~-~c~ept ~ e  r e s t ~ o n  of ~ .  S~bll D. l ~ e r ,  Secreta~ at 
$2,052.00 for  twelve menths, effective at close of ~siness June 2, 1952. 

90. Appoint Mre. Am~e L. Cook as Secretar7 at $2,092.00 for  twelve 
~nttm, effect ive June 3, 1952, vice Mrs. Faz~a~, ~ e l ~ l .  

91. Increase the Cler ical  Aasletente eeco~mt b~ $200.00, $100.00 from 
the Maintenance a,a F4ttIpment Account No. 32~, sz~ $i00,00 from 
Unallocated Salaz~es. 

92. Increase the Office end Traveling Expense account b~ $750.00 from 
Unallocated Malntenance an~ Equll:~ent. 

coneee __~ E ~ e e r ~  
Ae.roZ~TtlCal ~ e r i  
9~. ~--'----~--'~-~~on of Mrs. Jane E. Brown, Semor Secretar~ at 
$2,280.00 for twelve months, effective a t  close of business June 7, 1952. 

9~.. Appoint Mrs. ~ Ann Wells as Senior S e c r e t ~  a t  $2,280.0o for  
twelve m~nths~ e f f ec t i ve  May 29, 1952, vice Mrs. Brown, resigned° 

676 
iii 

i! 

[ i9! 

95. Increase the  Malntenence euxl Equipment account - M e t e c ~ l o ~  - ~7 
$500.00 f~cm U ~ U o c a t e d  Yelutenence and Equ~p~-t .  

Architectural Ena~neerl~ 
96, X~re~'e ~ - - ~ ' ~ ? ~ e  ~n~ E~u~p=ent account ~ $300.00 n~m 
Unallocated Malntena~e and Equipment. 

E ~ e c ~ c ~  ~ n ~  
~ t  the  r o s ~ t t c ~  of Mrs. Marls McCcrmlc, Technical S ta f f  
Assistant I I  a t  $~,90~.00 fo r  twelve months, ef feot ive  a t  close of 
~usiness July 31, 1952. 

En~ne~ Mec~nlcs 
98. Accept ~he res1~atlcn of Mrs. ~am l~e Welts, Secretary (half-tlme) 
at $i,(~6.00 for twelve m~nths, efTective at close of business M~7 31, 
1952. 

99. Appoint Mrs. Learns R. ~ZTIS as Secretar~ (half-time) at $1,026.00 
for twelve months, effective June 2, 1952, vlce Mrs. Wel~7, resigned. 

Petroleu= E n ~ e r i n ~  
100. Accept the resl~nat$on of Mr. Jack G. Gustavsen, I~b~ratcry 
Machinist (pert-tl~) at $3,0~8.00 full-tlme twelve-~mth rate, effective 
at close of business M~7 18, 1952. 

Office of the Dean of the of En~neert~ 
I01. Appoint Mrs. ~'~'a6e~--~ ~ Secretary at $2,052.00 far twelve 
months, e f f ec t i ve  June 1, 1952, v~ce Miee Barnes, resl~ne~. 

i0~. TranafeT from Account No. 3~/~ - Clerical Asslstante - the sum of 
$~O0.00 to Account No. 34~5 - Office and Travelln8 Expenses. 

Art 
Accept the resl~natlon of Mrs. Etl~a Brodle, Secretary at $1,9~.00 

for twelve months, on leave, effective at cloee of business April 29, 1952o 

i04. Continue the appointment of Miss Me,me Bradley, Secretary at 
$1,9~J~.00, on a ~ t  basis, effective April 30, 1952j vice Mrs. Brod/e, 
reele~e~. 

Accept the remi~natlcm of Mr. T. D. R1ehworth~ Lecturer (one-fourth 
time) at $1,725p00 for nlme months, effective at close of business March 19, 

Mistress a t  $1,8~8,00 f =  itvelve m~ths, effec~ve June 1, 1952. 

1--~"~ I~c~ease-- '~  ~ e ~ l c a l  Assis tants  ~ $6~0.00 from Unallocate~l 
Salarleeo 

i. i!i I 

M-6 



JUL I I  1952 

f e r  from the  M~lntenanc~ and Equlpaent account in  the Department 
of Music the sum of $500.00 to the Dean's Office a~ Travel account. 

School of Law 

ii0. Accept the resi~tl~n of Mrs. Reine Rei~, Secretary, Legal All 
Clinic, at $i,~.00 f~ twelve ~ths, effective at close of business 
M~ ~3, 1952. 

/ i 

1992. 81. O0 per hour 

C~a~uats School of Library Science 
112. Accept ~e" ~esi-~'~on of Mrs. Flcrence R. Polzin, SecretaAV at 
$1,9~.00 f~ twelve months, effective at close of bus~n~s ~ 31, 1952. 

~13. Appoint Smith as Secretar~ at $I,~.00 for twelve 
~esigae~. 

~.00 f~ twelve ~ths, 
-~ 2-1~, 1952. 

time twelve-m~nth ra~e of $1,9~.00, f~ the perio~ ~_r,,e 3-I~, 1992, vice 
Mrs. C~-~ ~ht, absent ~ leave. -- \ \ .X. .~:  

Air Science anl Tactics 
i--~. Accept--~e~s"~tion of Mrs. Barbara An~elo Hu~, Senior 
Secretary at $2,280.00 f~r twelve months, effective at close of business 
June ii, 19=22. 

117. C~e Mrs. Shirlee Romaine Flas~er from the position of Clerk- 
Typist at $1,8~8.00 far twelve months to Senior Secretary at $~,280.00, 
effective June i0, 1952, vice Mrs. Hu~s, reslgnei. 

Milltar~ Pro~ert~ Custodian 
I18. Accept the reslgnati~n of Mrs. Martha C. G~iffith, Secretary at 
$2,052.00 for twelve m~nt~s, effective at close of ~uslness May 9, 1952. 

119. Transfer Miss Janelle Ys~ye Rust from posit~ of Clerk-Typist at 
$1,848.00 f~r twelve ~muths, to Secretary at $2,052.00, effective Ma~ 15, 
1952, vice Mrs. Griffit~, residue&. 

120. Accept the resignatin~ of Mrs. E~ E. Wright, Clerk-~3pist at 
$1,848.00 fur twelve months, effective at close of business Ma~ 23, 1952. 

121. Increase the Laborers (hourA7 basis) account by $1,130o00 from 
Unallcca~l Salaries. 

Gra~uats School 
• ~~--'~e reslgnation of Miss Jc~uuma Amelia Teltschlck, Senior 

Secretary (three-fourths time) at $2,280°00 full-time twelve-month rate, 
effective at close of bus~ess June 9~ 1952. 

123. Increase the Clerical Assistants account by $600.00 from Una~iccate~ 
Salaries. 

12~. Increase the  M a i n ~ e - ; e ~  Equipm~ut account bY $340.00 from 
Unallocated Maintenance an~ EquiI~ent.  

Summer Session \' 
Accept the r e s t g n a t t ~  o f  Mr. O. B. Fa i ro lo th ,  Ass is tan t  Professor  

of ApplAe~ Ma t he ~ t i c s  an~ Astror~m~ a t  ~616.00, from the Firp% Term. 

126. Approve the following appointments Inthe Department of Appllc, i 
Mathe~ t i c s  ar~ Astrc~m~ f a r  the F i r s t  Term, funds to  come from unused 
s a l a r i e s  an~ ~ Sesstan Unapproprlated Balance: 

677 

"L 

-> ! 

L i 

M-? 

< 



Suzmar Session 
126. (eo~tinue~J 

JUL 1 1 1952 

Assistant l~fassor 
Mrs. Gold.'te ~. P=~er $683.00 

Instructor 

~as~Is P~ce11/ 600.00 
Special Instruct~ 
Mrs. Anne ~eese Barnes 533.00 
E ~ _ t  ~ T~lden Parker  500.00 

127. Inc_~se the Teaching Fellow en~ Assistant f,n~ in the Department of  
Al~llet  Mathematics and A s t ~ m o ~  ~ $63~,50 f~ r  the F i r s t  Ter~, f u ~ s  to  
co~  from t~e Summer Session Uns~prcpriated ~ - n c e .  

128. Accept the follow~ resl6natlc~s from the Secnn~ Term, Department 
of Chemistry; 

Professor 
U, H. AyAhs $933.00 

Associate Professor 
P, S. Ba.'tle~. 783.00 

129. Approve the f o l l o ~ l ~  appoin~nents in  the ~ t  of  Chemistry 
for the Second. Term, fun~s to com~ from unuse~ salaries and SYmm~.r Session 
Unappropriatel Balance: 

Professor 
H. R. Henze $1,233.00 

Assistant Professor 
s. ~. slm~sen (ha~-t~e) 350.00 

130. Increase the Teach~ Fellow an~ Assistant account of the Department 
of Chemistry in  the F i r s t  Term by $198.80 b~ t r a n s f e r  of  t h a t  amount ifrc~ 
the same account in  the  S e c c ~  T e r ~  

131. Appoint Mrs. ~mie Lee Shepar~ as Assistant Profess~ of Classical 
Languages for the F i r s t  Term at a t o t a l  stipend of $666.00. 

132. Accept the follow~ resignations frc~ the First Term, Department of 
Economics: 

Professor  az:u:l ~:trm~T, 
~. ~. ~:r~e $ ~ o . ~  

Ass is tan t  Professor  
C, C. Thompson 733.00 

133. Appoint Mr, R. H. M~nt~m~cy as Chairman of the Ik~aA~t of Economics 
f ~  the F i r s t  Term, v ice  Mr. Hale, res~6~ed. 

IS~. Appoint Mr. Leon Francis Lee as Assistant P~ofeesor of Economics for 
the F i r s t  Term a t  $666.00 fc~ the Term, funds to  come from unused s a l a r i e s .  

13~. Create a Teachin~ Fellow and Assietents account in the D e ~ t  
of Economics, First Term, in the amount of $675°00, f,.~e, to come from 
unusel salaries a=t ~ Sesslc~ Unappropriatea Balance. 

136. Accept the resignation of Mr. Eastin Nelson, Professor of Economics 
at  $933.00, from the Second Term. 

137. Approve the fo~l~ appointments In the Department of Economics 
f~r the Second Term, f-~- to come f r~n  unuse~ ealarles~ 

Assistant Professor 
Leonard A, Leoht $666.00 
~arOld Arthur Shapiro 666.00 

~ :i ̧  

~ "  i ~  ¸: i 

M-8 



JUL I 1 1952 

~rove the fol!~ ,~tlc~s to the buret of the D e ~ t  of 
E ~  for the Firs~ Ter% funds to cc~e fr~a ~ Sessi~ Unal~tel 

Ass i s t an t  Professor 
J~ A. Wa~ter (c~ to ~UA-t~) 
Robert H. Wilson 
Lois P. Ware 

Instructor 
Edleen ~e~ 
Alvin L. ~ennett 

~achin~ Fello~ anl Assistants 

sn .oo 
700.00 
633.0o 
~-~6.0o 

566.00 
550.00 
67.50 

139. AccoUnt the resignation of Miss Ss~-ah Dods~n, Instructor in E~sh 
~t $60o.0o, ~ the sec~ 

i~0. Appoint Mr. W. T. C~nElln as Assle~e=~~ ~ ~ a h  at $633.~> 
for the Sec~-~ Term, funds to c~e/~ unusel salarAes a~ 
Unapprctzriate~l Balance. 

! 
l~l. Create a Teachi~ Fellow e~ Assistant account in the Depart of 
Geography for the First Term in tl~. amount of $21.60, ~- to come from 
Sumner Sessi~ U~aPl~atel ~alance. 

I~. Approve the follow~ appointments in~eolo~ fr~nunused salaries: 

Seco~ Term 
As~-----~ Professor 

J~b~ Paul 

Intersession (8/28 - 9/16/52) 
Assistant "l~ofess~r 

John Paul ~ran~ 

$?~6.oo 

$3~.oo 

143. Increase the Teacl~ Fellow era Assistant account in the Department 
of C~---~anic Lewes by $150.0~, ~- to ccm~ fro~ unused salaries. 

/for the First Term 
i~. Increase the Teac~ Fellow an£ Assi~cant account, First Te~, 
Department of Gov~nt, b~ $183.00 from Sm~ner Session Unappropriatel 
~alance ~ 

i~. Accept the resignatic~ of Mr. F-~ Moo~, Professor of History at 
$i,000.00, from the First Ter~. 

I~6. Appoint Mr. S. S. McKa~ as Professc~ of History at $i,000.00 far the 
First Term, vice Mr. Mo~, A~esi~ned. 

i~7. Transfer from the Teach~ Fellow an~ Assistant account in the 
Departmant of History, Sec~n~ Term, $829.00 to the First Term, maki~ a 
total of $1,8~.00 for the First Term, ar~ $971.00 for the Sec~ Term. 

148. Appoint Mr. John Theodore Mohat as Instructor in Pure Mathematics 
for the First Ter~ at $500.00~ fur~ to come from S-~,~ Session Unappro- 
priate~ :~'~lanoe. 

i~9. Approve the following additions to the Department of Romance Lan6ua6~s 
for the First Term, funds to come from unuse~ salaries an~ S,~ Session 
U~appr opriate~ Balance: 

Associate ,Professor 
~. A. ~ $75o.oo 

Instructor 
Mrs. Ma~eleine Derde~-Josel~z (2/3) 388.00 

Tea~ Fellows an~ Assistants 45.0O 

150. Approve the  appointment of Mrs. Ora A. Bennett as Special Instructor 
in S~ee~h (ha~-tlme) for the FAzet Tera at $275.00 for the perlo~. 

151. Accept the resignation of Mr. D. B. ~asteel, Professor of Zoolo~ 
(modified service) at $537.00 from thz First Term. 

152. Appoint Mr. Os~nl Philip Brela~ as Professor of Zoolo~ for the 
FArst Term at $950.00, funds to cane from unuse~ salaries an~ Smn~ 
Session U~appropriated Balance. 

M-9 

679 

3 :~ ̧  

w J 

• U 

~ ~!~i I • 



JUL 1] 1952 
Su~r Sesstc~ (cca~.nued) 
l~B. Appoint Mr. Joe ~ Bowl~ as Special instructor in Physical 
~ A a t u ~  f o r  Men f e r  t h e  Y i r s t  Ter~ a t  a t o t a l  s t ~ , ~  a r  $566.00 i~/~ 
from fees for ~ n - S t u d e n t  Classes. 

i~. Approve the appci~t of the f o l l o v h ~  as  Instructor in P ~ s i c a l  
~Ining far W~ f~ the First Term, fun~, to c@me from N~-Stu~ent fees: 

P~'s. Rebecca  Case (3/5) $319.00 
El . t~beth  M. Wise 566.00 

195. C ~  the appointment of Miss Helen Juanita W ~  from part-tlme 
at $16~.00 to full-t~ at $5~O.00 far the First Term, as ~ct~r in 
P~ysicml Trai~ fc~ Women, the .,-~a'~tien~. funds to cane f.-~.~ N~-Stu~ent 
fees. 

156. Appoint Mr. Philip T. 14e~ers to the unfille~ position of Instructor 
in Accountix~ for the First Term at a total sti!~m~ of $533.00. 

1~7. Appoint  Mr. Frank J~mtc~ Y ~ l e r d a l e  t o  t he  u n f i l l e d  p o s i t i o n  of  
I n s t r u c t o r  i n  Accountin~ f a r  t h e  S e c ~  Term a t  $ ~ 3 . 0 0 .  

158. Transfer Mr. E. Ho Nelson, Associate Professor of Business Services 
at $8~0.00, from the Sec~xt Term to the First Term. 

159. Transfer Mr. F. L. C~x, Professor of Business Services at $933.00 
far six weeks frc~ the First to the Sec~ Term. 

160. Transfer Mrs. ~elia Fox, Special Instructor in Bus~_nees Services a t  
$~00.00 far slx weeks, from the Secc~t to .She Y i r s t  Term. 

161. Appoint Miss Florence Stuliken as Assistant Professor of Business 
Services in the Second Term at a t~tal stipend of $716.00, fun~s to come 
fr~n unused salaries anl Summer Session U~ap~ropriated Bulance.  

162. ~han~e the appointment of Mr. J. K. ~a~ley, Assistant Professor of 
Management In the Seccn~ Term, fr~n full-ti~e to half-time at $316.00 an~ 
footnote to be Lecturer (half-tlme) in Educational ~nlst~ation. 

163. Appoint Miss Elizabeth La~ as Assistant Professor (~-~f-ti~e) of 
Mana~ment In the Sec~ Term at $333.00, fun~s to come from unused salaries 
anl S~" Session Unsppropriated ~alance. 

16~. Accept the resignation of Mlss ~ ln~z Martin, Assistant Professor 
of Curriculum ~ Instruction at $666.00 fro~ the First T~rm. 

165. A~cept the resignation of Mr. H e r . ~  Newsom, Assistant Professor of 
Curriculum and. Inst~uctic~ full-ti~ First Ter~ at $716.00 a~ half-time 
sec~ ~ a t  $3~8.oo. 

166. Appoint Miss Sjm=le C~u~h as Instructor in Curriculum an~ Instruction 
half-time for the First Term at $300.00, a~i full time Seconl Term ~t 
$600.00, funds to come f-~ unuse~ salaries. 

167. Al~row the follow~ appointments in the D ~ t  of Curriculum 
a~ Y~st~u@tio~ ~in~ the First Term, funds to c~ fro~ u~fille~ positi~s 
in  budget  an~ ~ Ses s i on  U~appropr ia ted  ]~,l-n~e i f  needed:  

Visiting Lecturer 
Blan~ Burckhartt 
Margaret Rousse 
Bernice Helff 
,.Ta~8 ~re.n~ ~ue~xe.z~ (l/Z) 

Le~'lnn'er 
.,emthoz~y Hunt 
Mrs. ~ e~u~eto 
Geor6,e Robez~ Cer].~en 

- ) o . .  

r ,m.z (717 - 

Znmtruo't~ 
s .  w. ~ - - . ~  (1/2) 

$7~.~ 
7~.~ 

500.00(c) 

600.00 
A~o.oo 

~5o.90 
15oooo 
15o.oo 

300.00 

(c )  Also  l m l f - t l m e  i n  Eauoa t imml  ~ - t a ~ a ~ i c a .  

M-IO 

680 

! 



s s±on JUL 11 1952 
168. Increase the Custodian ~tem mxl~r Casis E l e ~ a r y  School, ~ t  
of CurriculUm s~ Xnstruct~, First Term, by $291.25 from Summer Sesslcn 
Unappropriate~l ~1~mce ~ 

681 

169. Approve the f o ~  ,.~a~_t..l,ms to the First Term ~et of the 
Department of F~ucatic~al ~m~-~at~t~on, f,~. to c~ from unusel 
salaries: 

Visit~ Lecturer 
C~rge W-~vlson Deer 
Joseph K. ~a~ley 

~ec~ers fer F.~A. 392[ 

$I,000.00 
633.00 
 oo.oO(c) 
~00.00 

(c) Also ~-]~-1~tme in  Curricul~ a~i instruction 

- i 

? 

170. Increase the item Work Conference far School Leaders, C~nsultants, 
in the First Ter~, by $200.00. 

171. Chan~e the Teach~ Fellow and Assistant item in the First Term from 
$15o.oo to $ 33.oo. 

172. Al~rove the followi~ ad~lltic~s to the Secc~i Term budget of the 
Department of Educati~r~l ~a.~n~-~tlcn, funds to come from ~m~se~ saleries: 

Visiting Lecturer 
Leslie L. Chisholm $1,200.00 
GeorEe ~rviscn Deer 1,000.00 
Joseph K. ~Alev (1/2) 316.00(e) 

(1/2) 

(e) Also ha3~-time Assistant Professor in I ~ t  of 
Mam~e~mt. 

(f) Also half-time in Yn-titute of Public Affairs. 

173. Appoint Mr. Robert P. A~lerson as Lecturer in F~lucatic~al Psychc~o~ 
for both Terms without salary from the l~nt. 

174. Y~c~ease the ..meaohir~ Fellow e=~ Assistant ccce~t in" the De~urtment 
of (~m~ical Engine~ri~ by $101.00 each Term, fnn~. to come from Summer 
Seeslon U~appr~riate~ Balance. 

179. Accept the resignation of Mr. A. J. McCrocklin, Jr., Assistant Professor 
of Electrical ~ e - r i z ~  at $733.00 from the Sec~n~ Term. 

176. Change the appointment of Mr. R. W. Lu~-Ig, Instructor in Electrical 
Engineering, from half-time at $283.00 to full-tlme at $566.00 in the 
Secc~i Term, f,n~, to come from unused salaries. 

177. Increase the Teaching Fellow and Assistant account in the Department 
of Electrical Engineerir~ the Secon~ Term by $20.00, funls to come from 
unused salaries. 

178. Transfer Mr. V. L, Dou~htie, Profeaser of MechRnlcal Engineering at 
$I~133.00 far six weeks t from the First Term to "the Second, ~nd ~elete 
his name as Chairman the First Term~ 

179~ Appoint Mr. M. L. Bege-~- as ~,4~,~, of the Department of Mechanical 
Engineer~ fer the First Term, vice Mr. Dou@htie, reslgnc~. 

180. Transfer Mr. L. F. Ere.isle, Assistant Professor of Mechanical 
E~crln~ at $6~0.00 far six weeks, from the Secon~ Term to the First. 

181. Appoint Mr. James D. Mathe~7 as Instructor in Mechanical Engineering 
for the First Term at $533.00, funds to come from Teaching Fellow an~ 
Aeslstant account in the amount of $i04.00 and Summer Session Unap~ropriatea 
~ e .  

182. Appoint Mr. Albert E. J~-on as Chairman of the DepOt of Drama 
fer the First Term, vice Mr. Law, resi6ned. 

i~. Create a Teachin~ Fellow az~ Assistant account in the D e ~ t  of 
D~ama fer the First Term in the amount of $150.00, funls to come from 
Summer Session Unappropriate~ Balance. 

M-If 



JUL 11 1952 

the f o l l o r , ' i ~  ~ o i n ~  v ' A ~  the F i r s t  ~ i n  the 
D e p a r t  of  Music, funds to cc~e frc~ unused salaries. 

Guest AsSoeinte Professur 

I % ,  ~ the resignation of Mrs, ~ M~lecralne, ~ct~r (ha l f -  
t~_,~) i n  Music a t  $266,00 f ro=  the ]~A.s~; 

186. ~ Mrs. Joan X. l~an, Speelal Imstr,ctur in Mnslc, frc~ half- 
time at $283.00 to full-tlme at $566.00 in the First Term, f--~, to come 
from unused sal~e~, 

187. Transfer Miss Shlrle~ Lewis, 7~-tructc~ in  Music a t  $550.00, from 
the F i r s t  t o  the  Secsnd T e r ~  

188. Transfe~ Mrs. Betty Cart PuI~, Instructor in Music at $533.00, 
from the Sec~xl to the First Ter~ 

189. Tncrease the Teaching Yellow and Assistants account In the D e ~ t  
of M,s~c ~ $958.00 for each Term, funds f~m m~ea CaXar~es. 

190. Approve the followl~ appolntn~nts in the D e ~ t  of Music for 
the Second Term, f--~- ~o c~ne f~.~= unused salaries: 

Guest Professur 
Mrs. Mar~or~e Xeller $950.00 

Instructor 
Mrs. Vir~n~a Lee Link 533.00 

191. Accept the :esiE~ation of Mr. 0. J. Me~ars, Associate Professor of 
Law at $750.00, fro= the First 

192. Appoint Mr. F. L. Cox as Professor of I~v fur the First Te~n at a 
total salsr~ of $933.00 for the Term, funds to come fr~n unus~ salaries. 

193. APpoint Mr. William Francis Fritz as Associate Professor o£ Law for 
the Sec~ Term at $833.00, fun~s to come from unused salaries. 

194. Increase the account for quizmasters in the School Of Law by $150.00 
each Term, funds to come from unuse~ salaries. 

195. Appoint Mrs. May Lea Guthrle M~CuI~ as Revlse~ in the Graduate School 
of Library Science fur the FArst Tezm at $~33.00 for the perl~1, vice Mr. 
Young, resigned. ~ ~---~ 

196. Create a Teachin~ Fellow and Assistant account in the College of 
Phax~ac~ in the  First Term in the amn~It Of $126.00, funds to come from 
Su~r Session Unappro~riated Balance. 

197e Transfer the $290.00 item fcT Special Consultant - Group Wore in  
the F i r s t  Term of the  Graduate School of Social  Work to  the  Secon~ Term, 
lncr~asln~ the  ac0mmt fo r  +~At T - ~  to  $500.00. 

Research in 
19B. Gran'~ Mr. Alex D. Eriesar, Research Scientist III at $~,728.00 for 
twelve months, a leave of absence without loss of pay for the period June 6 - 
June 24, i~, in oi~iar that he ms~ participate in the Wenner-Gren Founla- 
ti~ for Anthropological Research Wc~Id Survey of the Status of Anthropology 
to be hel~ in  New York City. 

Bloohemical Tr~tituto 
~ t  the resignation of Mrs. Bessie Blddle Erause, Senior Secretary 
at $2,280.00 fur twelve mm~ths, effective at close of business Ma~ 18, 1552. 

200. Chause the appointme~t of  M~ .  ~ o n  Ke l le r  Cavin f~cm Senior Clark 
at  $2,1K)0.00 f a r  t~elve months to  Senior 8e~retery a t  the same rate of pay, 
e f f e c t i v e  ~ y  19, 1952, ~.ce ~ s .  Erau~e, r e s t .  

201. Appoint Miss Paul~_,-e ELizabeth O laz~ as Senior Clark at $2,400,00 for 
twelve n in ths ,  e f f e c t i v e  M~ 12, 1952, vlqe Mrs, Cav-J.n, t r a a s f e z r ~ ,  f u u ~  
to  cc~e fr0m unused s a l a r i e s .  

682 " :  . . . .  

i !::Tk i 

1 

! 

. k 

M-12 



JUL 1 1 1952 

~0~. ~rauefar ~ Account 3o. ~037 - Mainte=s=ce, Wages, Su~pIAes and 
E~ulpment to Account 1~o. ~36 - Salaries the sU~ c~ $~,600.00. 

203. Transfe~ fz~m Account No. 7256 - ~ Fomzlatlon Grant - Salaries 
to Account No. 7257 - CI~ Fou~lation . M-4ntezuu~ce, Wa~es, SuppLies 

Bureau of Business Research 
Accept the resl~atlon of ~. Gus Fa6an White,  Soc i a l  Scle~ee Research 

Associate I (t~ree-fourths time) at a full-time i.~-iv~mth rate c~ 
$3,0~8.00, effective a t  close of bus~,a ~r~l ~o, 1952. 

20% ~ Mr. J ~ e p h  O. Eaatlack, J r , ,  as Social Sc,le~e l~eses~'c.b 
Associate I ( f l v e ~  .~.4~) a ~ a  ~ - t ~ e l v e ~ z x z t h  ~ a t e  o f  
~3,o~8.oo, ~ l v e  ~rA1 22, 1 ~ ,  ~ ~s~ 2 2 .  ~ 21, 1 ~  .~t;=zes~me 
~ ~ t~ ~-i'T~e. hours of ~ ~ ~ a% the s-~ annual rate, vi,~e 
Mr. White, rea l~ne~ .  

206. Appoi~ Mlsa Jo~z=e ~ as ~ A s s i s t a n t  (];al/'-~'~,~) a t  $2,052.00 
full-~ rate f ~  twelve months, efTectlve Mr~_~ 2~, 1952, vice Mrs. 

207. Accep~ the ~es~1~atlc~ of Mrs. Juanita S~itb Tufares, C~-T~pist 
at $2~.60.00 for twelve m~ths, effective at close uf ~uslness, May 13, 1952. 

208. Cha~e the a l ~ ~  of Miss Stella ~r~, Consulting Statistician, 
f~ o~-thi~ time to flve-sixt~ t line far the parlc~1 June 16 - Ju~7 16, 

total salary of $370.37, 

• ~1~ i~ ,  1952, at a total st~e=ai~ $35~.8~, f-~- to come f~o~ ,nusea  

210. ~mmsfer ~ Account Of f i c e  Sul~lAes * ~  Expense ~. ~he 
. ~  o~ $i75.oo to Account So. ~ce~, ~ I ~ e n C .  

~ a u  o f  Econo~. c C, eoIo~ 

June 16 - Jul~ 15, !952 at a total stipend ~: $A72.26 (month17 r a t e  of  
$~0.00)  f U ~ s  t o  c.me fro~ ~ t  of-, unused pc~ . i on  of  Mr. DeYord's - - ~ , ~ .  

213. ~fer to Main~:e, ~rav~1, Pwlnti~; I~vesti~atl~ a~ Equilmzsnt 
account the su~ of $261.08 ~ro= unuse~ portion of Mr. DeFor~'e sa~. 

$3,20~.00 far twelve mc~ths, effective at close of business Y~ I~, 1952. 

21~. ~ppoint Mr. Edwin William ~balek as I ~  I at $3,0~8.00 for 
• twelve mo~1;hs, efTec~ive June 2, 1992, funds to com~ i~ %=xus~ s a l a r i e s '  

IResear~h I~boralx=~ in Ceramics 
~"~n~e t~e app~"~~ Mr. E. J. Weiss, Rese~:~ch S~lent1~ IV, to 
a full-time bas~s at $477.77 per m~th, e f f e c t i v e  June 16, 1952~I~-~ 

Unello~tea ~1-~les. 
Bureau of ~ Research 
2~. A~oin . E. Bru~n as Research E ~  ~, effective 
Ju1~ 17, 1952, at a m~th~ rate of $~88.6~ funds ~o ccm~ f~m Unallo~ate~ 
Salaries. 

218. Rppolnt Mr: Wen-Fa Chan~ as Research Engineer I at a ~m~7 rate 
of $267.00 effeotlve June 2, 1952, funds to come fr~n Una!located ,_~-~ies, 

f u l l - ~ e  t ~ e l v e - ~ n ~ h  x~te ,  e f f e c t i v e  June 2~ 1 ~ 2 ,  v ice  ~ .  ~ x t ~  
r e s I ~ n ~ .  

I n s t i t u t e  o f  Lat inoA~ioan Studies  

to Account No. 7630 o Ltbrar~ Mater~T~ the sum of $950.OO° 

083 

i ~ ! :~iL 

/ i ¸ ~ i~ 



' - -  JUL 11 1952 

s f e r  ~ : m  Account No. 76~I - S e c r e t a r i a l  Help, Supplies,  
Library Ai& (Oezmegie Corpcratlcm s ran t )  t o  Account No. 7629 - 
ssistaats a.~ Assistance to Staff Membzrs, the s~m of $~9~.00. 

~f Marine Science 
~'Mr~in D. Bu.--~mroe~l, Reee~rch Scientist III a t  $5,~20.00 
months, a leave of absence '~4thout. ~ fo~ the period Ju ly  1 - 
1952. 

.~t the resignation of Mr. Luther G. Vand~, Utili~ W~rker 
~0 fc~ twelve m~nths, effective at close c~ business June 15, 

$3o. oo 
~Zer the un.sed salaries of ~. B=~kenroad ~n the :~nt of ~/.~ 
V a ~  in the amount cZ ~ to the ~ I n t e n ~ _ e  az~ EqaIp- 
:t. x $500.00 

rf Public Affa i r s  
~ a p p ~ t  of  Mr. I~ Y. ADderson, Assistant DirectcT; 

~ ~  ~ s ~ a ~  zz (~es,=~) a~ $%968.00 f ~  ~ z v e  
-~e for the period Jul~ 17 - August 28, 1952. 

Sz~.o0 

Affairs Institute for l~am for ~roups of Ge~n civic 

months, effective at close of business May 31, 19~. 

; ~ . 0 0 ,  to  the  ~ i n t e n a ~ e  an~ Equipment account.  

,leum Research Co-~ttee 
~ ' - ~ ' e ~ -  0%" Mr, ~zomas M. Allen, Research Ez~B~zee~ I I I  
~nolo~ist) through A~ust 31, 19~, &t a twelre-month rate 

~fer fr~n Account NO. 6292 - Salaries - to Account No. 6~9~, 
~i.lIpment, Travel, PublAc~tion a~ Wa~es (hour~) the sum of 

• f i _ •  of Texas Pres~ 
~ e ~ . - ~  a ~ ' o v e ~  ~n the ~ ~ocket as an ~ U t ~ o n  t o  

tlon Expense fez ~bl/oa~on ~f a Vari~ Edlticn of Byron's 
a separate restricte~ account since pu~li0ation of the book 

cO~lete~ until ~ 19~3-~ fls~al year. 

Emtausion T~a~hl~ Centers: 

Arthur Workshop, 

~ s~.~1~roctor ~Cutcheon (6/~-i~) 
71siti~ Lecturer 

Lecturer '~ 
~:LUe ~o~.~ (6/2 - 6/~/~) 

C $900.00 
~00.00 

300.00 

366.00 

, . L  

'!~ i i 

684 

'L 

s r  

~D.  m ~  ~ovle, (6/23 - 7 / ~ / ~ )  ~ ~ '~ : "~  :.. ~ 5 o . o o  

32~°00 

Ma%hemat~LM 
Iod June~ -3.I~ Iv, l~,at a~t~ stlp~ of $600.00, 
Unallooate~ S~larles e~xl/c~ student fees. 

Z 



m +  . 

+ .  ! -  
JUL 11 1952 

23~. Appoint Mrs. Idmlla Ca~s ~clve~ as Senior Secretary at $2,400.00 
for twelve months, effective ~ 9, 195~ f, rna,, to c~:~ ~ unused salaries 
a~I/~ Un-~locate~ S~Aazles. 

23.% Accept the resi~tiom of Mrs. ~illAe F. ~ ,  Senior ~c~cts.~ 
at $~,280.00 for twelve ~c~, effective at close of b u s i n e s s  ~k~ 31, 
19[~. - " 

half tlme; at $~.00 fc~ twelve mnmt~s, effec%!ve at close of business 
18, 1952. 

237~ Increase Account No. ~74, Extansicn Teaching Center, by $60~1.40 
from Main ~versi~ Una~c~late~ Balance. 

685 

"~i '~ 
. +  • 

j-_ 

Industrial an~ Business ~ Bureau 
238~ Appoin-~-'~ss Be~he~ to unfilled position of Specialist in 
Dry Clean~ ~ustry ( ~  Specialist rT)(~ra~e) at $~,284.00 for 
twelve moaths, effective Ms~ I, 1952. 

~ Accept the resi~tic~ of Mr. He~ F. Johnson, Specialist in Retail 
Training (S~ecialist I) at $~,0~.00 for twelve months, effective at close 
of business M~31, 1952. 

• '~J 

21MA, Appoint Mr. Virgil Bernard, A~istant Director in ~-~e of Distribu- 
tive E~ucati(mal D e ~ t  for the perio~ June i - August 31, 1952, " 
without salary. 

2~/~ Appoint Nr. Glen E. Wilber as Specialist lu Supervlscry T r ~  
(Petroleum Fiel~) Tralni~ Specialist II, at $~,968.00 fur twelve m~n~m, 
effective Me~y 16, 1952, vice Mr. Oax-s~, rasigne~. 

2~2~ Create a Clerk-Typlst (Trainee) position (non llne item) fc~ the 
peric~ June 2- Jul~ 31, 1952, at a total stipen~ of $287.1~, f-ha- to come 
from UnaLlocate~ Salaries. 

Package ~ Librar~ 
2~5. Chan~e ~ ' e  a~olntment of Miss I~-Noir Di-m~ tt from Director Emeritus 
(mc~ifiel service) at $2,060.I~ for twelve mcmths, to ~i~ectcr Emeritus 
without salary, effective July i, 1952. 

21~. Grant MIss Jean:D~ C a . ' b e l l ,  IJ.hrer lan I (Reference) at $2,772.00 
for twelve months, a leave of absence without pay ~or the perlo~ Au~s~ ~8- 
August 30, I~. - ~ %  

~ Accept the resignation of Mr. Ro~t P. Bcdin, Librarian I (Refers) 
at $2,640.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business Ma~ 16, i~o 

~ Grant Miss Louise Cockrell, Li~arian I (Reference) at $2,6~0.00 for 
twelve m~nths, a leave of absence without ~ay for the peric~l June 16-28,1952. 

2M7. Accept the reslgnatlon ~f Mrs. Maggie L. Qrlmes, Clerk-Typlst a t  
$1,848.00 for twelve months, effective at close of buBiness May 31, IY32. 

2~. Appoint  Miss Ellen Ellza~eth Smith as Clerk-Typist ~% $1,848.00 f o r  
twelve monaco, c ffectlve~June 2, vice Mrs. Crimes, reslgn~l. 

~J 
249. Transfer from the M~1-te~mr~ az~ Equipment acco~ the sum of $400.00 
t o  t he  A s s i e t e ~  account .  + ~'*~* ~ 

V i s u a l  I n s t r u c t i c ~  ~ Bureau 
~ - ,  Graut~Mr; HOI~s---'s"~E. E r i e g e r ,  P r o j e c t i o n  Technic ian a t  $2 ,400.00 
for twelve months, a military leave of absence fur the period June I~-29, 
1952, i n  a r ~ r  t h a t  he  m~7 a t t e n d  the  Na t iona l  ~uar~ Enca~ment  a t  F o r t  

D • 

251 ~ramsfez~ the sum of  SL~X).49 from Purchase of  1~1m~ account to  the PAlm 
Rental accoun t .  

252. Increase the Assistants account by $264.52 from Miscellaneous 
Administrative Expenses. 

B . M-15 +++ 



JUI  1 1 1952 

Office of the Dean of the D'lv'l~l~. of  ~ct, em,~l~ 

at  $2,280.00 fro" ~ e l v e  = z ~ h e ,  e ~ e o ~ v e  a t  o l o ~  of ~ u s l ~  Ju~e ~, 1952. 

254. APPoint F~. W ~  D. Elapp ae Ole~k a t  a twelve m ~ t h -  ~ra~e of 
$1,8~.00,  e f f e c t i v e  June 2,  1952, v ice  Mr, White, r e v i v a l .  

259. Grant Kiss J u l i a  ~ s ,  I A ~  I I I  a t  $3,720.00 f o r  t~elve 
months, a leave c f  a t h e n e  ~rlthout 1~7 f o r  the per lo~ August 1-31, 1952. 

256. APPoint Mr, R l c ~  A. Gray as IAhrar~m I a t  $ 3 , 0 ~ . 0 0  f o r  twelve 
months, e f f e c t i v e  Ju ly  1, 1952, f u ~ s  t o  cc~e ~ unuse~ s a l a r i e s .  

~57, Appoint Mrs. Jean Ilreech~r H~Iso~ as IAbx~rlen I, Reference Assistant, 
fur ~he ~a~ ~ 2 -Ju~7 19, 1952, at a total e~p~zl of $339,09, 
~,~- to cc~e fz~m unusea sa la r ies .  

258. ~zg~t Hrs. Bett7 KILl Blaleck,  Lita~ia~ I ,  R ~ e  ~slstant at 
$~,90~.00 far twelve m~ntha, a leave ef a~eenee vlthc~t pay for the perlca 

259. Appoint Mre. Evale~ B. ~lle~ as L ~ ~  I, Refe~r~e Assistant 
fo r  the perioa Me~ 1-31, 1952, a t  a twelve-month ~ate of $~,90~, vics  
Mrs. Blalcck, ml leave. 

260. Oen~.nue Mr. John Du~le~ S t y ,  L/braZ'lan I, Reference Assistant, 
cn a half-time b e s l ~  effective jwn~ I, 1952, his full-time twelve-mc~th 
r a t e  fox June to be $2,~2.00~ a ~  e f f e c t i v e  J u ~  1 the f u l l - t t ~  ~ate  to  be 
l~crease~ to $3,0~8.00, ~- eR~nt~.~t to be cc~tlnue~ ~ a h a l f . t ~  basis. 

261. ~rant Mr. Warner Ae Hancock, Librarian I, Reference ~sslstant, a 
leave c~ a~eence without  1~7 fc~ the pe~Ioa .~Prll 15 - Me.7 31, 1952, .M 
continue him on a half-tlme ~esis, effective June l, 1952, at a full-ti~e 
rate of $2,772.00 for twelve months. 

262. Appoint Mr. Tom J .  Brooks as L i ~ - ~  Assistant (three-fourths "c,.i~) ~ 
(temporary) a t  $~,0~.00 full-tlm~ t~Ive-m~uth rate, effective June 2, 
1952, funds to come ~ unusel saiar1~s~ 

263. Accept the x~e$~ation of Miss Helen ~ ' ~  EI~ebel, ACoolmti~ C~E 
at $2,C~2.00 for twelve months, effective at close of business ~ ~I, 1952. 

26~.  Appoint Mrs. Rosa Gray Gat~ett as ~ou~tl~8 Clerk at $2,052.00 for 
twelve ~oz~hs, effective May ]2, 1952, vice ~4.iSs ~e~el, z~.~lsnecl. 

265. Continue the appointment of Mr. W1lllam Dc~a1~ Jordan, Senlcr 
Sec~eteA~ (Trainee) at $~,160.00 fc~ twelve months, t ~  Au6~st 31, " 
1952, ~ t o  come f r ~  unused salsa~es -~ U ~ l l x ~ e d  Salaz~ee. 

~ 6 .  Accept the  r e s l s~a t lo~  of Mrs.-Malvtz~ Y, C~lline,  Senior Clerk 
at $2,280.00 fc~ t~%ve m~iths, effective a~ close of buelness M~7 31, 1952. 

267. Aocept the  r e s i sn~ t ion  of the  f o l l o v l ~  Clerk-Typists  a t  $1,8~8.00 
fez twelve months; 

~ ' e o ~ v e  
Mrs. M.rlel Hille~ J~ae 3o. ~952 
Mrs, ~_ Jean ~ e a t  A I ~ I  30, 1952 
M:Ioo V~rgi~la ~taum ~me 30, 195~ 
Mrs~ Fe~ L, J m e s  June 30, 1958 

Tz~Zer Mrs~ K~ea K.atlas~ inmm 01erk-~91~ at $1,8~8.o0 ~=' 
twelve mm~m to Semle~ Clerk at $2,280.00, effective Jmm I, 1952, vice 

269, o. oo mmv am Cle k-  t 
z~mlaa ~ame 9 - A ~ / ~ t  31, 1952, at  a ~elve-mm~h rate of $1,8~8~00, 
to  came ~ umwed sa la r ies .  

"i 

686 

'2 ,1"  '~ 

T 



JUL ] 1 1952 
Physical Pla~l, t La11:~]~(:~ 
~o. ~ ~ - t h e  ~ ~ ~-.  ~ ~. A ~ ,  Jr./n~= $3,7~.oo 
for ~ ~ to $3,900.00, effective J ~  I, 19~2. 

twelve 
271. Accept the resignation of Mr. Harr~ Ashtcn, U t i l i t i e s  S ta t ion  
Operator (modifie~ service) at $1,995.C~ for tw~ve months, effective at 
close of business, April 30, I~. 

272. Appoint Mr. "~bert I, ' rley as Electrical Distribution Foreman at 
a twelve ~nth rate of $~,2~.00, effective May I, 1952, funds to cc~ 
from unused, e,~',~',_es a,ut/or Unalioca"c~ Salar ies . .  

273. Approve the following transfers of unexpe~le~ i~-~-: 

p~-nt Repa~s aul Y~Intenence, Other Campus Staff 
Janitorial anl Building 0peratiun Service, 

B u i l ~ u ~  Crew Fore,,~n 
Elevatc~ Operators 
Traffic ~ Security Services, Watchmen 

Toeo 
---~~ Employees - Hourly Basis (Account No. ~)6) 

$1,60o.oo 

4,000.00 
2,500.00 
9~_oo 

~ ~ t  of P~si~ P~n~ ~n~ma~e 
Frc~-. 

Carpenter Shop, Other Carpenter Staff 
I ,  

687 

• C - ' £ :  

i 

Temporary Em~lo~ees - Hourly Basis (Account No. ~839) 

Department Of Utilities 

Fro~l-- 
' Office of ;~i~%r~erinte~le~t Of Utilities, Secretarial aml 

Clerical Assistants 
Little CamPus Plant, Other Operatlm~ Staff 
Refrigeraticm, Other Operatin~ Staff 
Pl~m~in~, Other Operating .Staff 
Electrical, Other Operat!~ Staff 
Electrical Distributicm Foreman 

To-- 
--Temporary Em~loyees - Hourly Basis (Account No. ~87~) 

$1,500.00 
2,000.00 
4,000.00 
1,000.00 
3,000.00 
2~896.00 

27~d, Transfer from Account No. 9~9, Westi~ouse Contract, University's 
Main Heating an~ Power Plant project, to Account No. 9222 - University's 
Main Heatin~ and Power Plant, the sum of $9,553.00. 

Rv~llo House 
I n c r ~ e  the  r a t e  of  pa~ of Mr. Gale ~ ,  Actir~ Di rec tor ,  from 

$4,728.00 for twelve months to $6,0~8.00, effective june !6, 1952. 

~ 7 ~  Continue the appointment of Mr. William H. Cavnese as Radio Scr ip t  
Wri ter  t~rough August 31, 19~2, h i s  twelve-m~th  sa la ry  r a t e  being $2,90~°00. 

277. Grant Miss Frances Eleanor Pa~e, Staff Musician at $2,904.00 for 
twelve months, a leave of absence without ps~7 for the perlo~ Jul,7 5 - 
August 29, 1952. 

a ~  ~ d a n c e  Bureau 

twelve ~ n t h e ,  a leave of absence without pa~ fo r  the per iod June 23 - 
J u ~  3, 1992. 

~79e Chan@e the sa/ar7 rate of Mrs. Joycc El!sen Cope, Clerk-Typist from 
$1,848.00 for twelve mc~ths to $1,9~.00, effective M~y i, 1992, the 
additional $32.00 nee~le~ to come from Clerical Assistants account. 

HO~AAc~_~t._ar~ Foocl Service - Women's Residence Halls 
raslgnaticn of Mrs. Fannle'W~--6n Wheat, Director at 

$~,788.00 plus lunch, effective at close of business June Ii, 1952. B 
M-IV 



JUt 11 1952 
~ _~ _s~____£c~ - w~n's ~ i ~ e  ~(continu~) 

281.--Appoint Miss Nc~a Jane~ as Directs, effective June I, 1952, 
at $~,788.00 for twelve months, plus lunch, vice Mrs. Wheat, resi~l. 

28~. Change the termination date of appointment of Mrs. Frances Beattie 
Shelton, Iknm~tmry Counsellng Supervisor, Andrews, frum I~ 31 to June Ii, 
1952. 

283. Change the termination ~ate of appointment of Mrs. Julia Williams 
Rine,IM~mitory Counsel~ Superv~scr~ Carothers Dormi%ary, from May 31 to 
June II, 19[~. 

282~. Make the following changes in the  appointment of Miss Helen Wil~, 
Dormitcr~ Counseling Supervisor - Littleflel~ Dormitory: 

Dates l~tory Cash Bate Amount Source 

6/1-27 Andrews Dormitory $186.00 $167.40 Balance in position 
6/28 - 7/8 Littlefiel& Dormit~ 186.00 66.61 Balance in position 

t 

Cotton Merchandising Research 
2--~'~--, Appoint Mr. Albert Jackson 0akes, Jr., ,as Research Scientist III, 
effective June 2, 1952, at a twelve-month rat.~ of $4,500, vice Mr. Cox, 
resigne~. 

Air Force Services Contract 
2-~, Appoint Mr. John Carson McGulre~ now seln, lng as Research Psychologist 
(Faculty) (i/4) at $150.00, as Project Director, effective May 5, 1952, 
continuing him at seme rate of ps~y. 

287. Appoint Mr. Bill L. Kell as Research Psycholo@Ist (Faculty)(i/8) at 
$96.94 per month, e2fective April i, 1952. 

288. Appoint Mr. Robert P. Anderson as Research Psychologist (Faculty) 
(1/8) at $51.75 per munth, effective April i, 1952. 

Air Force Test Research 
~8~.--~ermlnate the appointment of Mr. Gor~on V. An~arson, Research 
Psychologist (Faculty) (1/4) at $145.83 per month, effective at close of 
business June 14, 1952. 

Bureau of Business Research - Bureau of Reclamation Project 
~ A~oint Mr. @us Fa6an Whi--~ S-~ial Science Research Associate I 
at $254.00 per month, effective April 21, 1952. 

Catalysis Research Laberatory 
291, Appoint Mr. M. T. Walling, Jr., as Research Scientist (Chemistry) y 
at $242.00 per month, effective June 2, 1952. 

Combustion Kinetics Project 
292j Terminate the appointment of Mr. Norman B. Humphrey, Research 
Scientist (.Physics) I at $220.00 per month, effective at close of business 
May 31, 1952. 

Defense Research Laboratery 
293, Terminate the appointment of Mr. Robert P. Felgar, Research Engineer 
(Faculty) (3/4) at $375.00 per month ~, effective at close of business 
June 15, 1952. 

2~4. Terminate the appointment of Mr. Rickq~ 0. Welty, Research Engineer 
(Faculty) (1/4) at $88.89 per month, effective at close of business 
June 15, 1952, an& appoint him as Research Engineer IV at $457.00 per month, 
e f f e c t i v e  June 1 6 ,  1952. 

"295. Terminate the appointment of Mr. Robert E. Wilson, Research En@tueer V 
at $582°00 per month, effective at close of business June 9, 1952. 

296. Change the appointment of Mr. John L. Harkness from Research Engineer 
IV at $~80.00 ~er month to Research En6ineer V at $555.00, effective June i, 
1952. 

297. Charge the  appointmmmt ~f Mr. Edwin C. Young from Research Engineer IV 
a t  $.480.00 pe r  month to  Research EnS;Lueer V a t  $555.00, e f f e c t i v e  June 1, 

1 
/ :  

' M-18 

688  i! !i/! 

! 

: i  



JUL 1 1 !952 
I)efense I~esear~ I,,abcc,~toZ 7 
2c~8. C ~  the almPoint~ent of Mr. Iarr~ L. ~uggin~, Research E~er IX, 
fro~ a 5/8 time ~esis to full-tim~, effective June I, 1932, at a montl~ 
rate of $325.00. 

2~9. Terminate the s~pointm~nt of Mrs. Jean C. Euhl, Research Scientist 
(M~thematics) I at $190;00 per m~nth, effectAve at close ~ business 
Ma~3, 1952. 

300. Terminate the aFpolntm~nt of ~ A. Wilson Nolle, Jr., Research 
Scientist (Physics)(Facult~)(i/~) at $133.33, effective at close of 
business ~ 31, 1952. 

689 

i, 

:! 

~ph01 . Termln~te the appolatmeat of Mr. Robert B. Watson, Research Scientist 
s~cs)(Facult~)(I/~) at $133.33 ~ ~th, effective at close of 

business June ii, 1952. 

30~. C ~  the appointment of Mr. Robert G. Pa~l from Research 
Scientist (Physics) III at $~I~.00 per ~th to Research Scientist (Physics) 
IV at $~0~.00, effective June I~ 1952. 

303. Appoint Mr. M. B. Wax~ as Research Scientist (Physics) If at $280.00 
per mon~h, effective J~n~ 17, 1952. 

3C~ Appoint Mr. Walter R. Run,an as Research Scientist (Physics) III 
at $37~.00 per month, effective June i, 1952. 

305. C ~  the appointment of Mr. O. Thomas Ke~ from Research Scientist 
(Physics) I at $2~.00 to Research Scientist (Pl~ysics)!II at $375.00, 
effective June l, 1992. 

306. Appoint Mr. Wilmer A. Hoyer as Research Scientist (Physics) I at 
$25~.00 per month, effective June I, 1952. 

307. Accept the resignation of Mr. Lee K. Bailey, Technical Staff Assistant 
rrT, effective at close of business Ma~ 31, 1952. 

'30~ Appoint Mr. Herbert A. Ha~lin as Technical Staff Assistant Tvv at 
$280.00 per m~nth, effective June 2, 1952. 

3091 Appoint ~. M~rk Shelton Campbell as Technical Staff Assistant XI 
at $2~.00 per month, effective June 2, 1952. 

310. Appoint Mr. Tom A. Walker as Technical Staff Assistant II at $254.00 
per month, effective June 2, 1952. 

311. Appoint Mr. W. ~!ph Owens as Technical Staff Assistant I at $190.00 
per month, effective June 6, 1952. 

Approve the appointment of Mr. Kenneth Lynn Aldrich as ~ r ~  I 
at $200.00 per ~th, effective June 6, 1952. 

313. Appoint Mr. Calvin L. Barker as Laburatory Research Assistant at 
$190.00 per month, effective June 9, i~. 

31~. ~Appoint Mr.~ Howard B. Se~wlck as ~lalstrative Clerk at $280.00 
per moath, effective May 26, 1952. 

31~ ~ Accept the resignati~ of Mrs. Elaine B. Wolters, Senior Clerk-Typist 
at $190.00, per moath, effective at close of business ~ 22, 1992. 

3X~ Al~Prove the appointment of Mrs. Phyllis S. Wright as Senior Clerk° 
Typist at $i~0.00 per ~onth, effective June 2, 19~2. 

3~7. Accept the resignation of Mrs. D. Jeanette Ta~b, Clerk-Typist at 
$I~.00 per m~nth, effective at close of business May 31, 1992. 

3X~ Appoint Miss W~ R. Raby as Clerk-Typist at $15~.00 per month, 
effective May I, 1952. 

31~ AFpoint Miss Mary E. Morris as Cler~-~raftsman at $I~6.00 per moath, 
effective May 27~ 15~2. 

p 

!i i 



JUL ] 1 1952 
Defense ~esearch labcr~tcr~ (centlnuod) 
3~0~ ~oint Mr. Jack C. C ~  as Stores Cler~ at $20O.00 per ~th, 
effective Ma~ 26, 1952. 

321. Accept the resisnation of Mrs. E. Ruth Pert, StaClstical Clark a t  
$i~0.00 per monuh, effective close of business June 6, 1952. 

322. Accept the resisnation of Mr. Thomas G. Hill, Stores Clerk at $180.00 
per m~th, effective at close of business April 30, 1952. 

323. Accept the resis~atlcn of Mr. Jose A. Rodriguas, Utility WorEer at 
$171.00 per month, effective at close of bus~ness May 31, 1952. 

2~ Appoint Mr. J*~- H. McCEary as Technical Staff Assistant I at 
O.00 per m~nth , effective June I, 1952. 

nectrlosl E~neer~ ~earch  Iaborat~ 7 
32~ " . ~ n t  Mr. wi1~la~ a. ~ as ~Uo En~neer (~acult~)(1/~) at 
$102.77 per month, effective June I, 1952. 

326~ Chan6~ the appointment of Mr. Kenneth H, Jehn, Meteorolosist, to  3/4the 
time at $3~1.67 per month f~r the period J-~ 16 - July 16, 19~, 
full-time at $455.56, effective Ju~717, 1952. 

327~ Appoint Mr. Tho~ H. Thompson as Re~esrch Enter I at $210.00 per  
month for the period July 16 - Jul~ 31, 1952. 

328~ Appoint Mr. Alt~n Wayne Sissom as Reses~ch Scientist IV at $414.00 
per month, effective June i, 1952. 

329~ Appoint Mr. Glen D. Lichtenwalter as Technical Staff Assistant I at 
$200.00 per m~nth, effective M%7 26, 1952. 

Falcon Reservoir Project 
33~ Terminate the appointment of Mr. Thomas L. Williamson, Social Science 
Research Assistant at $200.00 per month, effective at close of business 
F~7 31, 1952. 

Gene Research 
331~ Appoint Mr. Wilson S. Stone, Director, as Research Scientist (Facul1~) 
at $777.77 per m~th: effective June 16, 1952. 

Heatin~ ~ cooLt~ ~es~=~ 
~32~ Appoint Mr. jn~ R. Watt as Director (I/4) at $ll9~4J~ per month, 
effective April 3, 1952, throu6h I~ 25, 1952. 

.88 per month, effective M~716, 1952, azx~ eITec~ve  oune Ao, ZUAA 
at $695.55 per month. 

33~, Appoint Mr. Raymonl W. Bryant as Technical Staff Assistant II at 
$220.00 per month, effective M~7 7, 1952. 

~ Orientation Pro~ect 
~ . - ' ~ - - ~ p  Worchel as Director  at $5T7.77 per month, 

effective June 16, 1952. 

Mil i t a ry  ~ Research Laboratory 
3~36~ ~Rr~se the appointment of Mr. ~ Y. Colby, Executive Director, from 
1/4 time to full-time at $7~J~.4J~ par month, effective June 16, 1952. 

337. Accept the resisnation of Mr. T. N. Hatfiel~, Research Scientist V 
at $670.00 per month, e . f £ e o t A v ~ ~ ,  ~95Q~ 

338. Chanse ~e alTpointment of Mr. Lelanl L. Ant~s, Research Scientist V, 
from part-time to full-time at $982.00 per ~onth, effective June 16, 1952. 

339- Appoint Mr. Roy Pietsch as Research Scientist III at $357.00 per 
month, effective June 2, 1952. 

3M0~ Appoint Mr. Jer r~  V. Eahlbau as Research Scientist II at $310.00 per 
mon%h, effective June I, 1952. • 

690 

/i/ 

i 
t" 

M-20 



JUL ] ] 1952 
~ i o s  aesearch ~ ( ~ c i n u ~ )  
oin t  F.-s° L~qelle J a n c a ~ l t ~ u  as Research Sc i en t i s t  I I  a t  

$267.00 ~er  ~cnth,  e f f e c t i v e  ~ 19, 1952. 

3 ~ .  Appoint Mr. John M. Loutrel  as Research S c i e n t i s t  I I  a t  $,?.67.00 per  
month, e f f e c t i v e  J - ~  2, 1952. 

343. Change the  appoint~nent of  Mr. James E. Nunnally from Research 
Scientist II (Physics) at $310.00 per month to Research Scientist III 
(~ics) at $357.00 per m~nth, effective J,,-~ i, 1992. 

344- Appoint Mr. Joseph Bartholomew Wynne, Jr. ~ as Research Scientist I 
at $242.00 per ~onth, effective Ma~ 27, 1952. 

345. Accept the resignation of Mr. Harbe~t A. Bul~arin, Research 
Scientist I (Physics) at $280.00 per month, effective close of business 
Ma~ : ~ 8 ,  1952. 

346. Appoint Mr. Jeff L. Kersey, Jr., as Research Scientist I (Chemistry) 
at $2~2.00 per. month, effective June 2, 1952. 

347. Appoint Mr. Charles Grover Sivells as Research Scientist I at 
$242.00 per month, effective ~ 27, 1952. 

348. Cham@e the salary rate of Mr. Richar~ H. Brazer, Technical Staff 
Assistant 7TT, from $280.00 to $325.00 per month, effective J~,ne I, 1952. 

349. Appoint Mr. HsrryC~rbello as Rese~r~ Scientist I at $242.00 par 
month, effective June I, 1952. 

350. Appoint Mr. Paul Jahu Fields a~ Research Scientist I at $254.00 par 
mouth, effective June i, 1952. 

351. Accept the reslg~ation of Mrs. Nm~ma Barnes Friesen, Technical 
Staff Assistant II at $220.00 per month, effective at close of business 
Ma~ 16, 1952. 

352. Appoint Mr. Joe W. Nolley as Technical Staff Assistant II at 
$220.00 pea' month, effective ~ 26, 15~°. 

353. Accept the  resignation of Miss Vir~n~a Ruth Parker, ~Iministrative 
Secretary at $242.00 fur twelve months, effective at close of business 

~M~7 6, 1952. 

354. Chan~e the appointment of Mrs. Eileen Shearin Guarino from Saniur 
Secretary at $200.00 par month to Administrative Secre tary  at $231.00, 
effective May i, 1952. 

355. Appoint Miss Frances Gene West as Senior Secretary at $200.00 per 
month, effective June I, 1952. 

~56. Appoint Mrs. Mary M. Couch as Statistical Clerk at rate of $171.00 
per month, fur the period Ma~ 1-24, 1952. 

357. Appo~mt Mrs. Bess C. Reeves as Statistical Clerk (Trainee) at 
$154.00 per mc~th: effective Ms,7 i, 1952. 

358. Chan~e the appointment of Mrs. Hazel Chandler from Seniur Secretary 
at $200.00 per m~nth to ~am~n~strative Clerk at $231.~, effective Ma~ i, 
1952. 

359. Accept the  resignation of Mrs. Mary Frances Waits~ Com~utimg Clerk 
at $190.00 per month, effective at close of business ~ril 21, 1952. 

360. Accept the resignation of I~:~. Carol K. Woodward, ComPuting Clerk at 
$154.00 per month, effective at close of business June i0, 1952. 

361. Appoint Miss @race A. Yo~t as Com~utin~ Clark at $194.00 per mmath, 
effective Ma~ 26, 1952. '~ 

Naval Research i n  
3~. A~6int ~. ~ l e  as Te~,-~i e perio~ 
June 1 - September 15, 1992, durin~ t h e :  .......... ~,~ .......... 

Primate L a b  . o ~ a t o r 7  " ~ ~' ~ ~ .~  ~ • ".,/ .: " Scientist 
3 ~ .  C h a ~  the  a~pointment o f  Mr. C~c~.~e_V,, Gentry, Research ~. e 
(Faculty)  from 1/~ time to  3/~ time ~ ~ . ~  Per monr~, erxec~zv ~.~.~.~ 
June 16, 195~. 

M-21 

6 91 

£ 

i 



JUL 11 1952 

~ e the ,appointmen.t of ~. Ira !scoe, Reseaz=h Psychologist 
z~; zrom I/~ time at $10~.00 p~ month to fu11-t~-~ at $~33.33 per 

month, effective June 16, 1952. 

365, Appoint Mr. C~erge F~tin . E r t s e ,  Jr~, as l~e~eer~h Scientist 
~Physiologist) IV at $414.00 per m~th, for the l~_rio~ Map i~-Ju~e Ag, i~2. 

366. Appoint Mr. Curley B, Clark as Technical Staff Assistant I at 
$i~.00 per ~onth, effective May 12, 1952. 

367. Approve the appointment c f  Mr. ~ Helson as Director of ~ Pro~ect + 
for the e,~=~ ~uri~ the Direc~m~'s absence, 

~ e s e e z ~  i n  CZA~ceA 
3e~. ~pp~ove the sppoin~e~t of Mr. Harry ]Zelso~ as Director  ~ the 
su~er  in  t ~  I ) ~ - ~ t ~ ' s  absence. 

Research Ni~o~en Ca~o-n~- 
s~po~n~ment cf Mr, George W. Watt, Director, fr~ 7/~ths 

t~-~ to 1/2 t~ at $366.66 per m~nth, effective Ju~ 16, 1952. 

370. Appoint Miss Pe~ I. Mayflel~ as Research Scientist (Chemistry) I 
at $2~2.00 per mmzth, effective June 2, 1952. 

Sp~re Research 
371. C ~ e  the appointment of Mr. Wi,~sm Au~ Har~wlck, Jr., from 
Research Scientist I~ at $267.00 per m~th to Research Scientist IXI at 
$39~.00, effective June i, 1932. 

Office ~--Preeid~ut 
i. App~n~ Mius Elizabeth C. @ibb~n- to the -n~ille~ position of J~lm~,~ s- 
trative Secretary at $2,904.00 for twelve ~c~ths, effective September i, 
1952. 

Office of Cov~ze~t ~o~sorel Research 
~-'~~e the salary ra~e of Mrs.+ l~y~e D. SpecE, S~n~r Clerk, from 
$2,6~O.00 for twelve ~o~ths to $2,772.00, effective September i, 1952. 

3. Delete the ~ of Miss M. E~-~ne Forsvall, Secretary at $2,1~0.00 for 
twelve ~onths, since she resi~ pri~ to September I, i~2. 

Office of the Au~iter 
.~lete the names of the following Accou~tl~ Clerks (Accou~ti~ DAvisi~) 
since they have resig~e~ prior to S e ~  I, 19~2: 

Mrs. Anna Ginn Emch +++~ 
M~-s. Mary Martha Alexander McOlure 
Mrs. Florine Lacy Jack-on 

$2,280.00 
2,16o.oo 
2,16o.oo 

9. Transfer Miss Pe~ Lou Ur~lerw~xl from Clerk-Typlst position at 
$2,053.O0 f~ twelve ~mths to Accountln~ C~erk (~r~nee)(Acco, nting 
Division) at same ealary rate, effective SepT~mb~ !, 1952, fur~Is for new 
position to come from ~usc~ salaries. 

6. Appoint Mrs. ELaz~ McAllleter Ha~es as Clerk-Typist (Accounting 
Division) at $1,9~.C0 far twelve ~onths, vice Miss Underwood, transferred, 

eff. S@ptember I, 19~. 
i ~ 7. Delete the names of the follow~ from the bu~t of the Bursar'o Di- 
vision, since they have resl~e~ prior to September I, 1952: ~ 

Cashier X 
John Paul Jones, Jr. 

Secretar~ 
Mrs. Sarah Brainar~ Holbein 

Clerk-Typlst 
V~'~. j4-'nxLe T.mn~e S ~ A ~ I ~  • COOk 
Mrs. ShlrXey M~e Faz~4 n~ NOZTiS 

2,0~2.00 

1,9~.00 

692 
!Z :7 

=° 

r 

M-22 



JUL 1 1952 
Office of  "the A r ~ t c r  (cc~t inue~)  

Divislcn since the~ have resi~ 1n-let to September I, 1952. 

Senior ClerE-Typist 
Pauline Elizabeth Clary 

Ke~ Punch O~erator 
M~s. Pat Duke ~msc~ 

Cle~k-~1~ist 
Mrs. Lee Pa~e NcCaleb 

2,160.00 

1,9~,.00 

9. ~ransfer Mrs. Alton Hartle~7 Wilson from position of Clerk-Typist at 
$1,944.00 for twelve mc~ths to Key Punch Operator at $2,160.00, effective 
September I, 19~, vice MA~. ~ms~n, resi~e~l.(Payroll Division) 

I0. Appoint Miss Joyce J. Caskey as Clerk-~ypist at $!,9~d~.00 for twelve 
months, effective September i, 19~?, vice Mrs. Wilson, transferred. 

11. C ~  the salary rate of Mr. Robert Frank Coffe~, Ta~alat~ 
E~uIpment Sul~rVlSor, Tabulatln~ S~Avlces Division, from $5,~8~.00 to 
$9,760.00 fca- twelve u~nths, effective September I, 1952, i~,n~, to come 
from Uns/locatel Salaries. 

12. Delete the name of F~s. Ruth Moeller Killou@h, Cl~-Typist (Tabulatin~ 
Services Division) at $2,160.00 for twelve ~onths; since she resi~nel 
~rior to September I~ 1952. 

13. Appoint Miss Ro Anna Patterson to unfille~ position of Clerk-T~pist 
at $1,9"~.00 for t-~elve mo~_ths, effective September I, 19=22. 

st c  =eau 
14. Deiet~ the unfille~ position of Secretary at $2,052.00 fur twelve m~nths. 

15. Create a position of Senior Clerk at $2,~00.00 for twelve months, fun~s 
to come from unused salary of Secretary in t he  amount of $2,032.00, a~i 
$3~8.00 frum Unallocated Salaries, ,ha transfer Mr. Morris L. Dail~ from 
Clerk position at $1,94~.00 to this position, effeotlve September i, 1952. 

16. Delete the position of Clerk from which Mr. I~ilp was transferred an~ 
establish a new Clerk-Typlst position at $1,9~.00 for twelve months from 
these fuz~Is, anl a~point Miss Frances Israel in this capault~. 

Office of the Registrar 
i-~. De~'-the name of Mrs. Bet~7 B. Gi~ley,  Clerk at $2,092.00 for twelve 
months, since she resigned pri~r to September i, 1952. 

8t~lent Heal th  Center  
~----~-~-~i~'~ Div i s ion  
18.- Delete the ~s of t~e followln~ from the b~l~et since the~ have 
reslgne~ prior to September I, 1952: 

Clinical Laboratory Technician 
Mrs. Rebecca M~rtin Re@ere 

Clinic Nurse 
Mrs. Lilllan Munson McCavick 
Mrs, Alberta Sc~ZulCk Wclfs~ill 

Accounting Clerk 
Mrs. Velma Venezlano 

Senior Secretary 
Mrs. Ruth Geston 

$2,772.00 

2,640.00 
2,6~0.00 

2,772.00 

2,~00.00 

19. Appoint Mrs. Mary 0. Not~ as Accounti~ Clerk at $2,904.00 f ~  
twelve m~ths, effective September 1, 1952, vice Mrs. Veneziano, r e s i ~ t .  

20. Transfer Miss Jean ~ from posit ion of C l ~ r k o ~ i s t  at $2,052.00 
fo~ twelve months to p o s i t i ~  of ~ 1 i ~  Secretaz7 at $2,~00~00~ vice 
Mrs. ~s ten ,  resl~edo 

In-Patient Division 
2i. Dele~e~the ~mes of the following from the buret since they have 
reslsne~ prior to Septem1~r 1, 1952: 

693 
i:, ! 

m=~ " t  

! 

< ̧  



JUL 11 1952 

St~ent Health Center (c~tinued) 

Dixectcr of Nurses 

• ~aff Nurse 
Mrs, Joyce Sanders 

Operating R~ N~se 
Mrs. Edith Marie Smith 

$4,o9z,oo 

2,~20.00 

2,772.00 

School of Architecture 
~--~'-'-~t ~r. ~Awell H. Harris, Directc~ at $8,000.00 fc~ ~ ~ths, 
a leave of absence for the period November 17 to be~Inni~ of Christmas 
holi ~d~ys, two weel~ of which are to be without salary. 

o__.~ ~ -~ sciences 

23, D e l e t e  t h e  ~ of  Mr. Ol in  B. F a i r c l o t h ,  A s s i s t a n t  P r o f e s s e r  a t  
$~,200.00 f o r  n ine  months s i n c e  he has r e s i d e n t  p r i o r  t o  September 16, 1952. 

2~. Approve the appointment of Mr. Pasquale l~rcelli as T--truct~r at 
$3,600.00 for nine months, fu~Is to come from unused salaries. 

Ec~omlcs 
25. ~---~te the ~ of Mr. E. T. Miller, Professor EmeriSus. Dr. Miller 
die& in Ms~, 1952. 

26.~---u~. C. E. Ayres, Professor at $7,000.00 for nine m~nths a leave 
of abs\~:~_+_~out salary from the Department far the First Semester in 
u~ler tha~ he may accept a University Research Institute grant. 

27. Delete the name of Miss Elizabeth C. Gibbons, Secretary at $2,~00.00 
for twelve months, since she resi~ne~ prior to September i, 1952. 

• Mr. T. M. Cranfill, Associate Professor at $~,900.00 for nine 
m~nths, to half-time for the First Semester, at a total stipen~ of $1,225.00 
fer the Semester. 

29. @x~nt leaves of absence without salary from the DepOt +~o the 
followAn~ in order that they may accept a University Research Institute 
grant= 

Professor 
T. P. Harrison, Jr. 
M~ M. Crow 

Associate Professor 
E. J. Lovell, Jr. 

Nine Months Period of 
Rate . Leave ~--  

$6,~00.00 Seco~ Semester 
6,000.00 First Semester 

4,800.00 First Semester 

Mr. K. P. Young fram Assistant Profeeear at $~,700.00 for nine 
months to Associate Professor at $4,800.00, effective September 16, 1952. 

HOme ECOIaCeLIOS ? 
31. ~rant Miss Bess CaldweLl, Assistant I : T ~ e s s e r  at $4,600.00 for r~ne 
~ths, a leave of absence without pa~f~ the Lm~ Session. 

~. Accept the reel@nation of Mrs. Jacquellne T. Courtney, Special ~ 
Instruotor at $3,700.00 for nine months, effective September 15, 1952. 

33 '  Appoint  ~ r .  ~ - r l e s  Weldcn York as  I n s t r u c t o r  i n  Home Economics a t  
$3,500.00 f c ~  Dine ~mt~S, funds t o  COme f r c ~  ~nused s a l a r i e s ,  

School of Jo.rnal~sm 
.~Yj'--~to a~ Special Equipment account in the amour of $2~000.00, funds to 
c l  from ~.llocate~l Maintenanoe an~ Equtl~nent. j, 'r~/ 

35-  A p p o i n t  Mr. F r e d e r i c k  g c ~ r  @~neaool t o  the  u n f i l l e ~  p o s i t i o n  o f  
x~truotor  at $3,8oo.oo f =  ~ ~ n ~ ,  a e l e t ~  "(19~-53 ~ ) " .  

,z 

6 9 4 ii 

M.2~ 



JUL ]. ] 1952 
Romance Languages 

3 .~oint Mr. John E. Garner to One of the unfilled positions of 
instructor at $3,500.00 for nine months. 

37. Appoint Miss Patrlcia N. O'Cc~nor to c m e  of the unfilled positions 
of Instructor at $3,500.00 for ni~ m~nths. 

Zoolo~ 

3 .-~han@e the appointment of Mr. D. ]3. Gasteel from Professor (modified 
service) at $.3,373.69 to Professor Emaritus without salary. 

Colle~e of Buslness Administration 
Marketing, Resources and Transportation 
39. Appoint the followin8 as Lecturer in International Trade (one-thlrd 
time) for the Long Session at the stipend indicated, funds to come from 
Lecturer (International Trade) (two-thirds time) : 

William Neale Breswlck $1,400.00 
Ernest Hea~ah Vau~han 1,000.00 

Colleg__ e of Education 
Curriculum and Instruction 
40. Appoint Mr. Georse Robert Carlsen to the unfilled position of 
Associate Professor at $5,700.00 for nine months. 

Educational Psychology ........ ~ 
41. Chanse the appointment of Mr. BenJamln Fruohter from Assistant 
Professor at $4,700.00 for nine months, to Associate Professor at $4,800.00. 

P2~.sical and Health Education 
Appo~ Mrs. Beverly Yerrinston Assistant Professor at $4,000.00 for 

the Lon~ Session, fund~ to come from vacant Instructor position at $3,600.00 
and $400.00 from Unallocated Salaries. 

695 

Junior College Education - Research and Editorial Office 
.~---Dele~-~e ~ of Mrs. Billie ~-~herson Salas-~or Secretary at 
$2,400.00 for twelve months, since she resigned prior to September l, 1952. 

College of Emgineering 
Aeronautical Engineering 
~'~. Delete the name of Mrs. Jane E. Brown, Senior Secretary at $2,400.00, 
since she resigned prior to SepteLToer l, 19.52. 

Electrical Englneerln 8 
45. Increase the salary rate of Mr. W. J. McKune, Assistant Professor, from 
$4,100.00 for nine months to $4,300.00, funds to come from Unallocated Salariesjll 

46. Delete the (temporary) from appointment of Mr. R. W. Ludwig, Instructor 
at $3,700.00 for nine months. 

47. Appoint Mrs. Marian B. Lenhart to the unfilled position of Senior 
Secretary at $2,400.00 for twelve months, effective September l, 1952. 

48. Delete the name of Mrs. Mavis Lavona McCormic, Technical Staff 
Assistant II at $2,904.00 for twelve months, since she has resigned prior 
to September i, 1952. 

,'i+ Engineering Mechanics 
!! 49, Delete the name of Mrs. Ann P. Welty, Secretary (half-time) at $1,080.00 

for twelve months, since she has resigned prior to September I, 19.52. 

Mechanical Ensineering 
50. Delete the name of Mr. Ric~rd 0. Welty, Instructor on leave, since he 
has resigned. '~ 

.51. Create the position of Laboratory Machinist at $3,048.00 for twelve 
months, funds to come from Unallocated Salaries, and appoint Mr. F. D; 
Morris to this position, ~iffective September i, 1952. +~ 

G011e~e of Fine Arts 
Art 
.52. Change the salary of Mr. Ralph White, Jr., Assistant Professor, from 
$ 4 + . 5 0 0 . 0 0  to $4,400.00 for ~n~n~e~{ months. ~i 

M-29 

+~; •i • 

+ 

I I 



JU L 11 1952 
Drama 
~3. A_ol~rove Mr. James MoLl as  c ~ a n  o f  the  Department. 

5~. Insert (195~-53 cn~7) ~ Mr. B. W. Cass, Assistant Professor a t  
$ ~ , ~ 0 . 0 0  for n~ months. 

School of Law 
~. Grant Mr. Clar~-ce Morris, Professur at $7,900.00 fur ~-,~ ~ths, 
a leave of absence without P~7 far the ~ Sessinn. 

56. Delete the r~ of Kiss Patricla A. Weaver, Secretary at $2,160.00 
for twelve mc~ths, since she has x~signe~ Prier to September i, 1952. 

57. Appoint Mrs. M~aret jau~.s Shoap as Secretary at $2,280.00 fo~ 
twelve months, effective Sept~-~_~ I, 1952, vice Miss Weaver, resigne~, 
and Unallocated Salaries. 

.~alDel_~.~__ et~Aid C1~n~c 
of Mrs. Reime R. Reid, Secretary at $2,052.00 fur 

twelve months since she has resi~ prior to September I, 1952. 

Graduate School of Lihraz~ Science 
~9. I ) e ' l e ~  ~ o-~s.---F~nce R. Polzin, Secretary at $2,052.00 
for twelve m~nths, since she has resigned pri~ to September i, 1952. 

EO.----5~l~--te the ~ of  Mr. M. A. ~ers, Assistant Professur at $4,700.00 
for nine months, si~e he has resigned. 

Military Science -~ ~ectics 
61. I~e~----~ ~ ~-~---onel Frederic A. Henney, Professor an~ Chairman, 
since he dlad i n  Ma~, 1952. 

Military :~.A~pert~ CustodAan 
~. De~ete the fo l tmrlz~"~ccm t~e budget since they resi~ne~ prier to 
September i, 1952= Twelve m~nths 

Rate 
Sec re t s z~  

Mrs. Martha C.. Griffith $2,160.00 
Clerk-Typist 

Mrs. ~ E. Wright 1,9~. O0 ........ 

Physical Traln4ng for Women 
3~ncrease the sa'~--"~ of Miss Rowena Kimmey, Senior Secretary, from 
$2,~0.oo for twelve months to $2,64O.00, the add/tlenal $120.00 to come 
from Teaching FeLlows ac~ Assistants acc.ount. 

Universi~ i Research Institute 
64. " O = ~ ~ s t 4 o ~ o C , t ~  R e s e = ~  Co~c~l an~ concurrad in by the Dean 
of the Gra&uate School, I recommenl your approval of the following research 
leaves fur the 1952,53 flsct~ ~e~r: - 

Amount of Grant Pro jec t  No. , . . . . . . .  

L-378 Professor Clarence E. Ayres, Department of 
Ecc~omlcs, a research leave fur the Fall 
Semester of 1952-53. Dr. Ayres will continue 
on a pro~ect he starte~ several years a~o to 
investigatethe causes contributory to  the ~ 
prasent Confusion with re~gn~l to the meaning 
of .... .... i~ 

R e s e ~ : ~  ~ a v e  for the  Fall Semester  of  
...... • • •...... o $3,900.00 

L-379 Professc~ Martln M. Crow, Department of 
r e s e = ~  leave ~ur ~ ~ s~ster 

of 195~53, t o  c o . l e t s  a new e d i t i o n  of  the 
Chauc~ L i f e  Records. 

Research Leave fur the Fall Semester of 
.~3 ooo oo 

1952"53 • • • . • • • " • .... ' " " " " ' " 

M-26 

! ::i 

t ,  i '  

!!  



;+ - > ~  

JUL 1 1 1952 

gm~vers',"~ 1Resesz,,=3. I.m~:ttute (cmx~l.uue~l.) 
~. (c,-~tlnoed) . . . .  

Pro~ect NO° 

L-380 Professc~ Ernest ¥. ~-~en, ~ t  of 
Romance L ~ ,  a research leave far 
the secc~1 semester of 1952-53, to 
far publicati~ ~ter~-~- first collected 
in the Maritime Proviz~es of Eastern ~ ,  

L-381 

Research Lea~e for the Seccmd. Se=e=;~z' of 
I ~ - ~  . . . . .~ . . ,  . .......... 

Profess~ ~mas P.++~Ison, ~ t  of 
E~@llsh, a research leave for the Second 
Semester of 1952-53, to c~tinue research c~ 
Eliza~e1~ poets a~ ~.~an~tists in their 
rel~tic~ to various aspects of the '~ew 

Research Leave for the Second Semester of 

1952-93 • ........ • • • • • • • • • 

I~38~ 

Amount of (I~ant 

$3,300.00 

$3,2o0.o0 

Associate Professor Ernest J. Lovel!, Jr., 
1 ~ t  of ~lish, a research leave for 
the Fall Semester of 1952-53 , to co~lete a 
s1~ of the conversati~s of Lard ~yr~ an~ 
have t h e  manuscr ip t  read~ for publication at 
the e~ of the ~e-semestar research leave. 

Resesrch Leave for the Fall Semester of i~- 

i~) . . . • • • .... • • • • • • • .... , • 

~,~. On recommendation of  the  Research Counci l  and concurre~ in  by the  
D~an o f  t he  C ~ l u a t e  School ,  I r e c c ~ e n d  your  approval  o f  the  fo l l owing  
res~rch grants for the I~)2-53 fiscal ~ear: 

P r o j e c t  No. D e s c r i p t l ~  ~ of  Gs~m 

60 Associate Pro~essc~ Austin Phelps, Depart- .... 
~nt of F~o!O-~, f~ a s~y (continuation) + ~  
o f  t he  ~ n e t i c  an~ e v o l u t i o n a r y  f a c t o r s  
re~onsible for the a~uisitio~ a~ loss of 
the abilit~ to synthesize essential vitamins 
of the cillate, Tetre~ geleli, 

• $ zSo Apparatus anl Materl~Is . ......... • . .00 

127 AsSociate Professor A~ R. Schra~, Deps~t , 
of ZooloGy, to s~ud~ bioelec~rical fields an~ ..... 

hormone relationships. Current pro~ect ;I/~++ ++ 
• u c o n t t n u a t t m .  

mt 
_ =, 

Research Assistant... ........... $ 900.00 

Associate Professor Ro~bln C. A~lers~, Depart- 
ment of Chemistry, for s~lies on com~lexi~ 
f~ti~u with sulfosalic~lic acid. 

Resear~ Assistant • .. • ......... .00 
Materiala . . . • • • • • • • • • • * • • • ° 50.00 

A s s o c i a t e  P r o f e s s o r  C. L. C l l ~ ,  Department of  
E~Liuh~ f o r  e d i t i n ~  a c o l ! e c t e ~  e d i t i o n  of  the  
l e t t e r s  o f  C ~ r g e  M ~ l i t h .  

Research Assistant and 
Materials a~ Equipment ~ ~ ° • • • • • • • • $ 600.00 

697 
ii~!: 

i;!i! 
i:!- i r  

i ! 

! ;  

14-27 



i 

i ,h: 

jUL 1 1 1952 
Universit~ Research Xmstitu~oe (comtinue~) 
69. (~on%~-~ee') 

Project No. 

363 

. . . . .  D e e c z ' ~ ] F ' M . c c z  .. 

of Secomaary Fxlucation, f~r an emal~sls 
of the content a~ ~oce~ures in Univer- 
sit~ courses on problems oZ College 
Teach~ r~. 

Ammmt of G~t 

Reses~ah ~u~si~+.8~ce , . . . . • • • e • . $ 100.00 

364 Associate Pro£ess~ Philip S. Bailey, De- 
par~t of Chemist~, for research with 
io~ com~u~ate~ sTstems. (Ccmtlnu~tlon of 
~-o~ect # 364). 

371 

379 

Research Assistant . . . .... . . . 

Professor Carl M. Rosez~uist, Department of 
Sociology, far continuation of project on 
intrastate migraticm in Texas, !935-19~0o 

Research Assistants . ....... . . . 
Sup~lles 

Professc~ W. P. Lehmann, Germanic Lansuases 
Department, for an Investi~tion of Germanic 
alliterative techniques. 

$ 900.00 

$ 900.00 
$ 30.00 

378 

Research Assistance and Supplies ..... 

Professor 0smond P. Breland, Department of 
Zoolosy, to stu~7 the larvae of T~Y-- 
mosquitoes. 

$ 950.00 

Research Assistant, ~terlals 
and Equipment, az~ Travel . ........ $1,200.00 

379 Associate Professar I~ O. Morgan, Department 
of Chemistry, for an investi~atlcm of reac- 
tions with high ener@~ neutrons. 

Research Assistant ............ 
Materials . . • • . • , • • ........ 

$ 900.00 
$ 300.00 

380 Assistant Professor Stanley H. Si=onsen, 
Department of Chemistry, for a study of t h e  

crystal structures of chelate compounds. 

Research Assistant . . . ...... • • • 
M~terials ....... • • ....... • • 

$ 900.00 
$ 3oo.oo 

381 

382 

Associate Professor John A. Wilson, Depart- 
ment of Geol~, to continue h i s  pro~ect in 
vertebrate paleontology. 

R e s e a r c h  A s s i s t a n t s  . • • • • • • . . . .  . 

Professor W. P. Webb, Department of History, 
to prepare a ~eflnltive blosrap~v of Sam 
Houston. 

R e f l e a r ' c h  A s s i s t a n t s  o ,, • • , , '  ,, • • • • , ,  • 

$z,o26.oo 

$1,000.00 

38~ Associate Professor Robert F. Doerge, Depart- 
ment of Pharmaceutical Chemistry, to stud~ the 
synthesis of ester of p.m,~nomesitylenic havin8 
possible anesthetic activity. 

M a t e r i a ~  " ' • o "  • • • • • • • @ • o" • • • • • 
$ 100,00 

6 9 8  " 

i 

M-28 



::~ J U L  '1 ] 1952 

55 .  ( c o ~ - ~ )  . . . .  ' 

Pro jec t  No. 

~85 

. . . . . .  ~sc~, 

Associate Professor Charles E. ~k- rc :~ t ,  
of Bacteriology, for studies 

of cell antigens of enteric bacteria. 

386 Associate Professor A. W. Nolle, Del~ar~ent 
of Physics, to study ultrasonic l~ies 
of liquids a~i high pol~m~rs u~er hi6h 
!:)res811z'e~, 

Amount of @rent 

$ 265.0o 

699 

Apparatus,.,.............. $ 670.00 

388 Associate Professor Roysten M. Roberts, 
~art~ent of Ch~etry, to ~ake tracer 
studies of the ~echanism of Frie~el Crafts 
reactions ar~ related rearr~ements. 

~ter~ ................. $ 85o.oo 

Assistant Professor Edgar R. Norris, Depart- 
~ent of ~ ,  f~r employment of assistant 

a project havin~ to &o with script ~ritlu~ 
techniques of an e~ucatlo~a~ television pro- 

Research Assistant ............ $ 675.oo 

391 Profess~ Ruth A. Allen, Department of 
Economics, to investigate historical aspects 
of the lumber ~ustry in Texas. 

i 

Research Assistant ............ $ 9oo,oo 

392 Mr. C~lon V. An~ers~, ,~ssistant Director of 
the Testin~ ~ C~i~-nce Divislon, for 
validating a study of the: Texas occup~tic~l 
~u~erest analyzer, far colle~e students. 

Research Assistant anl 
M~terials a~ Equipment .......... $ ~38.oo 

39~ 

395 

Associate Professor T. M. Cranfill, DepOt 
of English, to publish a biographical sketch 
of Barnaby Rich. 

For publication at the Universit~ of Texas 
p A ~ S 8  , o o , o e . o . • q ~ - - • - • " • • 

ProfesSor Ernest C. Moss.-r,  Department of 
EnGlish, to complete tvo b~ks on the life 
em~ letters of ~vi~ Huge. 

Research Assistant , • • • • • • • • • • • • 

Assistant Professor George Schulz-Behrer~, 
I ~ ~ t  of Germanic IAnguages, for the 
secur~ of photostat~ cr ~hotographs ~ar- 
taini~ to critical c~liti~ of the works of 
Martin C~itz. C~ante~ with the understsn~- 
Ing that pux~ase~ materials shall become 
prc~e~ of the University Lihre~y. 

LiVery ~terlal • • 

$ 

• • • • • 6 ~ • • @ • e ii y 

/:/ 

500.~ 

300.00 

200.00 

M-29 



JUL :I 1 1952 
Universlt~ Rese~ch i,r,..st"i'~" ~,e (continu~1} 

Project 1~o. _ ~ ~ Descrlptic~ - 

397 Assistant Prafess~ Joe B. Fr~ntz, Depart- 
ment of I~isto~y, to study the me~cantAle house 
of ~Kin~ey azzl Williams, uzxY~ters of the  

Revolution. 

Travel, lihrer7 materials 
a~1 Sul~lles ................ 

Assistant l~ofessc~ Bill L. Kell, Department 
of E~ucatio~al Psychology, -~ l~cofess~r 
Robert P. A~lers~m, Testlm~ an~ Guidance 
Bureau, fc~ a study of the effectiveness of 
counsel~ in relucin~ perceptual ~Istc~t~. 

Amount ~Crant 

$ 450.00 

7O0 
- r 

!, 

399 

Research Assistant ~ artist 
t o  prepare  mater~-~- ........ • • • • $ 

Associate PA~fesso~ Tho.~- D. Horn, ~ t  
of Curriculum and Instruction, to stu~7 
children's behavior in social situations; 
investigation ~n~ re~e~iati~. 

Assistance az~ Su~plles ...... • .... $ 

 0o.oo 

4OO " Professc~ Carsnn McGuire, Department of 
E~ucatlo~l Psychology, for c~tlnuation 
of a s tudy ~egun in  the summer o f  1952 of 
a~e-mate acceptance mxY a~olescent ~eb~vi~r. 

Research Assistant, Travel 
a~ Supplies ................ 

Assistant Professor Ceor~e W. H o ~ ,  Depart- 
ment of Geo~ral~, to purchase ms~s~ microfilms, 
etc., durin~ fielzl w~ck in #,he AIps of Europe 
while  t he re  on a grant from t he  For~ Found~tl~. 
Materials so purchase~l .~.11 ~ecome the proper~ 
of the University Library. 

Library Materials ~ $ 

9~.~ 

290.00 

Bureau o f  ~ Research 
66. G ~ t ~ A .  W h l ~ ;  T e a h n i c a ~ R e g c ~  E ~ t m r  I at $3,928.00 
far twelve months, a leave of absence withou% pay for the perio~ September l- 

September 30, 1952. 

Cene Reseat'oh 
F r ~  t h i s  account tame $ ( ~ 0 . o 0  to  e a t a b l i s h  Research i n  B a c t e ~ o l o ~  

the  d i r e c t i o n  o f  Dr .  O r v i l l e  Wyse w i t h  a s i n ~ e  i tem ~ t ~ t l e 4  ' 
l~esearch Ass is tan te ,Main tenance,  Equipment and T rave l .  

68. Change the t o t a l  amount f a r  Gene Re~earoh t o  $10,000.00, t h i e  t o  be 
a s i d l e  i t em e n t i t l ~ l  Research Ass i s t an t s ,  M~Intenance, Equipment, a~1 
~ a v e l .  

l ~ l u s t r i a l  a~l  Business ~z~4n4~ Bureau 
69. : ~ e l e t e ' ~ e ~  of  ~ t t ~ ~ e v s t e r ,  SenA~ S e c r e ~  a t  $2,~00.00 
f o r  twe lve  months, s lnoe  she res igne~ p r i a r  %o Septem1~ I ,  1952. 

70. De le t e  the  name of  Mr. Henr7 Fo~1 J o h n e ~ ,  S p e c i a l i s t  i n  R e t a i l  
(~raAnln8 Speo~l ie% I )  a t  $ 4 , 2 ~ . 0 0  fc~ twelve ~onthe,  s ince  he res igns1  

T ~ .  • Delete  the  n s ~ e  o f  M r s .  H e l e n  D .  Fiches ,  C 1 e r k - ~ i s t  a t  $ 1 , 9 ~ . 0 0  f a r  
twelve ~ont~e s ince  she res i~ne~ p r i o r  t o  S e p ~ e ~ r  i ,  1 9 ~ .  

~ e ~ ' - ~ o ~ t m e n t  of  Miss Leno~r Dlmmltt from Direc tor  Emeritus 
(m~l l f ied.  se rv ice )  a t  $~,0~0.12 fo r  twelve mo~th~ to Directn~ E ~  ~itue 
wi thout  s a l a r y ,  e f f e c t i v e  Septeml~c 1, 1952. ~ 

M-30 



JUL 1 1 1952 
Libra.. 
72. In~ea~e the salary of .~ss Katherine A. See.~y, Lihrar ien I I ,  
periodicals, ~ $3,360,00 to $3,528.00 for twelve m~nths, fun~s to 
come from Unallocate~ Salaries. 

73. Increase the salary of Miss ~elma Lynn, Librarian If, Geology, 
from $3,528.00 to $3,720.00 for twelve m~nths, D-~- to c~m from Un- 
allocat~l Salaries. 

7~. Appoint Mr, Marl~ R. McOaulley to the unfilled, position of Librarian 
!I, Unaar~raluate, at $3,360.00 for twelve months, e f f e c t i v e  September i, 

1952. 

7~. Appoint Miss Ruth Aleen Moore to the unfille~ position of Lihrari~u I, 
Catalo6er, at $~,90~.00 for ~welve months, effective September i, 1952. 

76. Appoint Mr. IM~vi~l Hu@h Chisholm to the unfilled, position of 
Librarian I, Reference Assistant ~usiness ~ Social Science, at a;-= e l  #/  

twelve-m~nth rate of $3,048.00, effective Sep~ 8, 15~: 

77. Appoint Miss Betty Ruth Kem~ to ~e unfilled position of Librarian I, 
~a~slstant, at $2,90~.00 for twelx~ m~nths, the ~4tional funds nee~e~ 

to come from unuse~ portion of Lihrarla=V-!,~O~ier, effective SeP~#~2. 

78. chemge pos i t ion L ibrar ian I I ,  0~ler at $3,20~.00 fo r  twelve months, 
to  L ibrar ian I at  $3,0~8.00 fo r  twelve months, -M  appoint Mr.  Richar~ A. 
Gray to th is  pos i t ion,  ef fect ive September 1, 19~2. 

~ 79. Appoint Mr. Willism H. Farri~n, Jr., to the unfillel ~ositlo~ of 
Lihrarlan I, Acquisitions Assistant at $3,048.00 for twelve months, 

effective September I, 1952. 

80. Delete the names of ~he follow~ since they have resign~l prior to 

SeptemJoer i, 1992: 

Accountl~ Clerk 
Hel~u Marie Euebe! 

Secretary ,+ 

Mrs. Iris Wh~t~on 
Seni~ CXerk 
M~s. Malvina Y. Collins 

ClerE-T~pist 
Mrs. Muriel Hilloon 
Miss ~+Virg~n~a ~lgenb~um 

~: Mrs, Grace Smith Katzen 
~=~A~S. Vi Jean Wheat 

Twelve-M~nth 
Rate 

i $2,160.00 

2,092.00 

2~0.00 

1,9~.00 
1,9M~.00 
1,9~.00 
1,9~.00 
1,9~,00 

Mrs, Fa,Te L. Jones ~ # 

/~m ~ransfer ~n Kushins~ fr position of Clerk-Typist at ...... 

• v i c e  ~ A ' s .  !~ • 

Col l ins,  resl~ne@, erreo~u.~ o,=~= .. , • ,.~ 

82. Appoint Mrs. Joan M. ParEar to the p~Iticn of Secretary at $2,052.00 
far twelve mm~ths, effe~,,tive September i, ;~.952, vice Mrs. Whittington, 

resin, r ir 
i l 

Physical Plant . Dele~ name ~ Mr' ~ Ashton, U~AIAtles Station Oper~t= 
(modlfic~l service) at $1,673- 0e f~ twelve mo~ths, since he has resigne~ 

to l, 

. . . .  Garl_-~ Ao lI~<X~ m~d. e l i  m ~ t e  t~_ s poslti~ 
'of Re~atl~ F~" a~ $~,28~.00 f ~  twelve ~u,s, =u~ ~ this 
a~mt ~ o~ Operate star~, ~ t~e nua~er from (13) to ($~). 
M ~ . ~  will ~e s~mpoJ~te~ u~ler the Presi~.nt's bu~t for 1952-~3. 

Texas U~ ~-y-. ~ e r  from the ~ u ~  ~ the s~ of $8,850.O0 to the Un~ 

Activities (Pro~rsm) item. 

701 

+ ,i ̧ 
Y! 

i - 

M-31 



JUL 11 1952 
~UDGET ERRATA: Make the f o l l o v t ~  ~ i n  the ~ bud~t  for  
1952-53 a~opte~ a t  the ~ ~ e t i ~ .  

Stuclent I l f e  Sta f f  
pase ~ ~ B a . r ~  S. R i chs r~ ,  Senior Sec~te:~,  t o  Mrs. Barbara 

S. Rlcha.,'ds G1id~.~ 

Stulent Health Center 
;~4 Xrr--- ~----~a_~,= ~.m=.~:e., z:~m~c~.n (z~mto~) ~o ~. Auen 

Foz'b~ 

pa~e 18 - C ~  Marie S. Saunders, Hospital Dieti~lan, to Marie M. 
Sa-~s -- s .~6,U00.00 

Che~str~ 
paEe 3~ - Chan~e ~he ranE of Lewis F. Hatch fl-cm Profess~ to Associate 

P£'O~eBB(:T 
Gov~% 

~ ~ - CoanSe t~e rank c~ W. S. I~v~tcn fro~ Assoclate Pro~ess: 
to Assistant Professc~ 

page ~7 - Cha~ title of W. P. Webb from Dieti~Sulshe~ Profess~ (Latin- 
American Hts~/~':V) t o  Dls~ulshe~ Professor /~:~ 

~9 - ~ Mrs. Mary Ruth Watki~s, Special Insl;Z~c~ ~. 

Zoolo~ 
l~e 62 - Cha~ G~ace Hewitt, Technical Staff Assistant I,to Mrs. @race 

Hevl~t Gwoce 

Ftnence, I~mm:~ce, ~ 

Manae~nt 

Educatlc~al P~chol~ 

p~e 79 - ~ ~ from $67,822.33 to $67,722.33 

Ae~(mautlcal 
Page ~5 ' -  s of R. C. M c ~  f~ Assistant Professor to 

Instructor 

c b e ~ c ~  
pase 8 9 ~  T. D. Ccrnell ,  Assistant  Professor,  t o  D. Cornell 

pa~e 92 - £:banse .total from $36,1_.09o94 to $36,~09.94 

pete 96 - Wo H. l ~ e . y ,  Shop Assistant  

A~0 

Music pa6e 103 - (lhem~ James C. Will.lares, .emelsta~ pr~essom, to  C ~  
Wt13ia~ 

~ - ~ ' ~ ~  Glaze, Secretary, to  

A~ele Glaze 

Col.le~e page t i t l e  of W. A. Guess from Special Ins t ruc to r  ~o 

Zmt~ -ao~  

L 
m 

./// 

M.32 



JUL I i  1952 
Air Science and ~s~tlcs 

cf B u s i n e s s  Research 
pa~-Y~e - Delete  ( U n ~ - Z o = ~ s  ~ )  ~ ~o~ert w. ~an, soc~a~ scarce 

Research Associate I 

Unlversit~ Press  
pa~e 1 ~  - ~ Van ~ ~ a l t c ~ ,  Production Ass i s t an t ,  t o  

Van ~ Walton 

703 

~e 

~a~ ~ o  - ~ _. ~ = £ .  ~ 

pa~e ~ I_ _ncrease ~ o l l o ~ i ~  s a l a r i e s  to  ~ t o  ~ for 1952-53 
scale: ~ To 

Mrs. Mary D. Wa~e, Lihrmrian II $320~ $3360 
Mrs. Helen D. Jones, Li~arlan ~ ~0~ 3360 
Miss Gertrude ~ e ,  Librarian I 2772 2904 
~r. Robert P. BO~n, Librarian I 2772 290~ 

L.'l.bnn'~: Clmnse salaries as fol lows t o  ~ in  l i ~  ~ l th  1952-53 mlnlm~: 

~aee ~58 -~. ce.~n.e ~. L~, ~ a n  XIX $3528 $372O 
pase 159 - Miss Della M. Ge~er, Librar ian  I~ 320~ 3360 

160 - Mr. Nca A. Clevelan~, Li~arlan I 2772 ~90~ 
- NAss ~kry ~ Tucker, Librarian I 2T72 2904 

~TD ADDI~OI~AL DUTIES: I z~c~ t ha t  the foll~ staff members 
~e per~.~-~. ~ u ~ e r ~ e ' g " i ~  auttes outl~ne~ below, the vcr~ be~n~ 

aS not to interfere with University duties: 

< 

I. Mr. J. Neils ~ce~eon, ~esscT of Civil E ~ J ~ ,  and Director, 
Off-Campus Research Center, an~ Mr. Hudson Matlock, Assistant Professor of 
Civil E n d ,  to rec~er consulting services for the Cc~soli~ate~ 
Western Steel Com~m~7 at C~m~e, Texas, the fees chsr~ to be in 1~ne 
with those of the Texas Society of Profeeei~ E~neers' reccmmmndatlons, 
the University to be relmbursea fc~ rental of equi~ used. 

SALE OF ~ ~ AND EQUIPMENT: ~e Divlslcn of Housing anl Fool 
Service advertisel far bi~'~cr sale en~ removal of furniture a~l equipment 
from 01~ Magnesium Plant (now Off-Camlms Research Center). Sane of this 
furniture a~ equipment vas purchased an~ usel at the University far its 
nu~*~ uses an~ purposes anl other receivel in cmmectic~ with the veterans' 
housing program, all of it acquix~ either at the expense of the Divlsic~ of 
Housing a~i Food Service cr free of eh~e. ~e bids were as follows: 

Aca~ Arm~ Surplus Dietrlbutcrs, San Antonio, Te~-~ $13,I05.7~ 
~ubech Eq~dpm~mt Co., San Antonio, Texas 7,821.27 
Tom Beasle~ a~1 Dale Baden, Austin, Texas 6,563.~ 
Gc~ic~ and Pope Suppl.7 Co., Fort W~th, Texas 10,907.18 

A contract has ~een enterel into wlth the hi~hest bl~er ac~ a check in the 
amoun% of $13,105.75 has been receive(1 from the Academy Arlz~ Surplus Distrlbu- 
t o re  of  Sen Ant~nlo, ~hich check has been turned over t o  the A~tcr far 
~oelt in an account e~tStle~ Sele of S~lu~ Furniture am~ Equipment in 
Auxi l ia ry  En te rpr i ses  u~ler  Veteran- Housin~ Pro~ect .  Also the ~ s  
Office has a ca~M%e~'s check fc~ $I,000 re~resentl~ a ~ool faith d~po~It 
to be hel~ until the contract has been execute~. I reccmmmxl your ratific~- 
t l ca  end ~ of th is a~tloa. ~ s  t r ansac t ion  ~as ~ e r  the ~irectlca 
of the ~uelneee Office. 

~ ~ C R  PROJ~.: ~ e  Inst i tu te  of Inter-American AfTalrs, 
~Divisicn of  E d u c a ~ - ~ t m e n ~  of  S ta te ,  has ~/~equeste~ the College of  
~ucatlc~ an~ the  In t e rna t iona l  A~viscr~ Off ice  of  the  Ontverel~T to assume 
~oint r eepons ib t l i~7  f a r  p r o v i ~  s u i t a b l e  e ~ u c ~ t t ~ l  experience f a r  a 
paz~ of 12 to i~ ~ of the facult~ of the ~.utra! .Wc~l School of Peru, 
the 1~ to arrive about June 20, 1992, ana remain until April, 1953. ~e 
Ins t i tu te  of Inter.American A f T ~ a  w i l l  1~7 $600.00 per enrollee for  the 
se rv ices  t o  be provided,  the a r g e n t s  t o  r ece ive  a s t ipend from t h e i r  8overn- 
ment f a r  l i v in~  cos t s  an~ other  i n c l ~ e ~ l s .  ~ e  pro~re~ w i l l  be d i r ec t ed  by 
a committee corniced of  Dean L. D. ]]askew, ChaArman, Mr. Joe Neal ~ Mr. 
Herman Ne~cm. I reocmmmd 7our a~pr~l f~ th~s ~Ject. 

~-33 i 

ii 



JUL I 1 1952 

GY~ AND ~ :  ~e follc~_n~ gifts an~ grants have been receivel 
at the M~In University. I recomman~ their acceptance ar~ that the thanks 

appreciation of the Board "be sent the ~rs. 

I. ~ss Ima Ho~ has sent a check i n  the amount of $1,900.00 to be use~ 
in .~t of all or a p~tlon of the sal~ of Mr. Robert C. C~tner a~ 
secretarial assistance to him lurin~ the s ~  of i~2 so that he ~a~ 
complete a bio~raph~ of her father, James Stephen Hog~. 

2, Mrs. F ~  Tobln has  s e n t  a check in t he  amoun~ of $83.00 as an 
ad~itlonal gift for purchase  o f  f u r n i t u r e  ~ furnishings for the  Special 
Seminar Room in Batts Hall. 

3° The Book Trailers Club of Austin has sent a check in the -mnunt of 
$25.00 to be e~le~ to their loan fun~. 

~. The Texas Society, ~u6hters of the  American Revolution, has sent a 
check in the an~unt of $I00.00 which is to be adlel to their scholarship 
fund. 

5. Mrs. Ruby Ables of I~cownwood, Texas has sent a check in the amoun~ of 
$700.00 to esta.blish the Jo Latham Ables Memorial Fnn~o Further pa~nents 
are to be ma~e on or before Ju~Y I, i~34 to increase the prlncipal to not 
less than $2,000.00. '~he fund. Is establishe~ in memary of Sec~l 
Lieu~tlJames l~tham Ables, Unlte~ State Marine Corps Reserve, who was 
k-illecl in action on ~ 29, I~'I, in the service of his count~ in the 
Korean War, an~ will be ureter the ~en. 

6. Mr. Harol~ Franzel, President San Antonio, 
has in~icate~ that that co~par~ w~ the 195~-93 
Lo~ Sesslon In the amount of $500.00-~r a s~u~ent In the College of 
Business Administration, Department o f , ~ n t . ~ i ~ : i ~  

7. The Monsanto Chemical Co~ar~ of St° ~uls~ Missouri, has l:~licate~ that 
it will increase its funds for fellowships for 1952-53, pa~i~ to the 
fellow $1,500.00 a~ to the lepartment for unrestricted use in the ~-~nis- 
tration of the fellowship~ $i,000.00. ~e fellowships also include pa~t 

of tuition and fees. 

8. The Austin Lawyers Wives Club has sent two checks, ~e in the amount of 
$19e00 a~ o~e in the amount of $120.00 for ~eposit in the John Charles 

Town, s Foundation° 

9. The University Association of House~thers for Men has sent a check in 
the ~unt of $50.00 to be ad~e~ to their loan f~n~. 

i0. The I~ Travelers' Associati~ of Texas has sent a check in the amount 
of $I00.00 to establish a Drug Travelers' ~ssociation of Texas Senior 
Pharmacy Student Award, the awa~ to ~e set up in the Pharmaceutical 

Fou~tion~ 

II. The University X~lies Club has sent a check in the amount of $81.80 
as a contributi~ to the Lucile Ta~Ior Mo~re Loan fur~. 

tory Graphic 

~e ]uu3wn as 
~neer in6 .  

~lde~ to  the 

t he  Westinghouse 
rement Scholez'ehtp 

&ws.v~e~ 1;o Mrs ue~A, ~o ~o..~.~,. 

~f $150.00,  drawn by Dr,, P h i l i p  B. Greenberg,  

been sent to be use~ as a echolerahip to be ~own as the '~. P~-rl 
Memorial Scholarship!', the recipient to be Mr. S. L. Greenberg of Beaun~t, ! 
Texas, ~o will enroll in the University next fall. ~he money was con- 

tributecl .by a~us friends. 

704 i i! 



JUL ]~ 1 1952 
OIFIB AND GRANTS: (continued) 
7,~'~-R~ Oorporation has sent a check in the amount of $2700 
as a grant-iu-sd~ for the work under the a-~-eectioz:: of Mr. Howard E. 
Br~n on a proposal entitle~ "'J~.e Transfer of Heat and Mmmentum In a 
Liquid Metal Flowing In a Turbulent ~m~hion." 

18. ~e Budget Council of the Department of I~,~ has forwarded cash 
ani checks in the total amount of $139.18, received for services rendered 
by members of the ~epartmental faculty, which sum has been deposited in 
the College of Fine Arts Foundation as a separate Department of Dram~ 
Scholarship account for the specific purpose of starting a scholarship 
fund for dr~ studentsp to be known ss the Donna Dellinger Memorial 
Scholarship Account. 
19. Houston Endowment, Inccrpormte&, has sent a check in the amount of 
$379.00 to be available to Miss Jenny Lind Porter for expenses during 
June, July, an~ August, 1992. Miss Porter is a graduate student. 

20. The Texas Company has ind/cated that it will renew its fellowship in 
chemical er~neerin6 for 1952-93, to be known aS The T~ Co~pan~ Fellow- 
shlp in Chemical Engineering. 

21. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Company b~- sent a check in the amount of 
$3,300.00 for the du Pont Co~Pa~7 Postgraduate Fellow~b~p in Chemistry, 
$2,100.00 as a stipend for the fellow, Mr. Gregory R. Choppin, and $1,200.00 
for use by the I~partment. 

22. The Embassy C~apter, Colonial Dames XVII Century, has sent a check in 
the amount of $70.00 as a contribution to the Kate Lewis Taylor Loan Fund. 

OUT-OF-STATE ~IPS: I recommend approval of the following out-of-state 
trips by t~ s-~af-~ members listed below, the necessary time to be allowed 
without loss of pay and the expenses to be paid as ind/cated: 

i. President T. S. Painter to go to Atlanta,J~Geor~ia, to attend & meeting 
of the Southern Regional Education Board on July 28 and 29, expenses to be 
paid from the Office and Travel account of the Office of the President. 

2. Miss Dorothy Gebauer, Dean of Women, to attend the meeting of the 
National Association of Dean of Women March 31 - April 4, 1992, in Los 
Angeles, California, per diem expenses (in addition to transportation 
already approved) to be paid from Account No. 2399, Maintenance and 
Equipment account of the Dean of Woman's Office. 

3. Dean W. R. Spriegel, of the College of Business Administration, to 
C~mbridge, Massachusetts, to attend the National Management Council con- 
ference at M. I. T., June 7 and 8, to which a group of Deans of Colleges 
of Business Administration have been invited to confer with European 
industrialists, expenses to be charged to the Dean's Travel account. 

4. Dr. James W. Reynolds, Professor and Consultant in Junior College 
E~ucation, to attend the annual meeting of the American Association of 
Junior Colleges in Boston, Massachusetts, June 23-30, 1952, expenses to 
be charged to Account No. 3190, Junior College Editorial ar~ Research 

Office, Travel Expense. 

9. Dean H. M. Burlage, College of Pharmacy, to attend the annual meeting 
of the American Association of Colleges of Pharmacy and the American 
Pharmaceutical Associatlon at Philadelphia, August 17-23j 1992, expenses 
to be charged t0 the Dean's Office and Travel Account. 

6. Dr. John R. Stockton, Director, B=eau of Business Research, to attend 
the meeting o~ the Universities-National Bureau Committee for Economic 
Research in Princeton, New Jersey, June 16-19, 1992, expenses to be charged 
to Maintenance a~l Equipment Account No. 4059, Bureau of Business Research. 

7. Dr. C. C. Colvert, Professor and Consultant in Junior 0ollege Education, 
June 23-28, 1992, to attend the annual meeting of the American Association 
of Junior Colleges in Boston, M~ssachusetts, expenses to be charged to 
Account No. 3190, Office of the Dean, Junior College Research an~ Editorial 

Office, Travel Expense. 

, "{ 

705 

4m 

M-39 



i ~ 

JUL ]. 1 1952 
OUT-OF-STATE S~IPS: (comtlnued) 
8. Dr.-J6hn T.-~---L~nsiale, Director~ Bureau of Ecommmic Geology, June 7-11, 
1992, to attan~ the meeting of the geology com~ttee of the Arkansas Wiite 
Red Basins luter-A~ency Co,~ttee at Tulsa, Oklahoma, expenses to be "~ 
charged to Account No. ~093~ ~intenance, Travel, Printing, Investigation, 
and Equipment account of the Bureau. 

9. ~r. Wendell C. Gmr~on, Professor of Economics, to go to Washington, D.C., 
to do some research in the Library of Congress aml check Latin American 
duplicates, travel expenses in the amount of $168.80 to be charged to 
Account No. 7629 - Research Assistants and Assistance to Staff Members - 
Carnegie Corporation Grant. 

I0. Dr.. Eastin Nelson, Professor of Economics, to go to Washington, D.C., 
during the mmmth of June, travel funds in the amount of $165.00 to be paid 
from Account No. 7629 of the Caraegie Corporation Grant. 

ii. Dr. G. I. Sanchez, Professor of History a~ Philosophy of Education, 
to attend a meeting in New Orleans of universities participating in the 
Carnegie Corporation grant , M~7 8-11, 1952, expenses to be c~ged to t h e  

Institute of Latin-American Studies. 

12. Mr. Frank H. Wardlaw, Directmr, en~ Miss Kathleen Mahaffey, Editor, 
both of the University Press, to attend the annual meeting of the Associa- 
tion of American University Presses in Ithaca, New York, June 15-18, ex- 
penses to be charged to Accent No. 6637 of the University Press. 

13. Mr. George Stein, Industrial Material Specialist for Carpent~ 
Apprentices, Ir~lustrial and Business Training Bureau, to attend the 
Southern Regional Conference on Apprenticeship in Birmingham, Alabama, 
June 9-7, 1992, expenses to be charged to current restricted funds 
budgeted for this purpose. 

14. Mr. Sterlir~ S. Speake, Retail Credit Specialist, Industrial and 
Business Training Bureau, to attend the annual business meeting of the 
National Retail Credit Association in Washin~t~u, D. C., June 23-26, 192, 
expenses to be charged to the Bureau with funds to be reimbursed by the 
Texas Education Agency. 

19. Mr. Richard L. Dailey, Specialist in Supervisory Training (Petroleum 
Field), I~lustrial and Business Training Bureau, to make a trip to the 
states of Colorado, Wyomir~, Utah and Kansas during the months of June and 
Ju~y, 1992, for the purpose of presenti~ a short course, travel expenses 
to be paid from a special grant-lm-aid set up for this purpose by the 
Am2ric~u Association of Oilwell Drilling Contractors. 

16. Mr. James R. D. Ed~, Dean of the Division of Extension, June 8-10, 
19~2, to go to Denver, Colorado, to atter~ a series of meetings of the 
Committee on Training of the American Petroleum Institute, expenses to be 
paid out of the Special Teacher Trainin~ Appropriation of the Bureau of 
Industrial ~ Business %~raining. 

17. ~he following staff members with transportation expenses paid from 
the Oommlttee oa Atte:~nce of Meetings of Learn~ Societies. In each case 
a paper, the result of original research, will be presented: 

(I) Mr. Raymond F. D~wson, Professor of Civil Engineering, to attend 
the American Society of Civil Engl ueers in Denver, Colorado, 

16-2o, 1932. 

(2) Mr. W. S. Livingston, As_sistanti~ofessor of C~v~ent?. to ?ttend 
the American Political Science i~sociati~ xn ~uxxaxo, sew ~or , 
August 27-30, 1992. ..... i 

(3) Mr. L. O. Morgan, Assistant Professor of Chemistry, to attend the 
Gordon Research Conference on Corrosion in New Lotion, New Hampshire, 

July 21-25, 1992. 

(4) Mr. J. B. Reid, Assistant Professor of Fxlucational Psychology, to 
attend the American Psychologlcal Association in Washington, D. C., 
September 1-6, 1992. 

706 

ii: 

if! 

M-36 



JUL ] l  1952 
,sm  (contin ) 

18. mhe fo l lowing t r i p s  to be ma~e with expenses paid from In terco l leg ia te  
Athletics: 

(I) Mr. J. T. King to go to New 0rle2-ns, Loulsi~, Ju/~e 9-~, 1952, 
for scouting purposes. 

(2) Six University of Texas golf team members to go to the N.C.A.A. 
Golf Championships at Lafayette, Irzliama, June 22-28, 1992. 

(3) Mr. David G. Browning, member of the University Swimming Team, 
to go to the Olympic Tryouts in swiping and divin~ in New York 
City, July !-4, 1992. 

(4) Mr. Wilbur Evans, Sports News Director and Assistant Athletic 
Director, to go to the Coliseum Relays, Los Au~e!es, California, 
May 16 ~r~ !7, 1992, to gather Information and contact teams and 
coaches relative to their coming to the Texas Relays. 

(9) Mr. T. J. Ix)worn to go to Hutchinson, Kansas, for National Junior 
Colle~e Track and FielA meet, May 16-17, 1992. 

(6) Four University of Texas Track team members and others to go to 
the N.C.A.A. Track Meet at Berkeley, CaLifornia, June 13-14; to 
the OLympic Trials at Long Beach, California, June 20-21; ~nd to 
the Final Olympic Try-Outs at Los Angeles, California, June 27-28, 
1992. 

(7) Five University of Tews Tennis team members and others to go to 
the N.O.A.A. Tennis C~ionships at Evanston, Illinois, June 23-28, 
1992. 

(8) Twenty-four (24) University of Texas Baseball team memberJ 8nd 
others to go to N.C.A.A. Baseball Tournament at Omaha, Nebraska, 
June 12 to 19, 1992. 

19. Mr. F. C. McConnell, Director of the Division of Housin~ and Food 
Service, Miss Helen Deathe, Director of Men's Residence Halls; anK Miss 
Jane Qreer, Director of Women's Residence Halls, to attend the National 
Honing Conference for u~iversities and colleges in Berkeley, Califcmmia, 
August 4-6, 1992, Mr. McConnell's expenses to be char~ed to Account No. : 
6918, Division of Housing and Food Service - Office, Maintenance a~i 
Travellng Expenses; Miss Deathe's prorated to the Residence Halls Accounts 
Nos. 6906, 65M2, 6939, 6509, 6992; anzl Miss Greer's expenses~ prorated ~to 
Accounts Nos. 6936 (40~) an~ 6500 (60~). 

20. Dr. Norman Hackerman, Professor of Chemistry, to attend the meetin~ 
of the Electrochemical Society at Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, Ma~ 3-10, 
1992, expenses to be paid from Oontract Nonr 279(02). 

2]. Dr. Ehmmett Hudspeth, Professor of Physics, and Mr. Joseph T. Peoples, 
Technical Staff Assistant Ill, Department of Physics, to visit the High 
Voltage Engineering Company in Cambridge, Massachusetts and the Nuclear 
Physics Laboratory at M.I.T.. approximately April 26-May 4, 1992, expenses 
to be paid from Contra~t ~/~(~0-1)-I0~9. 

22. Imi L. A. Jeffregs, Professor of Psychology, M~y 9-10, 1992, to go to 
New York City to present a paper at the comvention of the Acoustical 
Society of America, expenses to be paid from funds of Defense Research 
Laboratory. 

23. Mr. C. M. Crain, Associate Professor of Electrical Engineering, M~y 12- 
14, 1952, to atter~ the National Airborne Electronics Conference at Dayton, 
Ohio, expenses to be paid from fmxls of the Electrlcal Engineering Research 

Labaratory ° 

24. Mr. Jack L. Wiggins, Specialist in Petroleum Train1~, Bureau of 
Industrial and Business Training, to go to Great Bend, Kansas between the 
dates of June 1-4 to meet with the state supervisors of ~r~le and I~us- 
trial E~ucation, expenses to be paid from c u r r e n t  restricted funds b~et~l 

for that purpose. 

70 7  ii! " 

i 
. ?  

!! 
• i 

? 

: !  i 

i 

M-37 



JUL 1 1 1952 

0UT-OF-STAS~ ~LIPS: (continued.) 
2~, "Mr, Zoel F~. e~, Research Scientist V, azzl Mr. Albert J. O~es, 
Jr., Research Scientist llI,Cotton Mer~-~is~ Research, June 8-10, to 
go to New Or!~, Louisiana, to at~r~ meeting of the Cottonseed 
Utilization Panel of U. S. Department of .A~riculture~expemses, Acct. 62~. 

26. Miss Helen Hargrave, Law Librarian, to attend the ~ican Associa- 
tion of L~w L~braries in Tor~to July 7-10, 1952, her expenses to be paid 
from Account No. 6813 of the John Charles ~:n~es Fo~ati~n. 

27. Mr. Stanle~7 A. Arbingast, Assistant Director, Bureau of Business 
Research, to go to 0klahom~ City to meet with Bureau of Reclamation 
officials June 17 an~ 18, I~, expenses to be char6t~l to Account No. 
6084, Bureau of Business Research. 

28. Miss ~ Wilkins, Professor, Graduate School of Social Work, to 
attez~l the New Mexico Conference of Social Work in Albuquerque June ~ 
6, expenses to be charge(l to travel of School of Social Work. 

F ~ S  AND SCHOLARSHIPS: The following awards of scholarships or 
cancei!ati~--~f" ~hose already aPl~ovei have been made on rec~tion 
of the appropriate co~m4ttee of award: 

I. Mr. Terry Pierce has/i.~.u awaz~led the Florenc~ Rr.lston Brooke Austin 
Hi@h School Athletic Cup ~n~r~ 

/ i 
2. be Rosali,: B.~Y~tc~re-doctoral Fellowship for Mr. Si-0h Li has been 

3. Mr. B~l~srcl S. Strauss has resigne~ his Rosalie B. ]lite Post-doctoral 
Fellowship a~ of June30, 19~2. 

4. Mr. Tom Rush Moody has been awaried a l~Verne Noyes Scholarship for 
the 1952 summer session. 

9. Mr. Billy Francis HalepesF~ has been awarded a Cain Memorial 
Scholarship for the 1952 Summer Session in the total amount of $~33.50, 
payable $262..00 on June 3 and $271.50 on July 16. 

6. A Will Rogers Scholarship in the amount of $90.00 awarded to 
Miss Varah Jane Tats for the Summer Session of 19~2 has been cancelle~. 

7. Mr. Ly!e C. Brown of Austin has been selectc~ for the resident 
scholarship in the Summer School of the Instituto Tecnologico de Monterrey. 

'z 

8. Miss Vesta Foster has been gre.uted a $500.00 scholarship for the 19~ 
S~mm~ Session from the Lemuel Scarbrou~h Foundation -- School of Social 
Work. 

9. Mr. Ruddy Wayne Chrcmcha~ has been awarded the Alfrei B. Wolters Scholar- 
ship for 19~-~3, effective the 1952 Su~er Session. 

~la Lee Carter 
= 19~2-53. 

in Geolo6~ for 
~ri~B the 1952 

Ima Hogg ~ Scholar- 
ship ~ ~o,~e Eco~tcs ~ t h e - ~ , m t  ~ $750,00 :~or 1952-53, 

13. Mx 
of Dal] 

$1oc 

3s Kathleen Dorothy Nettleton ~ 
Scholarships in ~he amount 
)52.93 ~ Sessi~. 

~warde~ the  C a l i f o r n i a  14. Mz 
Compe~ ~ 1952-53, the scholarship 
payir~ $450.OO,~plus:i~Iti0n, up to a maximum of $500.00. 

19. Mr, E~war~ E. DeMoes has been awarded the Standard Oil Company of Texas 
Scholarship ~in Petroleum ~ineerin~ for 1952-93. be stiper~ of the 
scholarship ~Is $500.00. ~ 

708 
I 

:i 

M-38 



JUL ] 1 1952 

~D S C E O ~ S  (cont~=~) 
16. ~ Mm. CLi~ P. Crocker has been aw~'~].ed, a Stamdax~ 0il Compar%7 of TeT~s 
Scholarship for 1992-53. ~Is scholarship is in t he  field, of Petroleum " 
Engineering and ~ $500.00 for the ~ c  year. 

17. Mr. Ster!~ng Fisher McI~ has been awzrde~ a $50.00 scholarship 
from the Herriett F. Batts Scholarship an~ Loan I~, payable at the 
bes.l ~ of t h e  First Semester 1952-'93; 

18. Mr. Jo~n Thatcher Fraser, Mr. James ~ Howard azgl Miss Ma~ Lee 
Hare!ick have each been awarda~l a $125.00 scholarship, payable upon regis- 
trat!on in September, 19~, from the ~ree Scholarships in the F~ne Arts 
Department established by Mr. ~nd Mrs. Herman Brown. 

19. Miss juanice King has been awax~ed a Mattie Randall Scholarship for 
1992-93 in the ~umt of $~5.00. 

20. Mr. Max Ray Cl ine  has been awarded a Will Rogers Scholarship in the  
amount of $200.00 for 1992-53, l~%yable $i00.00 on September 15, 1952 am& 
$IO0.00 on Jantm~ry 28, 1993. 

21. Mr. Carl A. Brown has beau awned the Lame-Wells Oo~az%v scholarship 
in t he  amount of $500.00 for 1952-53. 

22. Mr. Harry J. Gaston, Jr., has been awaz~ed the Lame-Wells Company 
fellowship in t he  amom~t of $1,900.00 for i952-53- 

23. ~e L. A. Pires York Rite Masonic scholarship for 1992-93 has been 
awarde@ to Mr. Daniel W. Jordan of Austin. 

UNIVERSITY ~ AND SCHOLAKSHIPS: Mr. Eawera F. O'Day, Jr., has 
~e~i~ ~e $90o.6o echo~tare~p zor 1952-53. 

SHORT LEAVES: The following short leaves of absence without loss of pay have 
been @~an~ t he  staff members llste~ below, expenses to be paid as indicated: 

I. Miss Esther Stal!~, Associate Professor of Library Science, May 12 and 
13, 1932 to conduct a group of 8raluates on a survey of the Houston Public 
Library, expenses to be charged to travel funds of the Library School. 

2. Miss Bess Heflin, Professor of Home Economics, M~y 4-6, to attend a 
meeting of all teacher trainers and state supervisors, called by Miss Ruth 
Huey~ Chief Home~a~ug Education Service, Texas Education Agency, in Mincr~l 

i Wells, Texas, her expenses to be charged to the Maintenance and Equipment 
account of the Department of Home Economics. 

3. Mr. Hob Gray, Director, Teacher Placement Service, May 12 and 13, to 80 
to Galveston to &iscuss personnel needs with school administrators, expenses 
to be charged to ~intenance, Equipment, Office Supplies anl ~ravel account 

of the Teacher Placement ~ervice. 

4° Mr. John W. McFarland, Assistant Professor of Curriculum and Instruction, 
May 21 an~ 2?, to serve as consultant for a conference and workshop for 
public school teachers, meeting at McMurry Oollege, Abllene, Texas, expenses 

t o  be char~ed to t he  Hogg Foundation. 

5. Mr. James W. Reynolds, Professor and Ccmsultant in junior Colle~e Educa- 
. . . .  t h e  Community Advisory Committee 

tic es t o  be pal& fr~ account 
at ~I ~dm.inlstration, Travel Expens~ 

make a%g~P to San Antca lo  t o  
6. 

c~aper,, ~enses of ~oth tr~p~ 
set ez~ Arizona; and Ms~ 27-31, 

to vel a ~ l  R e b i r ~ n g  account. 

B. F. p  te r,  ofe  or of F ucatio l 
7. • . car  enses v,O oe cnar~c~ w 
students on fiel& tripto Lockhart, Texas, exp 
the Maintenance and EqUipment account of the Department of Educational 

~m~uistration. 

709 

iii 

~ M'39 



r JUL 1 1 1952 ~ 

Er.~TT.4L RATE ON ~ L ~  COST W0MEN'S HOUSING UNITS t 'mese new u n l t s  - . ' i l l  ~ 
~ 1 ~ ' ~  ~-ea~ for occupancy ~--la-'~ummer, c~ cert~n~y by the First 
Semester of 19~-53, and ~elow are recomme~tlcms regardlng the metho~ 
of renting ar~ appropriate rental rates. T~e tot~l est~,~te~ cost of the 
three double units is close to $350,000, of ~hich amount $108,000 will be 
paid by the Jack and Katherine Pearce Educat!oual Found~tlon for one double 
unit, leavlr~ a balance of $2~,000 to be amortlze~ over a perI.~ of three 

+i 
years. 

Pursuant to ~sc~sians betweem the members of the 8irls' ¢ooperatlws, the 
Dean of Woman ~ the Business ~ of the M~i~ University, agreement 
has been reached ~ t he  following points: 

I. A single unit will be rente~ to a glri~' coope1~tive ~ a t~elve- 
mmnth basis. ~he cooperative will be responsible for all utilltles~ 
for ,,,~n%~.nance az~ z ~ l ~ , ' s  on t he  furniture a~ equipment, and for~ 
the upkeep of the grounds. ~e University will be raspomslble for 
t he  basic maintenance of the  bullding. 

2. It is recce~e~ that the rent per unit be $1,760.00 per annum, 
payable in eleven installments. ~ e  Basis for 1~is Is a charge 
for eaoh of 16 girls, of $I0.00 per~th, for el@yen mo~ths, thus 
allowing one n~nth of free renti:to!~~te for vacancy losses 

periods of nc~-operatlc~, it~'ii~mxlerst~xl t~-tt if occupancy 
falls below the numbe~'nee~le~ t 6 ~  a~yearly rental of $1,760.O0, 
the monthly rental rate per gLrl rill be increase~ to preve~'~t loss 
to t he  University. 

In ad~lition to the base rental r~te a Iosn in the amount of $3,~96.00 per 
unlt is to be ma~e t o  each o f  "~he, cooperatives t o  purchase suitable furniture 
an~ equipment, the ~ney for the loan to come from the Pesrce Foun~tion 
and is to be repaid, w i t h o u t  interest, at the  rate of $3.00 per glrl per 

by the Dlvlsion of Housing am~ ~oca ~ervxce the Dean of Women's Office. 

USE OF TEX~ BY FACULTY MEMO: I recommend your approval of the use 
~-'t~ foL1~ ~x~boo~; ~ by members of the faculty: 

COmp~%y of Boston; to sell at $~.00 per copy and the author's 
royalty to be 13-I/3~ on the first 2500 copies sold, 16-2/3~ on the next 
2900 copies sold, -~ 20% net ca all copies sold in excess of ~000. 

GRADUATE FA~: On recommendation of the Greduate Council, I recommend 
that Mr, ~ Van Winkle, Professor of~ C~emlcal Engineering, be made a 

regular member of the Gr~uate Fe~ulty. 

F~ FOR ZOOLOGY FIELD CO~: No permanent field camp w i l l  be set up this 
su~ner~--b~-'~n--~l'~e~ as a base from which trips of one mr two 
weeks dx~tlon will be made. A summer F i e l d  Expense Fee of $6~.00.wili ~e 
oharg~ each s tudent  to  defray costs of the cooperative 
to be ref~m~e~ students at the ~I of the course. The 
bOught by +the field course and ~or  -^= ~ +^ ~"~+'~ ~I 
also a passenger car from the  motc 
m~leage on an instructor's persons ts 
to the  FlelK Course fund. It Is v 
work in~  on research p r o b l e ~ i n  t~ 
allowe~ to i~7 the:$~.00 fee~ 

' ~ ' ~ ' i - - o w i n g  a d d l t i m " ~  ~ c , ] m ~  . . . .  ~. + :.+ +++++++ , + `  +:+; ....... :+ .... 

with a salary fanes r m r  - ~  ~ T~ ~; " 
intermediate steps, range numoer ~u 

2.  Increase the sal~ rar~e of Tabulmtlng Equipment Supervisor 
(No. 0311) to $375 - $~80, ~ intermediate steps, range number 33. 

M-~O 

710 

i: 
i? 



JUL II 1952 

FACULTY LEGISLATIGN: The following legislation has ~een enacted by the  
FacuZt~ a~d/or the  Faculty Council. I reccmmen~ spproval: 

I. 9~.e Faculty Council b y t h e  circulariz~t!~proce~ure on Ms~v SI, I~32, 
approvei the recommendation of the College of Pharmacy c ~  the 
~m~ssion requirements (D~ 1683) as follows: 

Change the last sentence of the paragraph ~er ~a~esion, 
(see page II, of the College of Pharmacy Catalo~ No. 5012,) 
~ich reads, "A stulent m~ not be admlttei to the College of 
Phsrmacy by i~vid~al s ~ ,  nar mm,V any b e ~  ~ C y  
student register in t he  College of Pharmacy at a~ time except 
at the ~ning of the first s~nester of a long session." 

to ~ :  

"A stulent may not be ~-~tte~ to the College of Pharmacy 
by individual approval. Furthermore, no first year college 
student may register in the College of Pharmacy at any time 
except at the opening of the first semester of the lon~ session; 
however, a~y student eligible for admission to the Professic~l 
~ork of the Sophomore Year (as shown on page 12~ catalo~ 5012) 

:: ~ "be adm~ttei to the College of Pharmacy either at the ope,n/z~ 
of the first semester or the seco~i semester of the lon~ session." 

~his c ~  will become effective at the  b e ~ i n ~  of  the  
first semester of the  i~32-53 long session. 

2. 'The Faculty Council by the circulariz~tlon procedure On My 26, 1952, 
approved the recommendations of the School of Law cha~ the required 
courses for the LL.B. degree, the general effect of the proposed char~es 
being to ~uce the number of s~eclfic courses required for ~a~uation and 
to substitute a requirement of a balanced program which gives ~o the student 
considerable freedom of choice as to courses wi~n prescribe~ areas~ 
together with a limited opportunit~ for specialization in one or more 
field~. Also approved was a chan~e in the absence rule which is deslgne~ 
to liberalize the present system by permittin@ a ~re~ter number of absences 
and by giving the faculty power to waive the  rule in the  few cases in which 
such a waiver we~l~ be warrante~. 

3. The Faculty Council by the  circulariz~tion procedure on June 16, 1952, 
approvel the recommendations of the College of Arts and Sciences changing 
de@tee requirements for the Bachelor cf Science Degree in Home Economics, 
Plan II, Interior Decoration C~roup, deleting two architecture courses ~h~t 
are not to be taught after 1951-52 and substituting two others, and sub- 
stitutin~ for ~w~r~ 301, Drawin~ 208 and 209, which serve better the need 
of Home Economics students. 

RESEARCH COI~RACTS: ~ e  fo l lowing  c o n t r a c t s  h~ve been nego t i a t c~  by the  
O f f i c e  of  C o v ~ n t  Sponsare~ Research ar~ have been s t ~  by the  
Chanoe l la r  upon the  r e c o m ~ n t a t i o n  o f  the  app ropr i a t e  Technica l  D i r e c t o r .  
t he  Execu t ive  D i r e c t o r  of  the  O f f i c e  of  Government Sponsaret  Research ,  
the  P r e s i d e n t ,  a ~ l  the  Vice-Chance l lo r  f a r  Business  an t  Finance.  I 
rec~ your approval ar~ ratification of signatures: 

i. Ame~-~at No. 17 to Contract NOr~-91~3 bY which the Bureau of 
Ordnance, Department of the Navy, exte~ the period of performance 
through 31 October 1992 a~i adds the sum of $205,000.00 for the 
r e s e a r c h .  T~e Amendment adds the  "Examination of  R e c o r d s '  c l ause  
an~ the '~tuities" clause. ~e work on gui~e~ missiles unler this 
contract is co~lucte~ at Defense Research Laboratary under the &Irection 
of Dr. C. P. Boner. 

2' Amendment No. 4 to Contract N�onr-93900 by which the Office of 
Naval Research adds the sum of $4,~O0.00. This research u~ler the 
~i~ection of Distin~uishe~ Professar Ro~ar J. Willl ~"~ of the ~epart~ 
merit oH Chemistry is on the metabolic traits and the over-allmetabolic 
p a t t e r ~  o f  v~r ious  i n t i v i d u a l s .  T~e a n ~ d n ~ t  e x t e ~ s  the  p r e s e n t  
contract through i~ May 1953 an~ adds the "Militaz7 Secu~i~ Require- 
ments" olause, the "Cratuities" clause, anl the "Examination of Records" 

c l a u s e ,  ~ 

711 !i" 
i 
;] 
i 

.ii:i 

:J 

M-~I 

L 



JUL 11 1952 

the  o r a t e  
a v ~ l a b ~ e  e ~ t  (8) l~ems of research eq,lpment fcrmerl~ cazTAea m~er 
C o n t a c t  N9o~-90~00. - : ' ~  e a . ~  i s  "to be use,:1. IU" the Ce11,~e 
Researc~ Ls~cratery ~er ~e dlreetlcn of Dr. V. G c m ~  ~le~, 
Profeesc~ of Botaz~ ~ l~4~ectcr cf the Plant Research Institute. 

~. ~ ~ t  ~o. 3 to  C ~ t r a t t  ~ 6 c ~ - ~ ,  a basic ccatract  nov in  
ex i s t ence  a t  t he  ~ U ~ v e ~ t ~ ,  ~b~ ~ c h  the Off ice  of  Naval Research 
a~ t~e '~il~tary Secur1~r Reqclrements" clause, "G~tuities* clause, 
and the ~ .',-~tion. of R e C ~ "  clause to the contract. Rese~vches 
curre=tl~ ,~ ~a~ under t~ cc~tract are those c~ ~ Dr. XM~re11 S. 
1;u~, Prc~essc~ of P~Ics, ~ ~. Ge~rse W. Watt, PA~fessc~ of 
~emls~o 

5. 3c~ lce  of  Avaz~ of Contract NOy-27M~2 t~ v~Ach the U. So ~aval 
C~tic= Battalic~ Center~ Port Hueneme, California, lZ~i~s the 
sum of $12,952.00 far a ~A~vel~ Investi~1~c~ of ev~c~atlve 
c o o l e ~ .  ~ e  c ~ t r e ~ t  v l l l  ~ c~ 3 ~ 1  1952 e ~  ~111 be e~ec~ve  
for 12 months from that date. ~e .~'o,lect Is mxler the direction of 
ASsistant Professor John R. Watt, ~ of Mechanical Ensineeri~. 

6. c tract AF 19(60 )-i  the Air  =ce C  r dee Research 
Center l=~Vldes the sum of $13;800.00 for s ~  of research c~ the 
development a~d c~era t ien  of  an instrument f a r  "the d ~ c t  measu~ment 
of heat flux in the soil. ~he ~c~k is to be cazTie~ out at the ... 
Electrical E ~  Res~ L a ~ = t c ~  ,,~e~ the immediate super- +. 
v i s i o n  of  Mr. John R. C ~ a r ~ t .  The per ic~ c~ perfcrmence l e  1 J e n u e ~  
1952 - 30 June 1953. 

7 1 2  '.i 

: i 

7. Supplemental Asreement No, 3 (92-120) to COntZeot A.~ 33(O38)-I0112 
which the Department of the Air Force a~s $~0,000.00 for a~Itlcnal 

research in ~ tunnels, nozzles, - ~  difi~. The per iod covere~ 
by the ~-~xt is 28 M~moh 1952 - 27 ~ l~. The overhea~ rate 
is set at a fixed rate of 31~.~ fc¢ the peric~ I Januar7 1951 - 
31 December 1951, the rate to ob*~n provisionally for the pe~iol 
fo l l c~ ln~  31 December 1951. ~he ~ - ~ m ~ - t  ~ the ~ m ~ a t ~ c ~  of  
Reccm~te" clause, the "C~atultles" clause, a~l the ~"Cc~tract Clause 
for S u b c ~ ~ " .  ~e ~esee~J; is u~ler the &Ix~ctlc~ of Dr. M. J. 
• hompsc~, Professor of Aerce~tical Englneeri~ and Associate Director, 
Defense Research La'bc~tcry.  

8. Contract No. AF 1 8 ( ~ 0 ) - 1 ~  by v ~ c h  the Department of the A i r  Force ~ 
provides the sum of :~1~,419.00 fo r  the e t u ~  of the ef fects of i c n i z ~  
red ia t l on  upon l ~ m l c a l  e~l p s y c h o l o ~ c a l  funct ions  on various spec ies .  
This con t rac t  provides f o r  extension of  ~ r k  current l~  mxler we~ , ~  
ConCz~ct J~ ~ ( 0 3 8 ) - 1 ~ 7 1 .  ~ e  ~ c ~  of ~ o r ~ n c e  is  17 Y~rch 1952 - 
16 MsCT~ 1955. m~e research is carried out in the Primate l~bcrute~y 
under the ~eneral dArecticm of Dieti~she~ Professor Karl M. Dellenbach 
Department of  P a y c h o l o ~ .  ~he Resident  R e l ~ s e n ~ v e  of  ~ e  Air Ycrce 
c~ the  c c m ~ t  i s  ~r .  ~ l w n  J .  Keplen of the School of  Aviat ion 
Medicine, R ~ o l p h  Air l~roe Base. 

9. Supplemental Asreement No. ~ (92-601) to Contract AF 33(O38)-Ii0~6 
by ~htch ~ e  ~ t  o f  ~he Air Force awards a no-cee t  ex~.~lC~ of 
time f~ reseerchee to 30 September I~, ~e work is " ~  %he euper~ 
vision c¢ Dr. H. T. Manuel, Professor ef Edu¢~tlon Psychology an~ 
:l~ectc~ ~ t ~  en~ C~tdance Bureau. ~.'. 

I0. Cm~ct ~ ~3(616)-63 b~ ~tch the Department of the A~r Fcrcs 
proxies the sum c.~_$5,~>0.00 for a zese~rch st~l~ of the tl=eahol~ 
f ~  d £ s c r l m i ~ a t i s n o f  ~er~et  f c ~  as a funct ion of  perimeter . The 
period of perfcTmance Ss 29 He~rch 1952 - 2~ March i~3. The were is 
~zder the  d i r e c t i o n  of  Mr. M. E* Bittenmm, Associate Profeesc~ of 

11. Supplemental Asreement No. Sl (52-119) to Contract AF 33(038)-20681 
by ~Ioh the Delmrtm~t of the Air Ycrce ~- the sum of $39,708.00 fo~ 
cont inua t ion  of  re~eaxches o~ neutrc~ s c a t t e r i ~ ,  c r ~ t a l  c o u ~ e r s  end 

to  11~t element ~isint~tlc:. ~he ccntract per~c~l is exte~ed 26 
1953 an& the ove~hea~ r a t e  is ~ - - ~  to  ~O.~. ~he .m~m~n t  adds the 
, ~ m ~ o n  of  Records" c lause ,  the " ~ a t u t ~ e s "  c lause ,  the "Ccntrect 
Clause for  Sube~tmct in~" ,  and the "F~litar~ Security Requ~remauts" 
slause. ~e researches are oarrie~1 out ~ ~r. F~m~tt L. H~Ispeth, 
Professc~ of Physics, ar~ Dr. Z~ll S. Ht~es, Professc~ of l~sios, i~ 



JUL ] 1 1952 
~ :  ~l~e follo~,.o~ c c ~ e ~  h~ve been executed on beha l f  o f  
~ I t ~  by the officer ~Mcate~. I ~ al~roval am~ 
ratiflcatiom of slgmat~u~_s: 

i. Supplemen~. 4 to Veterans ~-~,tratlcn Contract No. v40~-521, 
signed by Mr. J. G. Ta~Icr, Bue~ess Msma6er, far the ~miulng o¢ 
veterano at the Main Universit~ for the 1951-52 school year allo~ 
t h r e e  copies of thesis f c~na Master of Architect d~ree in ~tion :~+ 
to three copies l~C~rA~fall fie1~ of emgineerimg, since Ar~Itecture 
~as se1~m~tea from ~ ~urlmg this school ~vear. 

2. C~ntract AF ~i(~)-~9, si~e~ ~ the c~mc~ll=, ~a~ms f~ 
insurrection by the Divisiun of ~icn in five courses for the 
United States Air Force Reserve on imactive auto, the total ~unt 
of the contract  b e i ~  $~,200.00, ~ the l ~ r i o t  of  i n s t ~ c t i o ~  June 2-1~, 
1952. 

~ IN ~ ~R CLASSRO0~ ~ :  I recom~md 

1. Change (~ler. No. 2 to contract ~ith Charles E. Musick, Jr., providlmg 
for the erecti~ of me~ b o o ~  in ~zes Hall ,ha for aisassembLtug 
eta stacks in Sutton Hall am~ re-erecti~m in Mezes Hall, s~1~img $M30.O0 
to cemtract, to be chargea to Account No. 9566, ~ee Classroe~ B~a~n~s 
Pro~ect Account. 

2. Chan~ ~ers Nee. i aria 3 with ~Icau Seating Cem~a~v, In~V~a~r~ 
necessary changes in the numbers of c e x ~ n  types of chairs re~uire~ 
far the various bui~a~r~s involved, No. I re~ucimg the c~tract by 
$~9.10 to be credited to Account No. 9555, Service Bui1~n~ Pro~ect 
Account, end No. 3 increasim~ the ccatract by $273.80 to be ~ to  
Account,No. 9566. 

3. Change Order ¢m f i n a l  amount of the General Contract ~ t h  W. S. 
Bello~s C~tructi~m Com~am~, re~ucim~ the ccatract by $5,399.16; aml 
final amount of Plumbimg (M~tract with Charles G. He~ne az~ C~u~, 
reaucimg t he  ccatract by $3,559.58, both ~mts to be crealtel to 
Account No. 9566. 

S ince re ly  yours ,  

• heo~lus S. Painter 
Presi&ent, MAin University 

713 



.... JUL 12 1952 

TH~ ~ OF T~XAS 
Office of the C~---ellor 

Austin 

~'~.7 3: '952 

714 . "  

/ 

r 

TO ~H~ HONORABLE BOA~D OF REGENTS 
OF THE INIVERSITY OF ~XAS 

Mrs. Tobin ~na Gentlemen: 

I am enclosi~, with m~ rec~ndatlon for approval, the dockets 
from the following component institutions of The University of Texas, 
as submitted by the heads of the respective institutions: 

Main University M.D. Anderson Hospital for 
Texas Western College Cancer Research 
Medical Branch So--stern Medical School 
School of Dentlstry Postgraduate School of Medicine 

i 

These materials are for your consideration at your meeting of 
July Ii a~ 12, i~2~, in Austin. 

I further recommend your approval of the followin~ i~enn~: 

!95!-52 Budget 
Un.lverslt'7, Lands, Geology 
I. Accept the resi~natlon of Mr. Marshall W. Wilburn as 0il Scout 
at $~2~ for twelve months effective at the close of business on May 
31, 19~2- 

2. Appoint Mr. Billy Harold ~rrison as Geologist at $~,0~2 for 
twelve months effective June i, 1952, his salary payable from that 
of Mr. Wilburn, resigned. 

A~dlt~ Oil and Gas Production 
3. Delete the ~ of Mr. T~o~s E. Allday as Auditor at $6,0~8 for 
twelve months since he died on May 20, 1952. 

O f f i c e  o f  the  Chance l lo r  
~. Appo'int ~ r s .  Helen C.  Homeyer a s  Senior  Sec re t~ ry  a t  $2,520 f o r  
twelve  months e f f e c t i v e  May 26 s 1952 a v ice  Mrs. Teague, r e s igned .  

Deve lo l~en t  Board 
5. Accept  the  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Mrs. P a t r i c i a  M. Watters  as  Senior  
S e c r e t a r y  a t  $2w61~0 f o r  twelve months e f f e c t i v e  a t  the  c lose  o f  b u s i -  
ness  on July 10, 1952. 

6.  Accept  the  r e s i g n a t i o n  o f  Mrs. Menon C. Brown as Senior  S e c r e t a r y  
a t  $2,520 f o r  twelve  months e f f e c t i v e  a t  the  c l o s e  o f  bus iness  on 
July 31, 1952. 

U n i v e r s i t ~  News and In format ion  Serv ice  
"~.' A p p 6 ~ t  Hi s s  F l o r e s t e l a  L. Benavides as  Senior  Clerk a t  $2,~00 f o r  
twelve  mon~s  e f f e c t i v e  June 2, 1952. 

t E s t ~ m t e  o f  Aw41nble  U n i v e r s i t ~  Y u ~  Inc,,,~ 
i .  ~ Approve t h e ~ f o l i o v i ~  ' r e v i s t o ~  o f  e s t i m a t e s  o f  Avai lab le  U n i v e r s i t y  
Fund I n c u s  to  p rov ide  f o r  investment  o f  bonuses t o  be  r ece ived  from 
the  a u c t i o n  s a l e  o f  o i l  and gas l easesp  he ld  on June 6t 1952. The sa l e  
r e s u l t e d  in  the  a d d i t i o n  o f  $7t805~000 to the  Permanent U n i v e r s i t y  Fuml. 
~he add i t ion-1  Uni ted  S t a t e s  Bona I n t e r e s t  and Texas Municipal Bond 
I n t e r e s t  ~ be  r e c e i v e d  from the investment  o f  t h i s  a d d i t i o n a l  money 
has been  !figure& by t he  Vice-Chancel lor  f o r  Business  and F imnce  a t  

C-1 



JUL 12 1952 

$20~,000 for the fiscal year 1952-53. It is therefore necessary to 
revise the e~t imstes  as follows: 

(z) In%eres~ on United States and County and Municipal 
Bo~ ,  $3,68~,oo0.oo, p l~  $z~.,ooo.oo, e q ~ .  
$3,888,0o0.oo. 

(2) Total G~=s D ~ . v ~ i ~  I=(=e ,  $3,7'~,500.00, 
plus $2~,000.00, equals $3,933,500.00. 

(3) Bet Divisible Income, $3,583,130.67, plus 
$20~.000.00, equals $3,787,130.67o 

$68,ooo.oo, equa~ $z,L~,376.89. 

(5) Net University's e~, $2,388,753.78, plus 
$136,000.00, equals $2,52~,753.78. 

(6) Total Estlmate~ Net Income, University's share, 
$2,9(X},07.1.78, plus $136,000.00, equals 
$3,o~,o~z.78. 

(7) Ester-ted Net Income Available for other 
p.r~oses, $2,3oz~,~,..~o, plus $136,ooo.oo, 
e~.--",~ $2,~0,32~.90. 

(8) Est4~-te~ Bet Income plus Balance Available 
for 0t~er  Purposes, $2,693,206.90, plus 
$136,~.~, ~o~ $2,8~9,~.~o. 

(~) Est1-~_ted Unappropriated Balance, August 31, 
1953, $19,331.90, ~lus $136,000.00, equala 
$Z~5,~31.90. 

715 :~ 

:i  

; i  

Au~iti~ Oil and Gas Production 
2. ~ Delete the -_-~ of Mr. T. E. Allday as Auditor at $6,368 since 
he die~ on Ma~ 20, 1952. 

O i l  F ie ld  Supervis ion 
3- Correct  t h e  name of  the second Oil  C~u~er to  Dayton L. Z ~ m a n  
a t  $ ~ , ~  ~or ~ e l v e  months. 

i 
Office of  the Chancellor ~:: 
~. A P l ~ t  Mrs. Helen Homeyer to  the un f i l l ed  pos i t ion  of  Senior 
Secre~kry at $2,~20 for twelve months effective Sep~mber I, 19~2. 

Development Boa~_ 
7. Dele~" the name of Mrs. Patricia Watters as Senior Secretary at 
$2,772 for twelve months since she has resigned. 

6. Delete  the name of  Mrs. Menon Brown as Senior Secre tary  a t  
$2,6~0 f o r  twelve months since she ~-s resigned.  

t r a n s f e r s  in order  to  car ry  +ut your bud6ets fo r  1951-52: 

FROM: 
P-9.1~6 General Administrative Sa la r ies  ~170,000.00 

TO: P-2129 General Operating Expenses ~170,000.00 
i 

o~ z ~ o ~  your .pp~o,.l or ,n o.t o~ .t~ t~Ip 
b~ Mr. 3. ~C. Kennedy, Di rec to r ,  Workmen's Compensation Insuronce to  
attend~a m e t i ~  of  the College and Univers i ty  Personnel Associat ion 
J u l y  20 t o  23 to  be held in M~-~apolisj M~-Asotas his  expenses to  

C°2 



JUL 12 1952 
716 i- 

be paid from Office and "-~aveling Expenses, Workmen's Compensation 
_Tn~cance Office. 

GIFTS ARD GRANTS: The f o l l ~  gifts an~ gran t s  have been received. 
I r e c o - ~ n d  your  acceptance and that the thanks end appreciation of 
the Boaz~ be sent the donor, by the Secretary: 

I. The sum of $37~ from the ~. R. Reed Music Company of Austin for 
three scholarships in the field of Music Education ~ the Fine 
Arts Foundation. The donation s~d any fund or property arislng there- 
from is to be called the J. R. Re~ ~sic Scholarship  1~-~ for Music 
Education of the Fine Arts Fou~t~on.. The University of Texas. 
Recipients shall ~e selected from st~f~nts m~Joz~ in Music or stu~_u~s 
who intend to ~a~or in Music on the ~sis of scholarship, talent and need. 
The a~ara ~7 be rode to freshmen students and, altho, gh it is d e s i r e d  that 
pre fe rence  shall be given by the Co--~ttee of Award to students from the 
C e n t r a l  T ~ - -  Area,  t he re  is no IEohibition aga in s t  an award to a st~xTent 
outside that area, 

2.  The sum of $5,000 from the Texas G-I~ Sulphur Ccmamny, has been r e -  
ce i ved  th~ Mr. Harry C. Webb. This is to be used for scholaz~hil~ 
o r  s~y o t h e r  worthy educa t iona l  purpose t o  be- chosen by the  Board o f  
Re~nts. 

CORL~CTION OF M. D. ARDERS~q HDSPI2AL FCR ~ ~RCH: I rec~nd 
ap'~rov~" of the' ~ ' ~ . ~  'items ~ co~ect io~ v~th the conatz~ction 

of this Hospital, all of which have been approved by the Vice-Chancellor 
f o r  Business  and Finance: 

i. The following change orders with Farnsworth ana Chambers Compa~, Inc., 
as previously authorized by you: 

Chan~e Order No. 17 - an addition of' $20,962. 
Change Order No. 18 - an addition of $i00,000. 
Change Order No. 19 an -d~ition of 7,886. 

Each of these change orders has also been approved bp the Texas State 
Department of Health as required by our construction grant. 

2. Paynmnt of $i,~35. to M~cKie and Kamrath, Architects, from the B~ildi~ 
Allotment Account for twenty-three sets of plans and specifications required 
to be furnished by them over and above the number provided in the contract. 

3. An additional sum of  $i0,000 to be added to the account for Architec- 
tural Supervision - MacKie and Kamrath, charged to the Building ALlotm~st 
Account to provide for the continuation of the services of the Clerk-of+ 
the Works. 

~o 
sign change orders as fol lows: 

(1) ~ the a~ount ot ~6Jb3~ fo r the restorat ion of certain 
work e l imAuated i n  A l t e r h s t e  ~,,~, o f  the o r i g i n a l  b i d ,  such 
chsnge order to be issued as and when D~. R. Lee Clark, Jr., 
D i r e c t o r  of the Hospltal, specifies the  p a r t i c u l a r  a c c o s t s  
in the 1951-52 operating budget from vhlch to transfer the 
neces sa ry  resources  or  from o t h e r  sources i f  same cs~ be 
f o , - ~  t o  cover  the  c o s t  o f  t h i s  c h e n ~  order .  I t  i s  under- 
s tood  t h a t  any unused amount in  the  p resen t  HosFAtal P ro j ec t  
Contingency Account could be u t i l i z e d  and t h a t  ~ e  t r a n s f e r s  
from the  O l d . r i n g  Budget ~ i d  be r equ i red  on ly  i~  the  ammmt 
ueces sa ry  t o  a t~nent  funds from t h i s  s o u s e  to  meet the  addi -  
t i o n a l  liability. 

(2) In an amount up to $~5,3~O for adaltional casework orio 
gl--lly omit~ed from the Cou~ract, such Ch~e Orders to be 
s igned  when Dr. R. Lee Clark ,  J r . ,  D i rec to r  of  the  HOspital ,  
specifies the accounts in the 1952-53 Operatln6 Bud6et, or 
5 the r  source ,  from :@htch the  necessa ry  funds can be t r a n s -  
f e r r a l  t o  cover t h i s  a d d i t i o ~ l  l i a b i l i t y .  

" " " -  R e ~ e c t f u l l y  submit ted,  

,. /~ames P, ~srt, Chancel lor  
V 

Autho r i ze  the V i ce -Chance l l o r  f o r  Business and Finance t o  issue o r  

ii ̧ 


